= = Littleton Center
C Ity Of thtleton 2255 West Berry Avenue
Littleton, CO 80120

. Meeting Agenda
Littleton
Historical Preservation Board
Wednesday, February 22, 2017 6:30 PM Council Chamber
Regular Meeting
1. Roll Call
2. Approval of Agenda

3. Minutes to be Approved

a. ID# 17-30 Certification of the January 18, 2017 regular meeting minutes

4. Public Comment

Public Comment for General Business or Non-Agenda ltems

5. General Business

6. Public Hearing

a. HPB Reso Resolution to approve a COA for new development at 2679 W. Main
04-2017 Street
Attachments: HPB Resolution 04-2017

Application for COA
COA Plan Set

Architectural Materials Spec Cut Sheets

Littleton Downtown Design Guidelines - Subarea 5

7. Staff/Board Updates

8. Adjourn

MISSION STATEMENT: The Historical Preservation Board works to preserve the built environment
that gives a unique sense of place and identity to our community. Further, the Historical Preservation
Board encourages reinvestment and compatible growth which enhances Littleton’s economic vitality.
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Historical Preservation Board Meeting Agenda February 22, 2017

The public is invited to attend all regular meetings or study sessions of the City Council or any City
Board or Commission. Please call 303-795-3780 at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting if
you believe you will need special assistance or any reasonable accommodation in order to be in
attendance at or participate in any such meeting. For any additional information concerning City
meetings, please call the above referenced number.
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Littleton Staff Communication

File #: ID# 17-30, Version: 1

Agenda Date: February 22, 2017

Subject:
Certification of the January 18, 2017 regular meeting minutes

Presented By: Denise Ciernia, Recording Secretary

RECORDING SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATION:

I hereby certify that I have reviewed the video recording for the January 18, 2017 regular meeting of the
Littleton Historical Preservation Board and that the video recording is a full, complete, and accurate record of
the proceedings and there were no malfunctions in the video or audio functions of the recording.

PROPOSED MOTION:
I move to approve, based on the recording secretary’s certification, the January 18, 2017 video as the minutes
for the January 18, 2017 regular meeting of the Historical Preservation Board.
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Littleton, CO 80120

Littleton Staff Communication

File #: HPB Reso 04-2017, Version: 1

Agenda Date: February 22, 2017

Subject: A Resolution to approve a COA for new development at 2679 W Main Street

Presented By: Andrea Mimnaugh, AICP, Principal Planner

APPLICATION SUMMARY:

Project Name: Littleton Mixed Use

Historic Name: Valley Feed (now demolished)

Application Type: Certificate of Historic Appropriateness

Location: 2679 West Main Street

Applicable Design Guidelines: Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines
Applicant: Jon Benallo

Owner: Jon Benallo, 2679 W. Main Street Partners, L.L.C.

Project Description: Redevelopment of the former Valley Feed property for a 32,626 square
foot building for retail and office uses.

Staff Recommendation: Recommendation to approve

BACKGROUND:

Jon Benallo of 2679 W. Main Street Partners has applied for a COA for a development known as Littleton
Mixed Use project located at 2679 W. Main Street, the site of the former Valley Feed store. The application
was submitted to the city following the denial by the Historical Preservation Board of a COA application for
the same property on January 18, 2017. This application is for new construction of a commercial building.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The proposed three-story building is for retail and offices uses. Its design includes a traditional main-street style
brick facade with storefront bays along Main Street, historically proportioned windows and cornice to cap off
the second story. In contrast to the front facade, the upper and rear portions of the building are more
contemporary in design. Here, the applicant utilizes a lighter colored brick and a mix of different window
patterns along the sides of the building at the second story. The third story is clad in metal wall shingles.
Setback along the front facade, the third story includes a patio for office tenants at the front of the building
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along Main Street. The cornice capping the lower two floor serves as a railing to this patio and a prominent
cedar wood canopy caps off the top of the building. The proposed height of the roofline is 43.6 feet tall with a
44 .4 foot elevator overrun at the rear of the building.

Site ingress and egress is off of Main Street. Fifty-eight onsite surface parking spaces are located in a lot that
encompasses the area on the west side of the building and under the second story. The loading space, required
per the city’s zoning code, is located between the driveway and the building and utilizes patterned concrete.
Unobstructed open space and landscaping are located primarily along the east, north and west perimeters of the
site and internal to the parking lot.

Comparison of current COA application to the previous COA application denied by the board:

The proposed building has been modified from the previous COA application in that:

The residential units and the fourth story have been eliminated; the building is now proposed to be three
stories tall and the height of the building is lowered from 53 feet to 43.6 feet.

The building has been expanded along the Main Street frontage to the west by approximately 20 feet,
which provides more screening of the parking lot than in the previous application.

The elevator overruns, both which exceeded the height of the fourth floor in the previous application,
have been reduced in height. The front overrun is level with the roof of the third floor (43.6 feet), and
the rear overrun exceeds the third floor height by approximately 1 foot (44.4 feet).

The recessed storefront bays have been reduced from a depth of 32” to 18”.

Windows on the front facade are now recessed from the brick by 3 inches.

The office lobby entrance has and more brick to provide greater consistency with the design of the
storefront.

LOCATION:
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Figure 1
Vicinity Map

As shown in the above map, the Littleton Mixed Use project at 2679 W. Main Street is located on the
westernmost block of Main Street, between Bradford Autobody and a hair salon.

PROCESS:

Per Section 4-6-14(A)l(a), A COA shall be obtained from the Historical Preservation Board (HPB), in
conformance with any applicable adopted design guidelines, and in addition to any other permit or other
approval required by this code for any designated historic landmark structure or any property in a designated
historic district.

Approval of a certificate of historic appropriateness is one of four planning approvals required by the city
before a building permit can be issued for the proposed development. The required approvals are as follows:

Planned Development Overlay Application (PDO)
e Purpose: establishes zoning requirements and compatibility with applicable design guidelines in
accordance with section 10-9 of the zoning code.
e Approved by Planning Board (now Planning Commission) on August 22, 2016 with a condition that the
property be included in the Main Street Historic District.

Inclusion in Main Street Historic District
e The property was included into the Main Street Historic District, as a noncontributing property, in
accordance with section 4-6-5 of the historic preservation code on December 9, 2016.

> Certificate of Historic Appropriateness (COA)

e Purpose: establishes compliance with COA criteria and conformance with applicable adopted design
guidelines
e Approval by Historical Preservation Board (HPB)

Site Development Plan (SDP)
e Purpose: establishes compliance with applicable city regulations, including but not limited to zoning,
landscaping, drainage, utility design, transportation and conformance with the PDO and COA.
e Administrative approval

PDO Approval

Prior to including the property in the Main Street Historic District, the applicant submitted a PDO application to
the city requesting variations in zoning requirements and deviations from the Littleton Downtown Design
Standards and Guidelines. Through the PDO process, such requests can be approved in exchange for creative,
high quality design. Following a public hearing at its August 22, 2016 meeting, planning board (now planning
commission) approved the PDO with the condition that the property must join the Main Street Historic District.
The specifics of the PDO approval are as follows:

Table 1
PDO Zoning Approvals
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the Littleton Mixed Use PDO

Zoning and Littleton Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines Approvals for

Zoning

Parking Spaces Required

50 percent reduction for all uses except residentia

Parking Stall Dimensions

Reduction in parking stall length from 20-feet to ]
feet

Unobstructed Open Space for Overall
Property

Reduced from 20 percent to 12 percent

Unobstructed Open Space Along Street
Frontage

Reduced from 10 percent to 2.4 percent

Littleton Downtown Design Standards

Upper floor setback: deviation from the
standard requiring a maximum of 25
percent visibility of upper-story building
setbacks (Standard #5.3.1.s2)

Stair and elevator corridors and associated lobby :
may be located within 12’ of the Main Street righ
way, 25 foot maximum width along right-of-way.
Exterior balcony canopies that front the Main Strg

right-of-way may encroach into the 25 percent all|
visible area of the floor above.

Up to 60 feet of the 125-foot frontage along Main|
Street may be used for parking and driveway acce
provided that adequate screening between the sidg
and the parking lot is provided on site.

Parking lot location: deviation from the
standard requiring parking lots to be located
at the rear of the buildings (Standard
#5.2.3.53)

All other design standards:

Planning Board found that all other design standaj
were met.

Planning Board Resolution #15-2016

The Planning Board found that all criteria for a planned development overlay
application were met for the Littleton Mixed Use PDO (#PDO16-0001) and approved
the application with the following condition: [T]hat the applicant join the Main Street
Historic District and get approval from the [historic preservation] board for their design.
PB Resolution #15-2016 is an attachment to this report.

The PDO and the COA review processes differ in perspective and purview, but both processes encompass the
Littleton Downtown Design Guidelines as a component of the review; as such, design standards found to be
met under the PDO review must be revisited during the COA review and may result in a different outcome.

On December 6th and 7th, 2016, the property owner demolished the buildings on the site and submitted an
application to include the property in the Main Street Historic District. The property was included into the Main
Street Historic District as a noncontributing property. A certificate of historic appropriateness (COA) is being
presented to HPB.

STAFF ANALYSIS:

Certificate of Historic Appropriateness:
Section 4-6-14(C) Criteria for Certificate of Historic Appropriateness: The board shall issue a certificate

Printed on 2/17/2017

powered by Legistar™

City of Littleton Page 4 of 28


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: HPB Reso 04-2017, Version: 1

of historic appropriateness for any proposed work on a historic landmark or any property in a historic
district when the following criteria are met:

1.

Features: The proposed work would not detrimentally alter, destroy or adversely affect any
architectural or landscape feature which contributes to its original historic designation.

Applicant response: No buildings exist that could be negatively affected.

Staff analysis: This criterion appears to be met.
Guidelines: Is otherwise in conformance with any applicable adopted design guidelines.

Applicant response: The project conforms with the Littleton Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines.
See explanation below.

Staff analysis: The project appears to conform with the Littleton Downtown Design Standards and
Guidelines. The staff analysis is provided in the following section.

Property compatibility. The proposed work is visually compatible with designated historic
structures located on the property in terms of design, finish, materials, scale, mass and height.

Applicant response: Not applicable as there are no historic structures located on the property.

Staff analysis: This criterion appears to be met.

4. District compatibility: When the subject site is within a historic district, the board must find that

the proposed work is visually compatible with the development on adjacent properties.

Applicant response: We have worked closely with the City to develop a final plan with elevations that
complements the downtown district. The two story building mass along Main Street is in keeping with other
historic buildings in the district and the stepped back third floor massing is consistent with other buildings in the
district as well. The project will anchor the west end of Littleton’s Main Street business district; and further
enhance the lively and pedestrian-friendly streets in Downtown Littleton. The zero front setback of the proposed
building continues the urban form of the downtown district and carries the vibrant streetscape to its western edge.
Building materials will reflect a commitment to quality and durability. The attached plans show a substantial use
of brick, windows and metal trim and landscape amenities which include street trees, landscape planters, benches,
bike racks, lighting and trash receptacles placed on vivid pavers and detailed concrete work enhance the
pedestrian-friendly streetscape.

Staff Analysis: The architectural mix within the four-block Main Street includes a range of commercial
styles that span 70 years of development between 1880 and 1950. The inner-two blocks of the district,
between South Prince Street and Curtice Street, are lined with one and two story buildings built primarily in
the early 20™ century commercial style, but also several buildings built 1940-50’s era modern architectural
styles.

On the outer-two blocks of the district, there is less conformity in terms of architectural style and building
size. The western-most block of Main Street includes the 1920’°s Bussard Building, which reflects auto
dealership construction of the early twentieth century, the Carnegie Library, that is designed in the Italian

City of Littleton Page 5 of 28 Printed on 2/17/2017

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: HPB Reso 04-2017, Version: 1

Renaissance Revival/Beaux Arts architectural style, and buildings that have been altered from their original
architectural style, including the Main Street Centre, Bradford Autobody, Blue Ribbon Stables and the
multi-tenant building that includes Penny Robin Dancewear. Moreover, several buildings on this block
larger in size, including Bradford Autobody and the multi-tenant building on the southwest corner of Main
and Curtice streets that includes the Penny Robin store.

The eclectic mix of buildings is what gives Main Street its unique character, yet there are common elements
as well: most buildings can be characterized simple, straight-forward and having unassuming architecture
and materials. Salient architectural features include rectangular storefront windows, recessed entrances,
second story double-hung windows, cornices and brick construction. Carnegie Library and Town Hall,
designed by renowned Colorado architect JJB Benedict in 1916 and 1920, respectively, are notable
exceptions to this rule. These former public buildings feature arches and ornamentation.

The proposed Littleton Mixed Use building is adjacent to just one property within the opt-in Main Street
Historic District-the Carnegie Library, located at the western end of Main Street (the buildings share a
property line at the far end of each property). The requirement for new buildings to be “visually
compatible” with development on adjacent properties within the district, per the criterion, can be addressed
in several ways, including that the new building “enhances the mixture of complementary architectural
styles of surrounding structures.” With this option, the proposed Littleton Mixed Use Building would
complement the prevalent existing historic character of the western-most block of Main Street in the
following ways: it will be built out to the property line on Main Street, the main entrance is located on
Main Street, it includes a storefront design at street level and historic window pattern on the second level,
the building setback at the third story minimizes the impact of a three-story building and the predominant
building material is brick. Smaller scale details, such as recessed windows and signage are also consistent
with the character of the Main Street Historic District.

At 32,626 square feet in size and 44.4 feet in height, the proposed Littleton Mixed Use building would be
one of the larger buildings on Main Street, but includes design elements that appear to make it visually
compatible with the mixture of complementary architectural styles of surrounding structures.

This criterion appears to be met.

Littleton Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines, SubArea #5, Main Street

The Littleton Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines are divided into eight subareas based on existing
character differences in each of these areas. All subareas contain a set of criteria for site planning, architecture,
landscape architecture, and signs. The design criteria are described by three types of statements: objectives,
which provide general purpose; standards, which are expected to be followed and must be met; and, guidelines,
which may be worthy of consideration.

The applicable adopted design guidelines for this property are in Subarea #5, Main Street. Per section 4-6-14
(C) of the historic preservation code, a COA shall be “obtained in conformance with any applicable adopted
design guidelines.”

When a standard is not met, the Scope and Purpose section of the design guidelines, under definitions for
guidelines and standards, include two options:

1. The adherence to one or more guidelines may replace the adherence to a standard, at the discretion of
the HPB.
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2. An acceptable alternative that better achieves the stated intent; the objective will not be achieved by
adhering to the standard; unique site factors make the standard impractical or cost prohibitive; or the
HPB determines that the greater public benefit is achieved if a standard is waived in return for the

adherence to one or more guidelines.

Using the Littleton Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines, Subarea #5, city staff and the city’s
consulting architects reviewed the application. The consulting architects’ comments are incorporated into this

report. Subarea #5 in its entirety is an attachment to this staff communication for reference.

Overview of Applicable Design Standards

Following is an overview of applicable design standards for this project and the staff analysis for each category

of standards:

Table 1.

Littleton Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines, Subarea #5 - Main Street

Littleton Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines, Subarea #5 - Main Street Applicable Stand|

Review Category

Staff Analysis

5.2 Urban Design/Site Plan

5.2.1 Building and use orientation-4 standards

Appears to meet standards

5.2.2 Pedestrian and vehicular access-6 standards

Appears to meet standards.
Standard 5.2.2.s5 is
included as a condition of
approval.

5.2.3 Parking lots and garage locations-4 standards.

Appears to meet standards.
Parking lot location: appears
to meet guideline, as an
alternative to the standard.

5.2.4 Service area, trash enclosures, utility and mech
locations-1 standard

Appears to meet standard

5.2.5 On-site open space provision and location-1 stg

[Appears to meet standard

5.3 Architecture

5.3.1 Building scale, form, massing and character-4 s

Appears to meet standards

5.3.2 Building materials-3 standards

Appears to meet standards

5.3.4 Building lighting-2 standards

Compliance with these
standards is a condition of
approval of the COA and
must be met with the SDP
application.

5.3.5 Roof-top design and mechanical equipment scrj

Compliance with these
standards is a condition of
approval of the COA and
must be met with the SDP

application.
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5.4 Landscape Architecture

5.4.1 Open space on private property-4 standards

Appears to meet standards

5.4.2 Parking areas-2 standards

Compliance with the
standard on parking lot
screening is a condition of
approval of the COA and
must be met with the SDP
application.

5.4.3 Site distance triangles-1 standard

Compliance with this
standard is a condition of
approval of the COA and
must be met with the SDP
application.

5.4.4 Existing Landscaping-1 standard

Compliance with this
standard is a condition of
approval of the COA and
must be met with the SDP
application.

5.4.5 Screening, walls and fencing standards-5 standj
receptacles, utility boxes to be screened by walls or s
boxes-only need screening as viewed from ROW. Tr
trash receptacle.

Compliance with these
standards is a condition of
approval of the COA and
must be met with the SDP
application.

5.4.7 Site lighting/parking lot lighting-1 standard

Compliance with this
standard is a condition of
approval of the COA and
must be met with the SDP
application.

5.4.8 Paving materials-2 standards

Compliance with these
standards is a condition of
approval of the COA and
must be met with the SDP
application.

5.4.9 Landscape materials, xeriscaping, irrigation an

Compliance with standard

standard is a condition of approval of
the COA and must be met
with the SDP application.

5.5 Signs

5.5 Signage Separate COA applications

for signage is required.

Complete Analysis of Applicable Design Standards
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5.2 Urban Design/Site Plan

5.2.1 Building and Use Orientation Standards

5.2.1.s1 The ground floors of building frontages shall be primarily occupied by pedestrian active
uses.

5.2.1.s2 Building frontages shall be located on the street right-of-way or aligned with the face of an
existing historic building.

5.2.1.s3 Facades that face Main Street shall be designed to be the primary facade. Including such
components as:

* High quality materials;

* Large windows and entries;

* Highest level of design and details.

5.2.1.s4 For corner buildings at the intersection of two or more streets, all street-facing facades
shall be designed to be primary facades and to be architecturally interrelated.

Applicant response: Ground floor building frontages are occupied entirely by the following active
pedestrian uses; retail space, office/bank space, and office lobby space. Building frontage is located on
the street right of way. The building facade facing Main Street include large windows and entries, a
high level of detailing, and high quality materials such as brick, precast stone panels, metal shingle
siding, true-heart cedar canopy. This building is not on a corner. However, all sides of the building are
treated with the same high quality materials.

Staff analysis: The north block-face of the 2600 block of West Main Street includes four existing
properties. As shown in the location map (Figure 1), two properties, the adjacent Bradford
Autobody and the Main Street Centre buildings, are setback from Main Street. However, neither
of these properties are currently identified as “contributing” buildings to the Main Street Historic
District. Under Standard 5.2.1.s2, buildings shall be located on the street right-of-way or aligned
with the face of an existing historic building. Since the Bradford Autobody and Main Street Centre
buildings are not considered historic, the building frontage for the proposed Littleton Mixed Use
building shall be at the Main Street right-of-way line.

The ground floor of building frontage along Main Street is designed to provide the main entrance
to the building and up to 4 retail or bank businesses, each with its own access from Main Street.
As such, the proposed ground floor design should generate pedestrian activity along the 2600
block of West Main Street.

The storefront along Main Street is intended as the primary fagade of the building and incorporates
high quality materials, including architectural precast concrete panels at the base of the building, a
bronze aluminum storefront system, decorative columns utilizing two colors of brick, aluminum
sun louvers at the top of the storefront and architectural precast concrete decorative medallions.

Windows are appropriately sized for the mass and scale of the building and appear sufficient in
size.

The above standards appear to be met with this application.

City of Littleton
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5.2.2 Pedestrian and Vehicular Access Standards

5.2.2.s1 In general, ground floor commercial uses with exterior exposure shall each have an
individual public entry directly located on the public sidewalk along the street. A public entry not
directly on the street or public open space shall not eliminate an entry that otherwise would be on the
street.

Applicant response: All ground floor commercial uses have individual public entries located on the
public sidewalk.

Staff analysis: This standard appears to be met.

5.2.2.s2 Sidewalks shall be uninterrupted by curb cuts and driveways as much as possible in order
to improve and support Main Street as a walkable street.

Applicant response: The Main Street sidewalk is uninterrupted as much as possible. Only one driveway
is proposed as access from Main Street is the only option for vehicular access to the property.

Staff analysis: Although the proposed project has a two-way driveway that crosses the sidewalk on
the north side of Main Street and there is a curb cut associated with that driveway, the driveway
and curb cut are necessities because the site is not serviced by an alley. The proposed project
limits driveways and curb cuts to one and the applicant has worked with the Public Works
Department to meet city engineering standards and to provide the width of driveway and curb cut
that balances the needs and safety of vehicular and pedestrian traffic. This standard appears to be
met.

5.2.2s3 The number and width of driveways and curb cuts shall be minimized to reduce the overall
impact of vehicular access across a sidewalk.

Applicant response: Only one driveway is proposed and is provided at the minimum width (24°)
allowed by the fire department for emergency access.

Staff analysis: Please refer to staff analysis under 5.2.2.s2, above. This standard appears to be met.

5.2.2.s4 Driveways and ramps to underground parking shall be perpendicular or generally
perpendicular to the street.

Applicant response: The driveway provided is perpendicular to the street.

Staff analysis: This criterion appears to be met.

5.2.2.s5 Driveways located across sidewalks shall maintain at least a six feet wide portion of the
sidewalk at a maximum slope of 3 percent.

Applicant response: The driveway allows for an 8’ wide pathway along the sidewalk that has a 2%
cross slope.

Staff analysis: An 8 wide portion of sidewalk is provided. Grades will be reviewed with the site
development plan application to ensure compliance with this standard. A condition of approval has been
added to the staff recommendation requiring that this standard be met at time of site development
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5.2.3

application.

5.2.2.s6 Recessed entries shall be allowed if they are relatively shallow in depth (A), but shall not be
allowed if deep enough to form an arcade (C) or large entry vestibule (B). (See illustration 5.2.2.56.)

Applicant response: The proposed recessed entries are relatively shallow; 18” at the retail storefronts
and 7’ at the office lobby entry. Neither of these recessed entries are deep enough to allow for an
arcade.

Staff analysis: The ground floor retail bays are proposed to be 18 deep, which should provide
visual interest without diminishing the visibility of the storefront windows. The building has a
clearly identifiable front door that faces Main Street. The main entry is wider and deeper than the
entries for the ground floor retail and has been designed to accommodate a prominent sign. The
applicant has worked with city staff on recessed entrances as a mechanism for delineating
individual storefronts and strengthening the rhythm of the building fagade. The street-level
entrance to the upper floors opens to both the Main Street sidewalk and to the interior parking.
This standard appears to be met.

Parking Lot and Garage Location Standards

5.2.3.s1 Surface parking shall not be located between the front, street-facing, facade of the building
and the street.

Applicant response: Parking is not located between the building and the street.

Staff analysis: The parking field is located on the rear side of the lot with additional provided under the
building. There is no parking between the front fagade of the building and the street. This standard appears
to be met.

5.2.3.s2 Where minor additions are proposed for buildings (less than, cumulatively, 25% of the
existing building’s gross floor area) and which have an existing parking lot between the facade and
the street, such parking lots may remain but shall not be expanded. If the proposed addition is,
cumulatively, over 25% of the existing building gross floor area, the new addition must occur on or
very close to the street right-of-way.

Applicant response: Not applicable.

Staff analysis: This standard is not applicable to the application.
5.2.3.s3 Parking lots serving Main Street buildings shall be located at the rear of buildings. Side
parking lots shall be avoided along Main Street in order to maintain the continuity of the building

frontages along the street.

Applicant response: The parking lot is located behind the ground level of the building.

Staff analysis: The site is unique in that there is no opportunity to take access from an alley or side street,
forcing parking lot access to be directly from Main Street. When a standard cannot be met, adherence to
one or more guidelines may replace the adherence to a standard. The following standard appears to be
applicable to the constraints of the site:

5.2.3.g1 Whenever possible, parking structures or lots should be sited internally to the block so that
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parking structure of parking lot street frontages are avoided.

A portion of the parking lot is located on the west side of the building, sited internally to the site.
Its impact is minimized by the fact that no parking is immediately adjacent to Main Street.
Further, it is partially obstructed from view by the proposed building on site and the building on
the adjacent site to the west.

This guideline appears to be met and may replace the adherence to a standard, as provided in the scope and
purpose of the Littleton Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines, section /8.6.

5.2.3s4 Rear parking lots shall be connected to Main Street by pedestrian passages between the
building and/or by side street sidewalks. Pedestrian passages may be enclosed if they are highly
transparent and obvious to the street.

Applicant response: The rear parking area is connected to Main Street by a pedestrian passage along
the west side of the building and through the office lobby space which is flanked on both sides by
highly transparent doorways.

Staff analysis: This standard appears to be met, as described by the applicant in the above statement and as
shown in the COA plan set.

5.2.3.s5 Any parking structure that adjoins Main Street or its intersecting streets shall provide
ground floor pedestrian-active space wherever it adjoins Main Street and for the majority of its

frontage along an intersecting street.

Applicant Response: Not applicable.

Staff analysis: This standard is not applicable to the proposed project as there is no parking structure that
adjoins Main Street.

5.2.3.s6 Where no pedestrian active uses may occur at the ground level, (for example, a portion of
the ground level along an intersecting street), the majority of the parking structure’s ground floor

facade shall conceal the structure’s interior, other than at the vehicular access points.

Applicant response: Not applicable.

Staff analysis: This standard is not applicable to the proposed project as there is no parking structure that
adjoins Main Street.

5.2.4 Service Areas, Trash Enclosures, Utility And Mechanical Equipment Location Standards

5.2.4.s1 Utility appurtenances shall be located behind the sidewalk and out of the sidewalk amenity
zone (the zone between the curb and the clear walking area of the sidewalk where street trees, street
and pedestrian lights and street furniture are located) wherever possible. Where they must be in the
amenity zone, such equipment shall be centered on the tree line and aligned with but no closer than
42 inches from the face of curb. This includes switch boxes, telephone pedestals, transformers,
meters, irrigation and similar equipment.

Applicant response: Utility appurtenances are not located in the sidewalk amenity zone.

Staff analysis: Locations for utility appurtenances will be finalized with the site development plan
application and compliance with this standard will be required for approval of the site development plan. A
condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that this standard be met at
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5.2.5

time of site development application.

5.2.4.s2 Service areas and refuse storage areas shall not front onto Main Street. Such areas should be
located in the alley.

Applicant response: The refuse storage area is located entirely behind the ground level of the building
at the back of the property and is surrounded by a brick enclosure integral to the building massing.

Staff analysis: This standard appears to be met, as described by the applicant in the above statement and as
shown in the COA plan set.

On-Site Open Space Provision and Location Standards

5.2.5.s1 Along Main Street front setbacks shall not be allowed unless determined necessary to align
with adjacent historic buildings.

Applicant response: There is a zero foot setback proposed for the building along Main Street.

Staff analysis: The proposed building does not have a front setback; it extends to the sidewalk.
There are two buildings on the block face that have significant front setbacks; however, they are
not considered historic. If these properties are redeveloped, it is anticipated that any new structure
may also be brought to the sidewalk.

The standard appears to be met.

5.3 Architecture

5.3.1 Building Scale, Form, Massing And Character Standards

5.3.1.s1 Buildings shall be designed to provide human scale, interest and variety while maintaining
an overall sense of relationship with adjoining or nearby buildings.
Examples of techniques that meet this objective are:

e Variation in the building form such as recessed or projecting bays;

Applicant response: Recessed bays are provided.

Staff analysis: The applicant’s above statement and as reflected in the COA plan set.
e Expression of architectural or structural modules and detail;

Applicant response: The buildings structural modules are expressed with brick columns along
the front facade.

Staff analysis: The applicant’s above statement is reflected in the COA plan set.
e Diversity of window size, shape or patterns that relate to interior functions;

Applicant response: A diversity of window sizes are provided between the first and second
floors that relate to the functions within.

Staff analysis: The applicant’s above statement is reflected in the COA plan set.
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e Emphasis of building entries through projecting or recessed forms, detail, color or materials;

Applicant response: The building entries are emphasized with recessed sections of storefront
windows and doors.

Staff analysis: The applicant’s above statement is reflected in the COA plan set.

e Variations of material, material modules, expressed joints and details, surface relief, color
and texture to scale;

Applicant response: Varied building materials are provided (brick and cast stone) that
incorporate surface relief, texture, color and scale in order to provide attractive detailing
reminiscent of historic buildings in the area.

Staff analysis: The applicant’s above statement is reflected in the COA plan set.

e Tighter, more frequent rhythm of column/bay spacing, subdividing the building facade into
smaller, more human scaled elements.

Applicant response: A tight and uniform spacing of columns and bays is provided that
subdivides the building facade into human scaled elements, reminiscent of historic buildings in
the area.

Staff analysis: The applicant’s above statement is reflected in the COA plan set.

5.3.1.s2 Proposed buildings adjoining Main Street that are higher than two stories shall step back
their upper story or stories so that only 25 percent or less of the upper floor(s) is visible to pedestrian
view from the center of the sidewalk directly across the street from the project. This setback may be
waived for special corner forms, architectural emphasis at street intersections, or improvement in
material qualities.

Applicant response: The third story of the building is stepped back from Main Street so that only 25
percent of the fagade is visible from across the street, including the proposed cedar canopy.

Staff analysis: The third-story step back requirement is reflected on the COA plan set. This standard
appears to be met.

5.3.1.s3 New buildings and additions shall possess an architectural character that respects the
traditional design principles of historic buildings along Main Street. Such principles are:

e The building facade should generally have three vertical divisions: ‘bases’, ‘middles’ and
‘tops’. In buildings of two stories or less in height, the ‘top’ may be comprised of an
architectural ‘cap’ or cornice rather than the articulation of an entire floor of habitable
space. No ‘middle’ occurs in one-story buildings.

Applicant response: As shown in the diagrams provided in the guidelines, the combined first
and second floor elevation provides the three vertical divisions, the base being the ground
storefront level, the middle being the second floor office level with a varied window patter and
the third being the pronounced parapet that serves as the guardrail to the third level. This
configuration is consistent with historic buildings in the district. The third level is pushed far
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enough behind the front elevation along Main Street, as required in the guidelines, that it
cannot be viewed in conjunction with the main fagade and thus is not used to constitute one of
the three vertical divisions.

Staff analysis: This standard appears to be met, as described by the applicant in the above statement
and as shown in the COA plan set.

Each ‘base’ should be composed of the first floor or possibly the first two floors of the
building.

Applicant response: The base is composed of the first floor of the building.

Staff analysis: This standard appears to be met, as described by the applicant in the above statement
and as shown in the COA plan set.

Each ‘base’ in its entirety should be designed to give the appearance of greater height than
any single floor of the middle.

Applicant response: The base/first floor is the tallest element of the three vertical divisions
which extends to the base of the second floor windows through the use of column accents and
brick detailing.

Staff analysis: This standard appears to be met, as described by the applicant in the above statement
and as shown in the COA plan set.

The architectural treatment of the ‘top’ should be designed to create a sense of distinctly
completing or terminating the building facade. This architectural completion may be
accomplished by such strategies as: providing a projecting cornice or cap, change in the
window rhythm, change in apparent floor height, setback, use of other materials, or a
combination of these elements.

Applicant response: The top architectural treatment consists of a projecting cornice element
and a change in height at the column tops.

Staff analysis: This standard appears to be met, as described by the applicant in the above statement
and as shown in the COA plan set.

5.3.1.s4 Primary building facades shall include some elements that provide a change in plane that
creates interest through the interplay of light and shadow. Examples of such elements are:

Recessed windows, at least 3 inches;
Recessed entries and doors;
Projecting sills;

Projecting pilasters, columns, bays;
Projecting cornices, roofs

Applicant response: Changes in planes are provided, which create an interplay of light and

shadow, and include; projecting column pilasters, recessed storefront window bays and a projecting
cornice.

Staff analysis: This standard appears to be met, as described by the applicant in the above statement
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5.3.2

5.3.4

and as shown in the COA plan set.
Building Materials Standards
5.3.2.s1 The great majority if not all of the facade facing Main Street and, for corner buildings, the
facade along an intersecting street (not including windows, doors and their framing systems), shall be

composed of modular brick.

Applicant response: The majority of the street facing facade is composed of brick.

Staff analysis: This standard appears to be met, as described by the applicant in the above statement and as
shown in the COA plan set.

5.3.2.s2 Highly transparent glass shall be provided in all windows and storefronts.

Applicant response: Highly transparent glass is proposed in all windows and storefronts.

Staff analysis: This standard appears to be met, as described by the applicant in the above statement and as
shown in the COA plan set.

5.3.2.s3 EIFS (Exterior Insulating Finish System) shall not be used as a facade material on any
building within the historic district and/or any building located along Main Street. However, a one
or two coat ‘hard coat’ stucco system with a synthetic finish (typically 100 percent acrylic based
coating) is acceptable.

Applicant response: EIFS or stucco are not proposed.

Staff analysis: This standard appears to be met, as described by the applicant in the above statement and as
reflected in the COA plan set.

Building Lighting Standards

5.3.4.s1 Primary building entries shall be externally lit so as to promote a more secure environment
at the door, emphasize the primary point of entry into the building and provide sufficient lighting for
efficient access into the building.

Applicant response: Building entries are lit using recessed ceiling fixtures in the entry bays of the
building in order to comply with the city requirement that does not allow any light distribution across
the property line.

Staff analysis: This standard appears to be met, as described by the applicant in the above statement and as
shown in the COA plan set.

5.3.4.s2 Entry lighting shall complement the building’s architecture. Standard security lighting shall
be allowed.

Applicant response: Entry lighting proposed is complimentary to the buildings architecture as it is
recessed and does not draw any attention to itself.

Staff analysis: This standard appears to be met, as described by the applicant in the above statement and as
shown in the COA plan set.
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5.3.5 Roof-Top Design and Mechanical Equipment Screening Standards

5.3.5.s1 All roof mounted mechanical and electrical equipment, communication antennae or dishes
shall be enclosed, screened, or set back from view from a public street.

Applicant response: All roof top equipment shall be setback so that it is not visible from Main Street.

Staff analysis: Roof top equipment will be finalized with the site development plan application and
compliance with this standard will be required for approval of the site development plan. A condition of
approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that this standard be met at time of site
development application.

5.3.5.s2 Unscreened rooftop equipment shall be setback from a front facade so that it is not visible
to pedestrian view from the center of the sidewalk directly across the street from the screened
equipment.

Applicant response: All roof top equipment shall be setback so that it is not visible from directly across
Main Street.

Staff analysis: Locations for utility appurtenances will be finalized with the site development plan
application and compliance with this standard will be required for approval of the site development plan. A
condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that this standard be met at
time of site development application.

5.3.5.s3 Mechanical equipment screening material shall be opaque, and be compatible in color, and
texture with the building.

Applicant response: Mechanical screening will not be required as all equipment is set back so as not to
be visible from directly across Main Street.

Staff analysis: Mechanical equipment will be finalized with the site development plan application and
compliance with this standard will be required for approval of the site development. A condition of
approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that this standard be met at time of site
development application.

5.3.5.s4 Mechanical equipment screening shall be at least 6 inches higher than all portions of the
equipment to be screened except an occasional flue or vent.

Applicant response: Mechanical screening will not be required as all equipment is set back so as not to
be visible from directly across Main Street.

Staff analysis: Any necessary mechanical screening will be finalized with the site development plan
application and compliance with this standard will be required for approval of the site development plan. A
condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that this standard be met at
time of site development application.
5.4 Landscape Architecture
5.4.1 Open Space on Private Property Standards

5.4.1.s1 Public and private open space shall be attractively landscaped with a variety of plant
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5.4.2

materials and hard surfaces.

Applicant response: Open space is attractively landscaped.

Staff analysis: This standard appears to be met, as described by the applicant in the above statement and as
shown in the COA plan set.

5.4.1.s2 All areas of the site not covered by buildings, structures, parking areas, service areas, walks
and bikeways, plazas and other impervious surfaced functional areas, shall receive landscaping.

Applicant response: All pervious areas of the site not covered by the building are attractively
landscaped.

Staff analysis: This standard appears to be met, as described by the applicant in the above statement and as
shown in the COA plan set.

5.4.1.s3 Where a front setback area occurs between a building frontage and a street right-of- way, it
shall be designed to extend the pedestrian amenities of the street, such as increased walkway widths,
areas for outdoor café/restaurant seating, increased sidewalk widths to allow window shopping out of
the stream of pedestrian traffic and space for the temporary display of a retailer’s goods.

Applicant response: There is not a setback from the right of way to the building frontage, however the
pedestrian passage way and driveway located on the west side of the building are accented with trees in
grates, special pavers and attractive pedestrian bollards.

Staff analysis: This standard appears to be met, as described by the applicant in the above statement and as
shown in the COA plan set.

5.4.1.s4 Where a side setback area occurs, it shall be designed as a passageway, or contribute to a
paved driveway or alley.

Applicant response: The pedestrian passage way and driveway located on the west side of the building
are accented with special pavers.

Staff analysis: This standard appears to be met, as described by the applicant in the above statement and as
shown in the COA plan set.

Parking Areas Standards

5.4.2.s1 Coverage: At least S percent of the interior area of a parking lot, including the area for
parking lot screening (see 5.4.2.s4) shall be landscaped if the lot contains fifteen (15) or more spaces.
This requirement shall be counted toward the unobstructed open space requirements of each zone
district. At least 75 percent of the required landscaped area shall include living plant material. (This
75 percent living plant material coverage requirement shall be met within three years of planting.)

Applicant response: Nine percent of the open parking area is provided as landscape area and 75 percent
of that area includes living plant material.

Staff analysis: This standard appears to be met, as described by the applicant in the above statement and as
reflected in the COA plan set.

5.4.2.s2 Larger parking lots containing 50 or more parking spaces shall be shaped and/or
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landscaped to reduce their scale and overall impact by at least one of the following approaches; 1)
increasing the interior parking lot landscaping requirement to a minimum of 10 percent of the
parking lot area, excluding areas used for parking lot screening; 2) in addition to the requirement for
at least 5 percent of the parking lot interior to be landscaped, dividing the parking lot into visual
segments by either breaking the lot up into visually separate lots with at least a 20 foot wide
landscaped zone between them (these lots can be interconnected) so long as they appear separate
when viewed from the street, or by creating divisions internal to the parking lot that visually divide it
into segments through the provision of at least a 10 foot wide landscape zone running the length of, at
most, every third double-sided parking row. All landscaped areas that divide parking lots shall
include shade trees at a maximum spacing of 30 feet on center. Additional shade trees shall also be
provided in any increased landscaping percentage requirement.

Applicant response: Not applicable as the open parking area, eligible to receive landscaping, has less
than 50 parking spaces.

Staff analysis: This standard is not applicable as the portion of the parking area that is open includes only
26 parking spaces.

5.4.2.s3 Islands: Landscaped parking lot islands shall be delineated by a clear physical barrier,
such as concrete or cut stone curbs to protect the plant material from vehicular damage. Landscape
timbers are not acceptable in this subarea. All islands shall be irrigated in conformance with the
Landscape Manual.

Applicant response: Landscape areas are surrounded by raised concrete curbs.

Staff analysis: This standard appears to be met, as described by the applicant in the above statement and as
reflected in the COA plan set.

The islands shall be a minimum of eight feet in width and 120 square feet in area to allow adequate
space for tree roots. The use of turf is discouraged on islands unless they are at least 20 feet in width.
In general a parking island should contain a shade tree (or several if appropriately spaced), low
evergreen shrubs or ground cover and a mulch installed over a weed barrier fabric. Ornamental
shrubs, boulders and flower areas may be added as accents where appropriate. Islands should be
spaced so as to maximize the amount of shade afforded by trees while minimizing large expanses of
uninterrupted pavement.

Staff analysis: This portion of the standard will require further review. Compliance with this standard will
be required for approval of the site development plan. A condition of approval has been added to the staff
recommendation requiring that this standard be met at time of site development application.

Pocket islands with a minimum 2! inch diameter shade tree may be substituted for traditional
parking islands. Pocket islands shall be at least 6 feet in diameter, or at least 6 feet measured along
any edge located at the intersection of the corners of the parking spaces and must have a raised
vertical concrete curb at least 6 inches high. Pocket islands may count double their area for any
landscaping percentage requirement.

Applicant response: Not applicable as the parking lot does not contain pocket islands.

Staff analysis: This portion of the standard is not applicable to the project.

5.4.2.s4 Parking Lot Screening: Where a parking lot adjoins a street, the screening of cars is
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54.3

required using such methods as:

e A landscape zone at least 8 feet wide and extending the distance that the lot adjoins the street,
not including driveways and exclusive of car bumper overhangs, planted with at least two rows
of shrubs (at least one row planted to create a consistent hedge) with a spacing of no greater
than 3 feet on center. A row of trees at a maximum spacing of 30 feet on center may be
substituted for one row of shrubs. Other groundcover lower than 3 feet high is needed when
trees are substituted for shrubs. Shrub height shall be at least 2 ft. installed but maintained no
higher than 3 ft. 6in. at maturity.

. A landscape zone from 4 feet to 8 feet wide and extending the distance that the lot adjoins
the street (exclusive of driveways) with one row of shrubs planted with a spacing of no greater
than 3 feet on center and a height of at least 2 ft. installed but maintained no higher than 3 ft.
6in. feet at maturity, and a railing or solid masonry wall at least 3 feet 6 inches high.

Applicant response: Not applicable as the parking lot does not adjoin a street.

Staff analysis: This standard is not applicable to the proposed project for the reason stated by the
applicant.

Site Distance Triangles Standards

5.4.3.s1 To maintain appropriate sight lines for vehicles entering and exiting a site, as well as those
approaching internal intersections.

Applicant response: Site distance triangles have been provided as required by city traffic staff.

Staff analysis: Site distance triangles appear to be met with this application and will be finalized with the
site development plan application. Compliance with this standard will be required for approval of the site
development plan. A condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that this
standard be met at time of site development application.

5.4.4 Existing Landscaping

5.4.5

5.4.4.s1 All projects shall be subject to the existing landscape provisions in the Landscape Manual.

Staff analysis: Compliance with this standard will be required for approval of the site development plan. A
condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that this standard be met at
time of site development application.

Screening, Walls and Fencing Standards

5.4.5.s1 Outside trash receptacles, loading docks, open storage areas and utility boxes shall be
screened from public sidewalks, streets and other public areas from which the property is visible.
Screening for such areas shall be opaque and be provided for by means of walls or solid fences.
Landscape screening is not acceptable.

Applicant response: The refuse storage area is located entirely behind the ground level of the building
at the back of the property and is surrounded by a brick enclosure integral to the building massing.

Staff analysis: The refuge storage area standard appears to be met with this application and will be finalized
with the site development plan application. Compliance with this standard will be required for approval of
the site development plan. A condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring
that this standard be met at time of site development application.
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5.4.5.s2 All utility boxes, which include electric transformers, switch gearboxes, cable television
boxes, telephone pedestals and boxes, shall be screened on the sides visible from the public rights of
way that are not used for service access.

Applicant response: The utility boxes are located behind the ground level building floor and the
transformer is located on our property behind the adjacent building to the west, both locations are not
visible from the public right of way.

Staff analysis: The utility box standard appears to be met with this application and will be finalized with the
site development plan application. Compliance with this standard will be required for approval of the site
development plan. A condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that this
standard be met at time of site development application.

5.4.5.s3 Screening enclosures for refuse containers and service areas shall be incorporated into
building architecture and utilize the same materials as the principle building to be greatest degree
practicable. Trash receptacles and dumpsters shall be entirely screened from view and enclosed by a
solid, gated wall or fence. Screen walls and fences shall be one foot higher than the object being
screened. An opaque metal gate shall be included where required for complete screening. The trash
enclosure shall be sited so the service vehicle can conveniently access the enclosure and maneuver
without backing onto a public right of way.

Applicant response: The refuse storage area is located entirely behind the ground level of the building
at the back of the property and is surrounded by a brick enclosure integral to the building massing.

Staff analysis: The refuse storage area standard appears to be met with this application and will be finalized
with the site development plan application. Compliance with this standard will be required for approval of
the site development plan. A condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring
that this standard be met at time of site development application.

5.4.5.s4 Typical vertical board or palisade fences are not allowed if viewable from the street.

Applicant response: No board fences are proposed.

Staff analysis: There are no fences proposed with this application. This standard appears to be met.
5.4.5.s5 All trash containers must be covered.

Applicant response: Trash dumpsters with lids shall be provided.

Staff analysis: Trash dumpsters appear to meet the standard with this application and will be finalized with
the site development plan application. Compliance with this standard will be required for approval of the
site development plan. A condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that
this standard be met at time of site development application.

Private open space, detention areas and drainage channels.

5.4.6.s1 All projects shall be subject to the existing landscaping provisions in Section 7 of the
Landscape Manual.

Staff analysis: Landscaping appears to meet the standard with this application and the design will be
finalized with the site development plan application. Compliance with this standard is required for approval
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of the site development plan. A condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring
that this standard be met at time of site development application.

Site Lighting/Parking Lot Lighting Standards

5.4.7.s1 All lighting shall comply with Chapter 15, Lighting Requirements, Title 10 of the City of
Littleton Municipal Code.

Applicant response: Lighting complies with the code.

Staff analysis: Lighting appears to meet the standard with this application and the design will be finalized
with the site development plan application. Compliance with this standard will be required for approval of
the site development plan. A condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring
that this standard be met at time of site development application.

5.4.7.s2 Private and/or open spaces accessible to the public shall be lit to accommodate expected
activities and events.

Applicant response: Pole and building mounted fixtures are provided to light the open space areas in
the rear of the property.

Staff analysis: Lighting of public areas appears to meet the standard with this application and the design
will be finalized with the site development plan application. Compliance with this standard is required for
approval of the site development plan. A condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation
requiring that this standard be met at time of site development application.

5.4.7.s3 Where the light source is directly visible, the luminaires shall be designed to incorporate
elements to reduce glare, such as translucent, obscure or refracting lenses, low wattage light sources

or shielding devices.

Applicant response: Visible light sources are provided in shielded devices.

Staff analysis: Lighting appears to meet this standard and the design will be finalized with the site
development plan application. Compliance with this standard will be required for approval of the site
development plan. A condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that this
standard be met at time of site development application.

5.4.7.s4 Parking lot light type shall be fully shielded luminaires mounted on poles no higher than 20
feet and be consistent in color.

Applicant response: Parking lot light fixtures are provided in shielded devices no higher than 20 feet
with consistent colored ballasts.

Staff analysis: Parking lot lighting appears to meet the standard with this application and will be finalized
with the site development plan application. Compliance with this standard will be required for approval of
the site development plan. A condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring
that this standard be met at time of site development application.

5.4.7.s5 Lighting shall not provide objectionable glare onto adjoining properties.

Applicant response: Lighting does not impact adjoining properties.
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5.4.9

Staff analysis: Lighting appears to meet this criterion and will be finalized with the site development plan
application. Compliance with this standard will be required for approval of the site development plan. A
condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that this standard be met at
time of site development application.

5.4.7.s6 Pedestrian lights shall be provided in paths between buildings from parking areas to
building entries or public streets.

Applicant response: Lighting is provided to luminate the pedestrian areas.

Staff analysis: Lighting appears to be placed in the appropriate locations to luminate the pedestrian areas.
This standard appears to be met.

Paving Materials Standards

5.4.8.s1 Paving materials and patterns used on private development parcels shall be coordinated
with the design of public pedestrian facilities where they intersect.

Applicant response: Paving materials and patterns are designed to complement and coordinate with the
public sidewalks.

Staff analysis: Paving materials and patterns will be further evaluated for coordination with the design of
public pedestrian facilities with the site development plan application. A condition of approval has been
added to the staff recommendation requiring that this standard be met at time of site development
application.

5.4.8.s2 Engineered base and setting conditions determined by soil conditions shall be used for
paving.

Applicant response: This criterion shall be followed.

Staff analysis: Compliance with this standard will be required for approval of the site development plan. A
condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that this standard be met at
time of site development application.

Landscape Materials, Xeriscaping, Irrigation and Maintenance Standards

5.4.9.s1 Underground automatic irrigation systems shall be required for all landscaped projects. All
projects with irrigation shall be subject to the provisions in Section 6 of the Landscape Manual.

Applicant response: An underground irrigation system shall be provided.

Staff analysis: Irrigation systems for landscaping will be reviewed during the site development plan for
compliance with this standard. A condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation
requiring that this standard be met at time of site development application.

5.4.9.s2 Irrigation systems are to be monitored and adjusted periodically to insure that the water
demands of all plant materials are being met and that water is not being wasted.

Applicant response: The irrigation system shall be properly maintained.

Staff response: Compliance with this standard will be required for approval of the site development plan. A
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5.5 Signs

condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that this standard be met at
time of site development application.

5.4.9.s3 The type, size, quality and quantity of the living and non-living landscaping materials shall
comply with the requirements in Section 8 and the plant lists included in the Landscape Manual.

Applicant response: Landscaping shall comply with the code.

Staff analysis: Landscaping appears to meet the standard with this application and will be finalized with the
site development plan application. Compliance with this standard is required for approval of the site
development plan. A condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that this
standard be met at time of site development application.

5.4.9.s4 Only those plant species that are healthy and compatible with the local climate and the site
soil characteristics, drainage and water supply shall be planted.

Applicant response: Landscaping shall comply with this requirement.

Staff analysis: Landscaping appears to meet the standard with this application and will be finalized with the
site development plan application. Compliance with this standard is required for approval of the site
development plan. A condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that this
standard be met at time of site development application.

5.4.9.s5 All project maintenance shall comply with the requirements of Section 10 in the Landscape
Manual.

Applicant response: Landscaping shall comply with the code.

Staff analysis: Compliance with this standard will be required for approval of the site development plan. A
condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that this standard be met at
time of site development application.

5.5.1 General Criteria

a. Type Standards

5.5.1.sal New or rehabilitated buildings shall provide a sign plan showing locations, sizes,
heights, and probable design and illumination of all sign types to be used on the building or
its site.

Applicant response: The plan set shows the general locations, sizes, heights, and probable design
and illumination of all sign types used on the building. As noted in the plan set, a separate staff
level COA must be sought for specific signs and will be reviewed for compliance with the sign
code and applicable design standards.

Staff analysis: Proposed signage is shown on the plan, as noted in the applicant’s response, above.
Signs will be reviewed for compliance with all applicable requirements at time of sign permit. A
condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that this standard be met at
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time of sign permit applications.
b. General Number and Location Standards

5.5.1.s1 Wall, window, awning and projecting signs shall not be allowed above the ground
floor except that the HPB or DRC, at its discretion, may allow above the ground floor:

Painted, externally-lit wall signs;

. Internally-lighted channel letter signs and/or logos;

. Painted wall murals with a minor component for the identification of a business;
. One unlit window sign per business;

. The extension of a ground floor projecting sign;

o The name of the building integrated into the material and/or design of the facade;

. In no case shall an internally lighted, cabinet type wall sign be allowed above
the ground floor.

Applicant response: Wall, window, awning or projecting signs are not proposed above the ground
floor.

Staff analysis: Proposed signage is not proposed above the ground floor and appears to meet this
standard.

c. General Size and Height Standards

5.5.1.sc1 Maximum sign size or total sign area shall not be increased by the amount of
setback provided by the building.

Applicant response: The ground floor signs are provided on the south wall, will have no setback
from the south property line, and will be adjacent to the sidewalk.

Staff analysis: Location and general size of signage has been submitted with the COA application
and it appears this information is in conformance with the above standards. As noted on the plan
set, separate staff-level COA must be sought for specific signs and details will be reviewed to
determine compliance with the sign code and applicable design guidelines. A condition of approval
has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that this standard be met at time of future COA’s and
sign permit applications.

d. General Design and Illumination Standards

5.5.1.sd1 Materials for signs shall complement the color, material and overall character of
the architecture.

5.5.1.sd2 Signs shall be constructed of high quality, durable materials. All materials must
be finished to withstand corrosion. All mechanical fasteners shall be of hot-dipped

galvanized steel, stainless steel, aluminum, brass or bronze.

5.5.1.sd3 All conduits, transformers, and other equipment shall be concealed, and shall
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have UL ratings.

5.5.1.sd4 Exterior lighting of signs shall be oriented down onto the face of the sign, not up
from below to minimize night sky light pollution.

5.5.1.sd5 Sign illumination shall not create objectionable glare to pedestrians, motorists,
and adjoining residents.

5.5.1.sd6 A business's corporate logo or typical sign design may be allowed by the HPB or
the DRC. However, the HPB or the DRC shall retain complete control over the design,

dimensions, location, number and type of the sign.

5.5.1.sd7 Hand-painted signs shall not be allowed, unless painted by a sign contractor
specializing in hand painted or hand crafted signs.

Applicant response: The standards will be addressed at time of sign permit.

Staff analysis: As noted on the plan set, a separate staff level COA must be sought for specific
signs. The sign COA will review the design, size, and lighting of individual signs for
conformance with the sign code and the above applicable design standards. A condition of approval
has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that this standard be met at time of future COA’s and
sign permit applications.

5.5.2 Wall Signs Standards

5.5.2.s1 Wall signs shall be located within any sign areas clearly designed for signs on
existing or proposed building facades.

5.5..2.s2 Lighted wall signs shall not be located at the top of a building’s facade if the facade
is higher than two stories and faces a residential neighborhood.

5.5.2.s3 Maximum wall sign size shall not be increased by an increase in sign height.
5.5.2.s4 Wall signs may project into the right-of-way up to 12 inches. Where a wall sign is
on private property, it may have a depth of up to 18 inches before it is considered as a

projecting sign.

Applicant response: As noted on the drawings, a separate staff level COA will be sought for
specific signs.

Staff analysis: While the drawings show the general location and size of signs, the sign COA will
review the detailed design, size, and lighting of individual signs for conformance with the sign
code and the above applicable design standards. A condition of approval has been added to the staff
recommendation requiring that this standard be met with future COA’s at time of sign permit applications.

5.5.3 Projecting Signs Standards

5.5.3.s1 Each use by right shall be limited to one projecting sign for each of that use’s street
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frontage.
5.5.3.s2 Projecting signs shall not be located above the ground floor.

Applicant response: No projecting signs are proposed.

Staff analysis: The drawings are not showing any projecting signs. As noted on the drawings, a
separate staff level COA must be sought for specific signs. While the drawings show the general
location and size of signs, the sign COA will review the detailed design, size, and lighting of
individual signs and will be reviewed for compliance with the sign code and applicable design
standards. A condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation requiring that this standard
be met with future COAs and at time of sign permit applications.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff finds that, the proposed certificate of historic appropriateness for the Littleton Mixed Use project
located at 2679 W. Main Street is in in compliance with section 4-6-14(C) of the Littleton Municipal
Code with a condition of approval that additional information, as needed, shall be incorporated into the
Littleton Mixed Use site development plan application, and future COA’s for signage must demonstrate
conformance with the following standards of the Littleton Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines:

5.2.2  Driveway Standards

523 Utility Appurtenance Standards

5.3.4  Building Lighting Standards

5.3.5  Roof-top Design and mechanical equipment screening
5.4.2  Parking Areas

543 Site Distance Triangles

544  Existing Landscaping

54.5 Screening, Walls and Fencing Standards

5.4.6  Private Open Space

54.7 Site Lighting/Parking Lot Lighting

5.4.8  Paving Materials

54.9  Landscape materials, Xeriscaping, Irrigation and Maintenance

Staff, therefore, recommends conditional approval of HPB Resolution 04-2017.

PROPOSED MOTION:

MOTION TO APPROVE AND/IF NECCESSARY, WITH CONDITIONS

I move to approve HPB Resolution 04-2017, approving the certificate of historic appropriateness for the
Littleton Mixed-Use project at 2679 West Main Street with the following condition(s):

1. Additional information, as needed, shall be incorporated into the Littleton Mixed Use Site Development
Plan application and future COA’s for signage to demonstrate conformance with the following
standards of the Littleton Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines:

5.2.2  Driveway Standards

523 Utility Appurtenance Standards

5.3.4  Building Lighting Standards

5.3.5  Roof-top Design and mechanical equipment screening
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5.4.2  Parking Areas

543 Site Distance Triangles

544  Existing Landscaping

545 Screening, Walls and Fencing Standards

5.4.6  Private Open Space

54.7 Site Lighting/Parking Lot Lighting

5.4.8  Paving Materials

54.9 Landscape materials, Xeriscaping, Irrigation and Maintenance

Note: If additional conditions are necessary, include them here:
2.
3.

The foregoing approval is based on the findings that, with the above conditions, the proposed work:

(1) does not detrimentally alter, destroy or adversely affect any architectural or landscape feature which
contributes to the original historic designation;

(2) is in conformance with the Littleton Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines;

(3) is visually compatible with designated historic structures located on the property in terms of design,
finish, material, scale, mass and height; and

(4) is visually compatible with the development on adjacent properties.

MOTION TO CONTINUE TO A DATE CERTAIN

I move to continue the public hearing on HPB Resolution 04-2017, concerning the certificate of historic
appropriateness for the Littleton Mixed Use project at 2679 West Main Street, to (insert date) in
order to

MOTION TO DENY

I move to deny HPB Resolution 04-2017, concerning the certificate of historic appropriateness for the Littleton
Mixed-Use project at 2679 West Main Street. The foregoing denial is based on the findings that the proposed
work:

Note: Identify criterion or criteria not met and adjust motion accordingly:

(1) does not [does] detrimentally alter, destroy or adversely affect any architectural or landscape feature
which contributes to the original historic designation;

(2) 1s [1s not] in conformance with the Littleton Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines;

(3) is [is not] visually compatible with designated historic structures located on the property in terms of
design, finish, material, scale, mass and height; and

(4) is [is not] visually compatible with the development on adjacent properties.
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CITY OF LITTLETON, COLORADO
HPB Resolution No. 04-2017
Series, 2017
A RESOLUTION OF THE HISTORICAL PRESERVATION BOARD OF
THE CITY OF LITTLETON, COLORADO,

WHEREAS, The historical preservation board of the city of Littleton, Colorado,
held a public hearing at its regular meeting of February 22, 2017 to consider a certificate of
historic appropriateness for property located at 2679 W. Main Street, and more specifically
described in Exhibit “A”, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference; and

WHEREAS, the historical preservation board considered evidence and testimony
concerning the proposed certificate of historic appropriateness;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HISTORICAL
PRESERVATION BOARD OF THE CITY OF LITTLETON, COLORADO, THAT:

Section 1. The historical preservation board finds that the proposed certificate
of historical appropriateness for property known as 2679 W. Main Street meets
the criteria set forth in Section 4-6-14 of the city code.
INTRODUCED, READ AND ADOPTED at a regularly scheduled meeting of the
Historical Preservation Board of the City of Littleton, Colorado, on the 22nd day of February,

2017, at 6:30 p.m. at the Littleton Center, 2255 West Berry Avenue, Littleton, Colorado.

ATTEST:
Denise Ciernia Pamela Grove
RECORDING SECRETARY CHAIR

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ken Fellman
ACTING CITY ATTORNEY
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Resolution No.04-2017
Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT “A”
Legal Description for 2679 W. Main Street

A PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 68 WEST
OF THE 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 27, BLOCK 1, "MAP
OF LITTLETON, COLORADO™, THENCE ALONG THE WEST LINE THEREOF, N0O°34'38"W. 74.65 FEET;
THENCE DEPARTING SAID WEST LINE, S89°36'02"W, 50.07 FEET; THENCE NO0®13'04"W, 75.24 FEET
TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 19, BLOCK 1 OF SAID
MAP; THENCE ALONG SAID LINE, S85°57°49°E, 41.96 FEET. THENCE DEPARTING SAID LINE AND
ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE WEST LINE OF LANDS CONVEYED TOB.AB
LLC IN DOCUMENT RECORDED AS RECEPTION NO. B1142375, N48°17'55°E, 34.50 FEET TO A POINT
OF THE WESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE NORTH LINE OF LANDS CONVEYED TO VALLEY FEED AND
LAWN CENTER CORP. IN DOCUMENT RECORDED AS RECEFPTION NO. B1142374; THENCE ALONG
SAID LINE, N89°45'05"E, 142.21 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LANDS THENCE
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LANDS AND ALONG A LINE BEING THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 10
FEET OF LOT 24, BLOCK 1 OF SAID MAP, 500°20°24"E, 172.62 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER
OF SAID WEST 10 FEET OF LOT 24; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID WEST 10 FEET OF
LOT 24 AND THE SOUTH LINE OF LOTS 25, 26 AND 27, BLOCK 1 OF SAID MAP,

589°49'22"W, 159.84 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING ;



| Littleton

COA Application — Historical Preservation Board Level

PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETED COPY OF THE ATTACHED CHECKLIST WITH THIS APPLICATION

LEVEL OF APPLICATION Historical Preservation Board

DATE OF SUBMITTAL [21/ 2007

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Historic name of propetrty Jall % F'Cd
Property address 2674 Wlaw  Stveet

Description of proposed alterations

New cou strochian.

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Name of applicant: 2479 anu SHeet Pavdiners (L

Applicant’s address: [ (o lg 15 \ I+ Steeet, Suihe 306 Dewmver

Phone number: 203 (0 784l

Fax number:

E-mail address: :}\owkﬂo @ SvVeRE - Caun_
Applicant’s signature: Date:

Property owner’s name: 2

Property ownet’s signature: x/ 7 ,,(// Date: |/ 271

RECEIVED BY THE QOHMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
(To be completed by Community Development Department staff)

Date:

Received by:

See reverse side for additional information required for a complete application
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P:\2015\15081 Littleton MU\CAD\2 Planning Submittals\1 Sheets\15081_Certificate of Appropriateness.dwg

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR: LITTLETON MIXED USE

OWNERSHIP CERTIFICATION

2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120

CASE # COA17-0001

I, OWNER, OR DESIGNATED AGENT THEREOF, DO HEREBY AGREE THAT THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY WILL BE DEVELOPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

DESIGN, MATERIALS, RESTRICTIONS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED WITHIN THIS COA. FURTHER, THE CITY OF LITTLETON IS HEREBY GRANTED PERMISSION TO ENTER ONTO SAID PROPERTY FOR THE PURPOSES
OF CONDUCTING INSPECTIONS TO ESTABLISH COMPLIANCE OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY WITH ON-SITE IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, EXTERIOR FACADE MODIFICATIONS AND

NEW CONSTRUCTION RELATED TO THE EXTERIOR OF ANY STRUCTURE. IF, UPON INSPECTION, THE CITY FINDS DEFICIENCIES IN THE ON-SITE IMPROVEMENTS, AND AFTER PROPER NOTICE, THE DEVELOPER
SHALL TAKE APPROPRIATE CORRECTIVE ACTION. FAILURE TO TAKE SUCH CORRECTIVE ACTION SPECIFIED BY THE CITY SHALL BE GROUNDS FOR THE CITY TO PENALTIES AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 4-6-19 OF

THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION CODE.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME BY

SIGNATURE OF OWNER)

ON THIS DAY OF , 20,
WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

NOTARY PUBLIC

COA STANDARD NOTE:

UTILITY APPURTENANCES SHALL BE LOCATED BEHIND THE SIDEWALK AND
OUT OF THE SIDEWALK AMENITY ZONE (THE ZONE BETWEEN THE CURB
AND THE CLEAR WALKING AREA OF THE SIDEWALK WHERE STREET TREES,
STREET AND PEDESTRIAN LIGHTS AND STREET FURNITURE ARE LOCATED)
WHEREVER POSSIBLE. WHERE THEY MUST BE IN THE AMENITY ZONE,
SUCH EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE TREE LINE AND ALIGNED
WITH BUT NO CLOSER THAN 42 INCHES FROM THE FACE OF CURB. THIS
INCLUDES SWITCH BOXES, TELEPHONE PEDESTALS, TRANSFORMERS,

DRAWING INDEX

SHEET 1 COVER SHEET

SHEET 2 PHOTOGRAPHS

SHEET 3 PHOTOGRAPHS

SHEET 4 ELEVATIONS

SHEET 5 ELEVATIONS

SHEET 6 ELEVATIONS

SHEET 7 ELEVATIONS

SHEET 8 SITE PLAN

SHEET 9 LANDSCAPE PLAN

SHEET 10 FLOOR PLAN - GROUND FLOOR
SHEET 11 FLOOR PLAN - SECOND FLOOR
SHEET 12 FLOOR PLAN - THIRD FLOOR
SHEET 13 ROOF PLAN

SHEET 14 3D COLOR RENDERING

SHEET 15 3D COLOR RENDERING

SHEET 16 3D COLOR RENDERING

SHEET 17 3D COLOR RENDERING

SHEET 18 3D COLOR RENDERING-FUTURE
SHEET 19 MAIN STREET STOREFRONT AND SIGNAGE DETAILS

SHEET 20 FIRST FLOOR STOREFRONT AND SECOND FLOOR ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

APPROVED BY THE HISTORICAL PRESERVATION BOARD THIS ____ DAY OF 20 METERS, IRRIGATION AND SIMILAR EQUIPMENT. SHEET 21 THIRD (WEST AND MAIN STREET) ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS
SHEET 22 PARKING LOT SCREEN
MANUFACTURER CUT SHEET / DETAILS -> PLEASE SEE SUPPLEMENTAL PACKAGE
CHAIR, HISTORICAL PRESERVATION BOARD
ZONING CHART
TYPE UNDERLAYING B-2 ZONING DISTRICT APPROVED LITTLETON MIXED USE PLANNED DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY / PROPOSED COA

PRIMARY USES ALLOWED

CITY OF LITTLETON, TITLE 10 ZONING ORDINANCE, 10-3-2, LAND USE TABLE FOR 'B2' (COMMUNITY BUSINESS DISTRICT) ZONE

RETAIL AND OFFICE (COMMERCIAL)

MINIMUM LOT AREA NO MINIMUM

LOT SIZE - 31,255 S.F./0.728 ACRES

MINIMUM UN-OBSTRUCTED /
USABLE OPEN SPACE

1. 20 PERCENT OF SITE AREA AS UN-OBSTRUCTED OPEN SPACE
2. 50 PERCENT OF UN-OBSTRUCTED OPEN SPACE SHALL BE EVENLY DISTRIBUTED ALONG ADJACENT PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY

1. 12 PERCENT /3,599 S.F. OF SITE AREA PROVIDED AS UN-OBSTRUCTED OPEN SPACE
2. 20 PERCENT /765 S.F. OF THE 12 PERCENT PROVIDED OF OPEN SPACE IS LOCATED ALONG R.O.W.

MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF STRUCTURES | NO MAXIMUM

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 43'- 6" NOT INCLUDING ELEVATOR OVER RUN / 44'-4" INCLUDING ELEVATOR RUN

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) | 2:1 FAR MAXIMUM

1:1FAR

BUILDING SETBACKS NONE

NONE

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

RETAIL STORES: 1 SPACE PER 200 S.F. GFA

OFFICE / BANK: 1 SPACE PER 300 S.F. GFA

RESIDENTIAL (MULTI-FAMILY): 1.5 SPACE PER UNIT

BICYCLE PARKING: PER CITY OF LITTLETON, 10-4-9, SECT. 9

ACCESSIBLE PARKING REQUIRED: 4% OF TOTAL REQ. SPACES

COMPACT PARKING ALLOWED: 25% OF REQUIRED SPACES LOADING AREA: 1 SPACE PER 25,000 - 40,000 S.F. OF COMMERCIAL
GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA)

50% PARKING REDUCTION TO THE PARKING REQUIREMENT;
RETAIL SPACE: 2,426 GSF = 6 SPACES REQUIRED

OFFICE/BANK: 30,200 GSF = 50 SPACES REQUIRED

BICYCLE PARKING: 4 SPACES = -1 REQUIRED VEHICULAR SPACE
TOTAL PARKING: 55 SPACES REQUIRED / 58 SPACES PROVIDED
ACCESSIBLE PARKING: 2 SPACES (REQUIRED/PROVIDED)
COMPACT PARKING: 16 SPACES PROVIDED (16 SPACES ALLOWED)
LOADING AREA: 1 SPACE PROVIDED (30,200 COMMERCIAL GFA)

BUILDING SIZE

ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND (100,000) AND THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND (300,000) SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA

GROUND FLOOR = 4366 SF GFA
2ND FLOOR = 15,710 SF GFA
THIRD FLOOR = 12,550 SF GFA
TOTAL = 32,626 SF GFA

PARKING STALL AND LOT
DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS

1. PARKING STALL - 9 FEET WIDE BY 20 FEET DEEP
2. PARKING AISLE - 23 FEET WIDE

1. PARKING STALL: REGULAR 9 FT X 18 FT/ COMPACT 8 FT X 18 FT.
2. PARKING AISLE: 24 FEET WIDE

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING

5 PERCENT MINIMUM

5 PERCENT MINIMUM

MAXIMUM RESIDENTIAL USE AREA

50 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF GROSS FLOOR AREA DEVELOPED AS RESIDENTIAL USES

1. COMMERCIAL USES: 100 PERCENT OF GROSS FLOOR AREA

BUILDING STEPPED HEIGHT
ALLOWANCE

PER LITTLETON DOWNTOWN DESIGN GUIDELINES SECTION
5.3.1.s2; NO MORE THAN 25 PERCENT VISIBLE OF FLOORS ABOVE THE SECOND FLOOR FROM PEDESTRIAN VIEWING LEVEL ON
THE SIDEWALK ACROSS THE STREET

NA

DESIGN GUIDELINES

PER LITTLETON DOWNTOWN DESIGN GUIDELINES SUBAREA 5.

PER LITTLETON DOWNTOWN DESIGN GUIDELINES SUBAREA 5.

*TUCK-IN PARKING AT GROUND LEVEL IS NOT CONSIDERED PART OF THE GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE IN THE FAR RATIO.

COVER SHEET

ARCHITECT / PLANNER

LAI DESIGN GROUP

88 Inverness Circle East
Bldg J Suite 101
Englewood, Colorado 80112
T 303.734.1777 | F 303.734.1778

OWNER/CLIENT

2679 MAIN STREET
PARTNERS
ATTN. Jon Benallo
1660 17th Street, Ste 300
Denver, Colorado 80022
303-606-7841

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR
LITTLETON MIXED USE
2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120

PROJECT #: 15081
DRAWN BY: Jc
CHECKED BY: JR

ISSUE RECORD

COA SUBMITTAL 02/13/2017

SHEET NUMBER

1 oe22

CASE # COA17-0001

J




CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR: LITTLETON MIXED USE
2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120

CASE # COA17-0001

ADJACENT PROPERTIES: EAST

SHEET NUMBER

2022
PHOTOGRAPHS CASE # COA17-0001



CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR: LITTLETON MIXED USE
2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120

CASE # COA17-0001

CONTEXT PHOTOGRAPHS:
DIPPING GRILL RESTAURANT /HISTORIC LIBRARY AND MAIN STREET (LOOKING EAST)

ADJACENT PROPERTIES: NORTH

SHEET NUMBER

30—':22
PHOTOGRAPHS CASE # COA17-0001



CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR: LITTLETON MIXED USE
2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120

SOUTH ELEVATION (3/32" = 1"-0")

CASE # COA17-0001
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CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR: LITTLETON MIXED USE
2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120
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CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR: LITTLETON MIXED USE
2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120
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CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR: LITTLETON MIXED USE
2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120
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CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR: LITTLETON MIXED USE
2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120
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CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR: LITTLETON MIXED USE

2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120
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CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR: LITTLETON MIXED USE
2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120
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CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR: LITTLETON MIXED USE
2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120

CASE # COA17-0001
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CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR: LITTLETON MIXED USE
2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120

CASE # COA17-0001
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LITTLETON MIXED USE

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR

2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120
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CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR: LITTLETON MIXED USE
2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120

CASE # COA17-0001
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CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR: LITTLETON MIXED USE
2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120

CASE # COA17-0001
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SHEET NUMBER

_ 15 22
3D COLOR RENDERING CASE # COA17-0001



CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR: LITTLETON MIXED USE
2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120

CASE # COA17-0001
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SHEET NUMBER
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3D COLOR RENDERING CASE # COA17-0001



CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR: LITTLETON MIXED USE
2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120

CASE # COA17-0001
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LITTLETON MIXED USE

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR

2679 WEST MAIN STREET

LITTLETON

COLORADO 80120
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CASE # COAl7Y

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT ALONG MAIN STREET

SHEET NUMBER
18 or 22
CASE # COA17-0001
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CASE # COA17-0001

FIRST FLOOR STOREFRONT AND SECOND FLOOR ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS
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CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR: LITTLETON MIXED USE
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CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR: LITTLETON MIXED USE
2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120

CASE # COA17-0001
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THIRD FLOOR (WEST AND MAIN STREET) ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS



CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR: LITTLETON MIXED USE
2679 WEST MAIN STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120

CASE # COA17-0001

PAINTED METAL SCREENING
(1/4" = 1"-0")
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PARKING LOT SCREEN DETAIL
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ALUMINUM SUN LOUVER

BRICK 2 - BANDING
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PRE-SUBMITTAL

LAI DESIGN GROUP

LITTLETON MIXED USE - 2679 WEST MAIN STREET o

T 303.734.1777 | F 303.734.1778

A PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 68 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO

CASE # OWNER/CLIENT
S I TE P LAN 2679P,'\A/|S'II'I\II\|§-|£§EET
ATT. JON BENALLO

1660 17TH STREET, STE 300
DENVER, CO 80022

SITE DATA 303-606-7841
SITE AREA WITHIN PROPERTY LINE 31,255 SF 100%
UTILITY EASEMENT NOTES
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS 28547 SF 91%
1. A BLANKET EASEMENT ACROSS ALL PAVED SURFACES WILL BE GRANTED TO THE CITY UNDER A
TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT (IMPERVIOUS) 4991 SF = 16% SEPARATE DOCUMENT FOR ACCESS TO SANITARY AND STORM SEWER FACILITIES LOCATED ON THE SITE.
FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) 11 FAR 2. DRY UTILITIES TO BE RELOCATED BY OTHERS. BLANKET EASEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED TO THE DRY
UTILITY PROVIDERS UNDER A SEPARATE DOCUMENT.
PARKING LOT/LOADING AREA (IMPERVIOUS) 23556 SF = 75%
PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE (PERVIOUS) 2708 SF 9%
e PLANT MATERIAL - X S.F. —
e COBBLE/OTHER - x S.F. LL]
LL
UN-OBSTRUCTED OPEN SPACE 3599 SF = 12% o
e PERVIOUS - 2708 S.F. (GRAY HATCH (IT)
e IMPERVIOUS - 891 S.F. ON PLAN) ~
| S8, e T il 2
| |
BUILDING DATA T i Z:I =
GROSS FLOOR AREA 32626 SF | |— )]
e FIRST FLOOR (RETAIL & OFFICE) - 4366 SF LL] 2
e SECOND FLOOR (OFFICE) - 15710 SF — 3
¢ THIRD FLOOR (OFFICE) - 12550 SF - O <
2 N -~J
I © Q_
=l =l r‘ ‘ m N
(m] (] (= D , LLI
LL
N o I~
PARKING CALCULATIONS 1D ~
USE GFA PARKING RATIO | PARKING REQ. |5.|:J | %)
LL
RETAIL (1ST FLOOR) 2426 SF 1 SPACE / 400 SF | 6 SPACES 0 %
OFEFICE 30200 SE | 1 SPACE/600SF | 50 SPACES O O { >
1940 SF (BANK / OFFICE LOBBY & STAIRS - 1ST FLOOR) CZ)
15710 SF (OFFICE - 2ND FLOOR) E
12550 SF (OFFICE - 3RD FLOOR) I:'
BICYCLE PARKING: 4 SPACES = -1 REQUIRED VEHICULAR SPACE -1 SPACE L =
(m] (] m 5
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED 55 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 57 SPACES

NOTES: —=
1. 4 PERCENT OF REQUIRED PARKING SHALL BE PROVIDED AS HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE SPACES. N
SITE LEGEND PROFESSIONAL STAMP
LOT LINE/RIGHT OF WAY PROPOSED BENCH ;T/w
Ci O O O i JM
£+ EXISTING LIGHT POLE =%~ PROPOSED BIKE RACK AT R ety AT A= -
| EXISTING STREET SIGN @ PROPOSED PLANTER
# PROPOSED PARKING COUNT PER ROW @ PROPOSED TRASH RECEPTACLE
[> PROPOSED TRAFFIC FLOW —— PROPOSED WHEEL STOP
< PROPOSED BUILDING ACCESS <] PROPOSED TREE GRATE PROJECT #:
DRAWN BY:
PROPOSED 6" VERTICAL CURB AND GUTTER =" PROPOSED LIGHT FIXTURE CHECKED BY:
= (EXCEPT WHERE NOTED)
§ PROPOSED SIGN ISSUE RECORD
PROPOSED LIGHTED SECURITY BOLLARD SDP SUBMITTAL 03/7/2016
SDP/PDO SUBMITTAL 05/11/2016
UN-OBSTRUCTED OPEN SPACE AREAS SDP/PDO SUBMITTAL #2 07/15/2016
PDO SUBMITTAL #3 08/11/2016
PRE-SUBMITTAL 01/26/2017
SITE NOTES PDO PARKING LOT DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS JUSTIFICATION
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF LITTLETON. THIS PDO PROVIDES REQUIREMENTS FOR PARKING LOT DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS THAT DIFFER FROM THE CITY'S STANDARD
2. VERIFY EXISTING UTILITY LOCATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IF ANY CONFLICTS WITH THE DRAWINGS OCCUR. REQUIREMENTS. THE JUSTIFICATION FOR DIFFERENT REQUIREMENTS AS A PART OF THIS PDO ARE TO PROVIDE FOR STANDARDS SHEET NUMBER
3. "NO PARKING FIRE LANE" SIGNS TO BE MOUNTED AT A HEIGHT OF AT LEAST 7' MOUNTED AT 30-40 DEGREE ANGLE. THAT ARE MORE TYPICAL IN DOWNTOWN DISTRICTS AND IN SURROUNDING JURISDICTIONS WHICH ALLOW FOR WIDER DRIVE ISLES,
4. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS ARE SUBJECT TO MATERIAL CHANGES DUE TO SEASON AND/OR WEATHER. TEMPORARY MATERIALS MAY BE STANDARD 18 FOOT DEEP AND 9 FOOT WIDE PARKING STALLS AND FOR 8 FOOT WIDE COMPACT PARKING STALLS.THE PROPOSED 0 20 40
REQUIRED. SPECIFIED FINAL PAVEMENT MARKING MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEN SEASON/WEATHER ALLOW. STANDARDS ALSO REQUIRE LESS ASPHALT PARKING SURFACE AREA WHICH INCREASES LANDSCAPE AND OPEN SPACE AREA. #

NORTH SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"




FLOOR PLANS - SECOND FLOOR

PRE-SUBMITTAL

LITTLETON MIXED USE - 2679 WEST MAIN STREET

A PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 68 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO

CASE #

FLOOR PLANS - THIRD FLOOR

FLOOR PLANS - ROOF PLAN
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ARCHITECT / PLANNER

LAI DESIGN GROUP

88 Inverness Circle East
Bldg J Suite 101
Englewood, Colorado 80112
T 303.734.1777 | F 303.734.1778

OWNER/CLIENT

2679 MAIN STREET

PARTNERS
ATT. JON BENALLO
1660 17TH STREET, STE 300
DENVER, CO 80022
303-606-7841
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PROFESSIONAL STAMP

PROJECT #:
DRAWN BY:
CHECKED BY:

ISSUE RECORD

SDP SUBMITTAL 03/7/2016

SDP/PDO SUBMITTAL 05/11/2016

SDP/PDO SUBMITTAL #2 07/15/2016

PDO SUBMITTAL #3 08/11/2016

PRE-SUBMITTAL 01/26/2017
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LITTLETON MIXED USE - 2679 WEST MAIN STREET

A PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 68 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO

BUILDING ELEVATIONS
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BUILDING ELEVATIONS

PRE-SUBMITTAL
LITTLETON MIXED USE - 2679 WEST MAIN STREET

A PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 68 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO
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CUT SHEETS
ARCHITECTURAL MATERIALS

Table of Contents

1—Brick 1 + Grout

2 — Brick 2 + Grout

3 —Brick 3 + Grout

4 — Architectural Precast Concrete Panels (Product + Color)

5 — Window Systems (Product + Color)

6 — Window Systems (Product + Color)

7 — Storefront Framing System

8 — Storefront Framing System

9 — Storefront Doors

10 — Storefront Doors / Hardware

11 — Architectural Glass

12 — Sheet Metal Sun Visors, Eye Brows and Metal Wall Shingles (Product)
13 - Sheet Metal Sun Visors, Eye Brows and Metal Wall Shingles (Color)
14 — Architectural Screen

15 — Cement Board Siding with Reveals

16 — Cement Board Siding with Reveals

17 — Cedar Canopy

18 — Light Fixture: Pedestrian/Security Bollard

19 — Light Fixture: Downlight (Recessed)

20 — Light Fixture: Pedestrian Scale Parking Lot

21 — Light Fixture: Wall Mounted Egress

22 — Light Fixture: Cylindrical Sconce Up/Down Light (Upper Floors)
23 — Light Fixture: Cylindrical Sconce Down Light (Upper Floors)

24 — Light Fixture: Street Light

Certificate of Appropriateness for: Littleton Mixed Use LAIDesign Group
2679 West Main Street — Littleton, Colorado 80120 www.LAldesigngroup.com « 3037341777
January 27, 2017 Case # COA16 - 0003
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BRICK 1

CHEROKEE ROMAN SMOOTH

CLOUD CERAMICS

Home Brick Matching Projects Sizes How to Order About Us LEED Contribution
BROWSE OUR BRICK CherOkee
] T ]
W ¢ . [raw]
Styles ‘ ok I
. b' Grout Selection - Mushroom Grout
Architectural
Paving Units
ng Uni TEST REPORT-CL BURG 20135 CAD-ready texture tile with White grout Download
MSDS Information> {
Colors Cleaning Recommendations>
Overview
. Textures:
Antique
Hrowns Shadowtex
Reds Velour
Vertex
Pinks Wiretex
Tronspots .Smoulh é_
Sizes:closure
Grey Kingsize
Modular
Textiifes Norman
Roman
Utility
Phone:
785-243-1284
({4 o
785-243-1287
Mail: gl
; Click f‘or larger |mage
Cloud C .
PO Bor sa0 = ) Standard 3/8” Concave Mortar Joint
Concordia, KS 66901 [/raw]

@ How do I place an order?

Projects that use this brick

Colors shown are intended as a guide only and may vary To ensure color accuracy call for a sample

All material © 2006 by www cloudceramics com All rights reserved

infofiicloudceramics com

web(Cprint 3
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BRICK 2
CRIMSON IRONSPOT ROMAN SMOOTH
CLOUD CERAMICS

785-243-1284

Fax:
785-243-1287

Mail:

Cloud Ceramics

FO Box 369
Concordia, KS 66901

Home Brick Matching Projects Sizes How to Order AboutUs LEED Contribution
Crimson Ironspot
BROWSE OUR BRICK
[raw]
o brick 2
oversien [¢ Grout selection - MUShroom Grout
Architectural
Residential
Paving Units
TEST R RT-CL TERRA 2013>
MSDS Information=>
Colors Cleaning Recommendations>
Overview
Buffs Textures:
B Shadowtex
rowns Smooth
Reds Velour
Vertex
Pinks Wiretex
Ironspots SizeS:CIDSLI re
Kingsize
Greys Modular
Norman
Roman
Textures Utility
4" x 8" x 2 1/4 Paver
4" x 8" x 2 1/4 Chamfered Paver
Phone:

) Standard 3/8” Concave Mortar Joint

(,In.k for larger lmage

[/raw]

Projects that use this brick

@ How do I place an order?

Colors shown are intended as a guide only and may vary To ensure color accuracy call for a sample
All material © 2006 by www.cloudceramics com All rights reserved

info@cloudceramics com

web(Clprint &)
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BRICK 3
SAHARA LIGHT BUFF CLOSURE VELOUR
CLOUD CERAMICS

Home Brick Matching Projects Sizes How to Order About Us LEED Contribution
[ —————— T-CL. BUF
BROWSE OUR BRICK [raw]
Styles 6 }l\ ; IL1L!-
P—— by Grout Selection - MUShroom Grout
Architectural
-
Residential br“ L 3
Paving Units
Colors EST R T 2013>
Overview MSDS Information>
Buffs
Browns Textures:
Reds Rockface
. Shadowtex
Pioks Velour
Vertex
I ts
o Wiretex
Grm Sizes:Closure
Kingsize
Textures Modular
Norman
Roman
. — Utility
785-243-1284
Fax:
785-243-1287
Mail: - : s A .' W3-8
) . Click for larger image
S S ) Standard 3/8” Concave Mortar Joint
Concordia, KS 66901 [/raw]
Projects that use this brick
@ How do I place an order?
Colors shown are intended as a guide only and may vary To ensure color accuracy call for a sample
All material © 2006 by www cloudveramics com All rights reserved
infoffdcloudceramics com
»
webCprint &) |
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ARCHITECTURAL PRECAST

CONCRETE PANELS

COLOR: OAK RIDGE

CHAMFER / SMOOTH FINISH
|

®

Remnaissance

Masonry Units

Aveh. mrs{'@'}o ;
base ﬁlm% “

Building Stone - Brick - Limastone

Arrlscraﬂ E v Limestone Rocked and Satin
3 Made in Fort Valley Georgia
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COLOR:
MEDIUM BRONZE

212" ARCHITECTURAL GRADE

Fixed, Projected, and Casement Window System
(F-AW100, AP-AWS80, C-AWS80)

This heavy duty window system was designed for the “flush”

appearance of the sash and frame with a beveled “historical replica”
exterior glazing leg. The sightline of the fixed main frame is 1 1/2". The
2900 series carries AAMA Architectural Window Class (AW)
Certification. The frame and operating sash depths are 2 1/2". Multiple
snap trim sizes are available. Perimeter receptor systems and a full
range of pannings (standard and/or custom) are also available, The
flush sash design minimizes air infiltration. Principal wall members are
1257 thick at structural areas. Main frame sashes use mechanically
joined, angle reinforced, mitered corner construction. Square interior
removable glass stops accommodate 1" glazing infills. This product and
its accessories employ an integral structural thermal barrier that
maximizes thermal performance. Applied muntins complete the
historical look of both wood and steel windows.

® Structurally tested per

WINDOW SYSTEMS
(PRODUCT + COLOR)

FEATURES

ANSI/AAMA 101

® Life cycle tested per

AAMA 910

Porced Entry Resistance
Level 10

Flush vent construction

Integral structural
thermal barrier

Beveled Historical replica
exterior glazing leg

® Dual EPDM weathering at
operating sash

® Angle reinforced vent
corner joinery

® Pre-glazed at factory
® 1" glazing infills
® Equal or unequal leg frames

® Vertical or horizontal
stacking

® Full range of anodized
finishes

® FEull range of architectural
painted finishes

® Spandrel and composite
glazing panels

® Extruded screen frames

® Aluminum screen wire

® Wide variety of locking,
operating, and hinging
hardware

® True, applied, and
between glass muntins

© Hermetically sealed units
Integral blinds

® Custom configurations
with standard details

® Standard/custom panning
systems

® Interior snap trims

Please visit:
www.mankowindows.com
for more information

BOO Hayes Drive
Manharttan, K5 66501
Phone: (800) 642.1458
Fax:  (800) 576.2656

11000 East S1st Ave., Suite B
Denver, CO 80239

Phone: (888) 6411488

Fax:  (303) 375.0669

m MANKO
31/ WINDOW SYSTEMS INC,

Certificate of Appropriateness for: Littleton Mixed Use
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WINDOW SYSTEMS
COLOR: (PRODUCT + COLOR)

MEDIUM BRONZE

Prolect In/ PrOJect Out Vent Casement Outswmg / Fixed

-

-l
E@

Please visit: www.mankowindows.com for DWG and PDF detail cuts

2

>
=

EN

EE
%

AAMA F'ERFORMANCE RESULTS |
[ AAMA/ o Mioimam | Usiform | Forced
NWWDA 101/ Infltration ‘Water Structoral Entry
1.5.2-97 Ratlng Resistance Load  Resistance
ProjectIn | AP-AWS0 JACFM | 12PSF | 120PSF ] Level 10
Project Out | AP-AWS0 1L CFM 12PSF | 120PSF | Level 10
Casement AP-AWS0 «1 CFM 12 PSF 120 PSF l Level 10
Fixed F-AWI100 .1 CFM 12PSF | 150 PSP | N/A

A Migimom Gmmy‘];rﬁomun values listed, All testing met or exceeded listed
values. Consult factory for actual test results obtained and certified test reports.

A\ Windows can be lﬂlﬂe or oubside [lmd [lulde glazing is strongly recommended

unless absolutely y) with an snap-in glazing bead.
2900 SERIES HARDWARE OPTIONS
firee | e : R I it A | Rotepamoc | Rots Opecsior | sl | TER® | coniietionk | Ln | Gptions
Project In L s | (o] o s LN (o] | 1%
PojectOnt | g o | o o* s | o | o o|
el s o o s’ o o s | 1
e riage | S o 0 s o 1"
e ey 8 s o ] o 1
c'a—lml!:-,--"g J S (o] (o] S (o] 1~ |

* = slze limitations apply § = Standard Hard O = Optional Hard

A\ Locking cam handler, access controlled locks, and keepers are of cast white bronze with US26D finlsh. Four-bar hinges are fabricated of stainless steel, meeting AAMA
904.1 requirements. Butt hinges are made of extraded aluminum 6063-T6 alloy with slainless steel pins.

Feb 2009
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STOREFRONT FRAMING SYSTEM

COLOR:
MEDIUM BRONZE

FEATURES

e Structurally tested per
ANSI/AAMA 101

*+ 134”0214
sightlines

e 41/2"and 6 1/2” frame
depths

» Screw spline construction

« EPDM gaskets provide

el dry glazing

S o N TN o

'.\l\-;; :"T"’ﬂ]["w -“'q ! _-;‘. & . ms"wallﬂli-ckness
| N il . ¢ Integral framing

accommodates storefront

Storefront Framing

» doors installed in system
. = Optional 90 corner

& mullions '
RANING " Wt vt

ALUNINUM FLUSH Lk
GLAZED STOREFRONT ., Sl

receptor options
450 series 13/4" x 4 1/2° Non Thermal | 1450 series 2° x 4 1/2° Non Thermal 5 S
2450 seres 2" x 4112 Center Glazed Themal | 2450 FS series 2'x 4 1/2° Front Glazed Thermal ~ *  vertical expansion joint

2650 series 2" x 6 1/2" Offset Glazed Thermal | 5450i series 2 1/4" x 4 1/2" Center Glazed Isobar mullions
* “Azo-braided” thermal
Manko’s flush glazed storefront systems can accommodate a wide bmTier

variety of design applications including entrance door framing,

- 1 anodi
entrance sidelites, horizontal punched opening, and mullions for Poll ringe of: iz

ribbon windows. Need ventilation? No problem. Insert an 800 or fiaithes

1100 series projected vent. Flush glazed storefronts are part of a *  Full range of architectural
lineal program designed for installers to fabricate their own openings painted finishes

to reduce lead times and meet construction schedules. These systems * Spandrel and composite
are dry glazed and internally weeped. If you are designing a low glazing panels

cost framing system that requires a fast installation schedule, then «  Dual glazing integral
storefront framing will answer the call. blinds

» Inside or outside glazing
s Multi-plane glazing
* Pivoting mullions

I T s ST A, A R Please visit:
TONRANIER i e
Certificate of Appropriateness for: Littleton Mixed Use LAI Design Group
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STOREFRONT FRAMING SYSTEM

COLOR:
MEDIUM BRONZE

wn
S
3 Standard Elevations 1 Windows
=3
=}
=
i |
3 |
g 1
\
m I I
‘ IIII \\\\
4 b
| /{/ \\\
/’ \\
s N

Please visit: www.mankowindows.com for DWG and PDF detail cuts

AAMA PERFORMANCE RESULTS GLAZING OPTIONS
Minimurm Uniform 174" 3787 1* 11/8%
Alr Infiltration| Water Structural CRF 450 Series 3 o
Load 1450 Serles ] o s o*
450 Series NT N/T NT NT 2450 Serles o 0 s o*
1450 Series .06 CFM 12 PSF* 60 PSF NT 2450FS Series o o S o=
2450 Serles 106 CFM 12 pSF= E0 PSF 61 2650 Serles <] (o} 5 .0*
2450F5 Series | .08 CFM 12 psF= 60 PSF 61 54501 Series o a s o
2650 Series .06 CFM 12 PSF* 60 PSF 62 S = Standacd hardware 0 = Optional hardware
5450| Serles 08 CFM 12 PSF* B0 PSF 63 * = Glazing options include henmetically sealed integral blinds, swing sash
Window Vents blinds and take out sash blinds
B00Seres | .1cCPM | 12psF | 120psF | 57
1100Series | .acrM | 10psF | 120esF | s2
* = high performance suhsill NIT = Not Tested
Gateway perft values listed. All testing met or exceeded listed
values. Consult factory for actual test results obtained and certified test reports,
WINDOW HARDWARE
4 Bar Butt Friction Key Release Single Arm Cam Pale Ring Access Lift
Hinge Hinge Adjuster Limit Arm Roto Operator Handle Cam Controlled Lock Lock
. s o o s o o
PO / PI Vent : i s : 0 «
S 5 o] a 5 [e] o] 5
Casement
1100 3 - = . o
5 : {s] o G s o] o
PO Vent : = - ! : 3
2 5 o a - o o 5
Casement
* = size limitations apply 5 = Standand hardware O = Optional hardware

Locking cam handles, access controlled locks, and keepers are of cast white bronze with US26D finish. Four-bar hinges are fabricated of stainless steel, meeting
AAMA 904.1 requirements. Buit hinges are made of extruded aluminum 6063-T5 or 6063-T6 alloy with stainless steel pins.

Certificate of Appropriateness for: Littleton Mixed Use LAI Design Group
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STOREFRONT DOORS

COLOR:
MEDIUM BRONZE

STANDARD ENTRANCES
DOOR TYPE / SECTION DIMENSION

FEATURES

w
135 MEDIUM STILE ® Structurally tested per S
3690 CONCELED EXIT (SHOWN) ANSI/AAMA 101 8
® 3.way corner construction o
() I (welded upon request) -
a8 c
'—'@ 23 ® Horizontal and vertical (@)
Z0 midrail options Ll
" o
A L] * 315" to 1” glazing infills («F]
- e Ll
-
d * 6063.T5 or 6063-T6 o
aluminum alloy vl
2 . n
i ‘E ® 125 or 187 wall thickness
* wn
® a & e 134" or 2" face dimensions
| | B ® Adjustable glass setting
T TQREFRON
AL B . =

. ® Double adjustable
astragals with poly-pile
@Top RAIL ‘ weathering on pairs

B
£ ® Standard 1" round offset
push-pulls
SWI NG DOORS * Offset pivots, bult hinges,
center pivots or continuous
100 series 2 14" Narrow Stile | 135 series 3 118" Medium Stile | 150 series 5" Wide Stile geared hinges options
135H series 3 7" Medium Stile Heavy Wall | 150H series 5° Wide Stile Heavy Wall
. 135i series 3 119" Medium Stile Isobar | 150i series 5" Wide Stile Isobar * Maximum security dt""d‘
kq i bolts, concealed rod panic,
m or rim panic exit devices
T | fls
| 4 3/16” I Manko's aluminum storefront entrance doors are designed for offices,
Foats il st icipaliti torel - ott ial * Doors will accomodate
o B ST schoaols, retail shops, municipalities, churches ar any other commercia most hardware types
@— buildings. These doors are offered in narrow stile, medium stile, and wide
<3 i ati < ! - H H i . atle = i 13
stile configurations. When combined with optional rails and intermediates e Full range of anodized
(horizontal and/or vertical), these door systems are flexible enough to meet finishes
= maost design and hardware requirements. The availability of multiple glazing
" stops allow for the use of a broad range of glazing products. These storefront e Full range of architectural
BOTTOM RAIL doors utilize :’1 telescoping mortise I:md tenon joint coupled wi'[hba horizantal painted finishes
@7 shear block. These joints are then further reinforced with a 3/8" steel tie rod
] and sleeve. 'This tripled redundancy ensures structural integrity and long ® Spandrel and composite
term durability. Welded corner construction is also available upon request. glazing panels
il Anti Terrorist Force Protection (ATFP) certification can be obtained using

® [ntegral structural thermal
barrier on 135§ and 150i

STANDARD MEETING RAILS series
135 MEDIUM STILE

these systems (consult factory for details).

&00 HJI(, Drive 11000 East $1st Ave,, Suite B Pleﬂse Visjr.‘
Manhattan, KS 66502 .

i a0 MANKO Distiss; 080239 www.mankowindows.com
Phone: (800) 6421485 Phone: (888) 642, 1454 4 .
i T A\ WINDOW SYSTEMS INC. : for more information
Fax:  (800) 8762656 » Faxr  (303) 375.0669

@ 1Zar

4 916" 4 9/16"

Certificate of Appropriateness for: Littleton Mixed Use LAI Design Group
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STOREFRONT DOORS /
COLOR: HARDWARE

MEDIUM BRONZE

‘ 100 Narrow Stile Series | 135 Medium Stile Series

n
=
o
-~
2°)
=in
-
o
-
=
O
o
o
-
w

Please visit: www.mankowindows.com for DWG and PDF detail cuts

AAMA PERFORMANCE RESULTS 150 Wide Stile Series
A M{:imum Unifnrml [
] ater Structura CRF
faklition Resistance Load

100 series® .50 CFM | N/A 45 PSF | N/A

135 series”® .50 CFM N/A 60 PSF N/A

150 series® | .50 CFM | N/A 60 PSE | N/A

135H series .50 CFM N/A 60 PSF N/A

150H series | .50 CEM | N/A 60 PSF | N/A

135i series .50 CFM N/A 60 PSF N/A

150iseries | .50 CEM | N/A 60 PSE | N/A

N/A = Not applicable

A Minimum Gateway performance values listed. All testing met or exceeded listed
values. Consult factory for actual test results obtained and certified test reports.
* Single door leaf

DOOR HARDWARE & GLAZING OPTIONS

Secutty Locking | Pasic Baite | | Baite . | MidRals | MidRals | 10°BowomRail | 1/4” Glazing | 17 Clasing
100 series Yes Yes Yes Yes ‘ Yes Yes Yes Yes
135 series Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
150 series Yes Yes Yes ‘ Yes ‘ Yes ‘ Yes Yes Yes
A Hinging can be offset pivots, butt hinges, continuous hinges or center pivots. Push / pulls are a 1” round offset pull handle and push bars.
Feb 2009
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ARCHITECTURAL GLASS
Fabricators & Glaziers GUARDIAN GLASS

INNOVATION AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT

USOEC LEED Certfication Using Sunuard Superbaulral, SuwrGuand High Perlormance ons
SunGuard Soltr Sones ghess rocducls can be &N noant pad of oblsiey LEED canilicalin in
Be cradl caléegoens Ervegy and Almcephere, Maledals And Ressrcas inoooe Ervronmiental
Cuslity, nrongttion awd Dosion Process, and Ragiona Prionty For a conyg of ouwr LEED Brockhurs, o
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» Guarchin reséves 1ng gt e hinge Erock \ho.s nalice or dbhigation SdilicaB . 44 )
MKSITIHE20 ; 023 0
SN 841520 _;;_
GUARDIAN SUNGUARD muen H
T wr | 43
ANRASHI2T = e e tijhe Steer | 42
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SHEET METAL SUN VISORS, EYE BROWS
AND METAL WALL SHINGLES (PRODUCT)

PURE‘FREEFORM FLAT LOCK PANEL SYSTEM

HOME | BRAND 3 | PROJECTS3 | PRODUCTS | FINISHES |

]
MEDIA | CONTACT
HOME | BRAND 3 | PROJECTS 3 | PRODUCTS | FINISHES |

MEDIA |
Meba| shik product
L
FPURE+*FREEFORM CORPORATE
Architectural Metal Walls & Ceilings Q %550 Eagle Polnk B, Sra 1ol
g info@purefree
© 2016 Pure + FreeForm | All rights reserved.
X Monday - Friday 8:00
AV4 612.208
ertificate of Appropriateness for: Littleton Mixed Use LAI Design Group
st Main Street — Littleton, Colorado 80120 www.LAldesigngroup.com « 303.734.1777
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SHEET METAL SUN VISORS, EYE BROWS
AND METAL WALL SHINGLES (COLOR)
PURE + FREEFORM

COLOR: GILDED RUST
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COLOR:

ARCHITECTURAL SCREEN

ADJACENT PARKING / DRIVE AISLE

MEDIUM BRONZE

877.884.4653 Jupwred Ao Servet

McNICHOLS

You Are Here:

You have Selected:

Perforated
Decorative [Remove]

Continue Narrowing
By:

@ Class
Designer (44}

® Major Material
Aluminum (16}
Plain Steel (29)

® Minor Material
Cold Rolled (29)
Type 3003-H14 (14)
Type 5052-H32 (2)

@ Gauge (Thickness)
.032 (6)
.040 (7)
063 (3)
11 (1)
16 (2)
20 (19)
22 (6)
24 (1)

@ Pattern Name
Classic (2)
Gothic (2}
Majestic 1" - 40% (5)
Airline (6)
Full Cloverieaf (5)
> See more...

(W Surface Finish
Mill (45)

@ Percent Open Area
35 (6)
35 (4)
39 (2)
40 (7)
45 (6)
> See more.

@ wWidth
36.0000 (41)
48.0000 (4)

® Length (Span for
Grating)

24,0000 (17)

40,0000 (1)

48.0000 (3)

96.0000 (15)

120.0000 (9)

@ SKU Type
Each (21)
Sheet (24)

Home > Perforated > Decorative > Item Detall

McNICHOLS Quality Decorative Perforated, 20 Gauge Plain Steel, Hanover Square,

48.0000" x 120.0000"

HOME | WEBSITE FEEDBACK | MY ACCOUNT

[web code] |

|Search|

NS

GALLERY

Item

1655142041 McNICHOLS® Quality Perforated Metal, Designer, Plain Steel Cold Rolled, 20 Gauge,
Hanover Square Pattern, 64 % Open Area, Sheet , 48.0000" Width X 120.0000"

CONTACT US

CAREERS

LOGIN | My Cart (0)

}¢  CLCK HERE For
J LIVE ASSISTANCE

Description

Length
Quantity Price SKU
1-7 $263.20 Sheet Quantity: [1__|
8-15 $238.00 Sheet
m
3 . 16 - 22 $192.40 Sheet
= Print Item Speclflcatllons Click here to cut this item to size
¥1 Emall Item Specifications 23 4 Request Quote
Drawings ' loadTables ' Accessories Options | Applications | Packaging

HS Item Number

Product Line :

Product Type :

Weight :

Class :

Trade Name :

Major Material :

Minor Material :

Gauge (Thickness) :
Pattern Name :

Surface Finish :

Percent Open Area :

Width :

Length {Span for Grating) :
SKU Type :

Margins Parallel to Length :
End Pattern :

Margins Parallel to Width :

AboutUs |  ISO Certification |  Glossary |

ﬂm,mrcq" Ao ?a-w/ " Quality Hole Products end Services by McNICHOLS

©2010 McNICHOLS CO.
The Hole Story and McNICHOLS are registered trademarks of McNICHOLS CO. All rights reserved.

MeNichols In a Minute |

1695142041
Perforated
Decorative
0.54 #/5F
Designer
McNICHOLS®
Flain Steel
Cold Rolled

20

Hanover Square

Mill
64
48.0000

120.0000

Sheet

Min Safe Both Sides

None
Sheared

Site Map

No part of this website may be reproduced in any form without permission,

Through
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CEMENT BOARD SIDING
WITH REVEALS
SHERWIN WILLIAMS:
KEYSTONE GRAY SW7504

Hardie® Reveal
Panel System

Get the ook vou are after with the solution that
offers design flexcibilty.  The Hardie™ Reveal®
Parel systemn can be uilized to create an effective
modem, durable, panslized ook,

A zystem of components specifically developad
for mutti-family and light commersial construction.
If vour project calls for a panelized bok — the
Hardie Feveal Panal system offars the design
flesibility vou nesd.

Beginning with a commercial grade panel
developed for mutti-farmily and light commercial
applications, the Hardie Beveal Panel system is

a complete sclution for creating a panelized ok,
Eliminate the guesswork in creating this ook with
the Hardie Reveal Fanel system, with all parts
including panels and thim s supplied by James
Hardie, Check foravailabilty and call us to request
a James Hardie Prefermed Installer when specifving
the Hardie Reveal Panel systam.

For details about technical
information and specs, visit

JamesHardieCommercial.com

Landscape Architecture | | Real Estate Advisory

LAI Design Group

www.LAldesigngroup.com « 303.734.1777



eJamesHardie |

Commae

Deslgn Freedom

CEMENT BOARD SIDING

WITH REVEALS

SHERWIN WILLIAMS:

KEYSTONE GRAY SW7504

* Horizontal or vertical application
= FAE" thick, commercial grade pansls

= Cleanat look with fewver fastensrs
fapproximately 14-21 per 4' x 8' pand)

= Stanclard panel size is nominal 4' x &'
and can be cut on-site to desired sze

= Fanels available with CokorPlus®
Technokgy

= Pangls can be cut on-site to desired size

Unlque Aesthetlc

= Sharp express joint look with deep
shadow lines

= Smeooth panel ook with exposed
fasteners

= Ttims and fasteners can be fiek painted
or kft with 2 metal finish

= Off-stud pointing solution provides design
flesibility

JamesHardieCommercial.com

Proven James Hardle Durabllity

= Enginesred for Climate® to stand up to the
dermands of vour project's specific climate

= Commercial panel developaed specifically for use
in multi-famity, mixed use, senicr living and light
commercial facilities

= Ventilated rain screen assembly incorporates bast
practices for moisture management

= Prowen performance with Jarmes Hardie fiber
oement panels coupled with durable aluminum trims

Certificate of Appropriateness for: Littleton Mixed Use

2679 West Main Street — Littleton, Colorado 80120
January 27, 2017 Case # COA16 - 0003
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Hardie® Reveal
Panel System

Embody a modern aesthetic

Get the look wou are after with the solution that
cffers design flexibility. The Hardie® Rewsal®
Parel systern can be utized to create an effective
maodern, durable, panelized look.

A gystemn of componerts specifically develpad
for multi-family and light commersial construction.
If your project calls for a panelized look — the
Hardie Reveal Fanel system offers the design
flexibility vou need.

Beginning with a commersial grade pand
developed for multi-family and light commersial
applications, the Hardie Reveal Pand system is
acomplee solution for creating a panelized look
Eliminate the guesswork incraating this ook with
the Hardie Reveal Panel system, with all parts
including panels and trims supplied by James
Hardie. Check: for availability and call us to request
aJames Hardie Prefemad Installer when specifying
the Hardie Reveal Panel system.

For details about technical
information and specs, visit
JamesHardie Commercial.com

LAIDesign Group

303.734.1777
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CEDAR CANOPY
(CLEAR SEALED)
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LIGHT FIXTURES

NOMINAL DIMENSIONS (SECURITY CORE)

8" (203 mm)

lamp housing with reflector
lamp HID (shown) or CH
borosilicate glass lens

—— socket (as required by lamp)

- quadranl casling

431" L [ P
{1095 mm} b | )
[ 1 ballast (HID ballast shown)
[ [ ’
r .
4
t H 4 ballast tray
| _ .
25| e PR 8"x 8" (203 mmx 203 mm}
[ " aluminum column
’ W
]
Kl .
L ’ _~— hbase plate with anchor bolts
L Ml
9
L [ ’
i
’ ; schedule 160 pipe H/8"
5 ./ {16 mm)wall thickness
24 p - / . y A p " . ' 3
(610 mm) S o] i
I¢
30" f
{762 mm) M.,
welded cross supporls 2x
-1 poured concrele securily
fooler 18" x 18" x 30"
(457 mm x 457 mm x
/62 mmj minimum
BASE PLATE MOUNTING DETAIL
7.50" (190 mmj) =
0.63" i
(16 ";n] 4.94" (124 mm) —
dia. thru_ .
holes for -~
1/2=13
anchor ;
holts {4x)
2.50" E 5
{63 mm) ™~ =2
dia. conduit el =
opening 3 3
-+ [
T 800.451.0410 | wwnw.forms-surfaces.com FORMS+SURFACES®
2 2015 Formz+Surfaces® | All dimensions are nominal. Specifications and pricing subject to change without notice. For the most current version of this document, please refer to our website at www_forms-surfaces.com
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LIGHT FIXTURES

BEGA —

Photometric Filename: 55921.1ES

TEST: N/A

TEST LAB: BEGA
DATE: 07/28/2014
LUMINAIRE: 55 921
LAMP: 4.2W LED

All results in accordance with IESNA LM-63-1935

Characteristics Zonal Lumen Summary
Lumens Per Lamp N.A. (absolute)
Total Lamp Lumens N.A. (absolute) Zone Lumens
Luminaire Lumens 314
Total Luminaire Efficiency N.A. 0-10 86.00
Luminaire Efficacy Rating (LER) 52 10-20 115.64
Total Luminaire Watts B 20-30 71.71
Ballast Factor 1.00 30-40 34.31
CIE Type Direct 40-50 3.82
Spacing Criterion (0-180) 0.48 50-60 2.33
Spacing Criterion (90-270) 0.48 60-70 0.47
Spacing Criterion (Diagonal) 0.48 70-80 0.05
Basic Luminous Shape Circular 80-90 0.00
Luminous Length (0-180) 0.00 m 90-100 0.00
Luminous Width (90-270) 0.05 m (Diameter) 100-110 0.00
Luminous Height 0.00 m 110-120 0.00
120-130 0.00
130-140 0.00
140-150 0.00
150-160 0.00
160-170 0.00

Mounting Height =10 ft.  Grid Spacing = 5 ft.

In the interest of product improvement, BEGA reserves the right to make technical changes without notice.

BEGA 1000 Bega Way, Carpinteria, CA 93013 (805)684-0533 Fax (805)566-9474 www.bega-us.com © Copyright BEGA-US 2015 11/3/2015
Certificate of Appropriateness for: Littleton Mixed Use LAIDesign Group
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LIGHT FIXTURES

CIMARRON |2 ) SPRULDING
LEDCL1S | ﬁwmls&

+ Strlish wertically finned die cast solid top
hausing for maximum heat dissipation;
Stopes collection of ursightly debris

+ Rugoed lower die-cast aluminum heat sink
apfimizes thermal manage ment and
optical periomance

+ Dne ﬁa 2 die Sut silicone gashet with
nicalby compressed stainless steel
hezel ensures wisather proaf s2al amund
each individual LED for PG5 rating

+ Backlight E_h:untn:uIJEC] option available for
A5% =pill light mduction, doesn't change
fixture aﬂn earance or EPA, recomme E!:I
for Type 1 and Type M distributions

+ Complementsthe Cimarron LED CL1 i
+izight - 19 pounds, EPA - 451t

Oplics:

+ Chojce of 126 high brightpess LED
configurations with individual acrylic lenses
]}JE‘,GI-EIJI].T designed for 1ES Type I, I, I and

distributions

+ 000K, 80 CR; 40008, 70 CRE S000K, 57 CR,
Turtle frendy Amiber

Eleckical:
. Hnnrersal input waltage 120-377 VAL, 50,60
H

*ﬁathiermperating tempertue -40° Cto

+ [ifvers hawe greaierthan Q0% power factor
and ks than 10% THD

+700ma drive current standard, 350ma and
525md options arailable with 221 and 48L
LED models

+ LED drivers have output power
DUET-10 ,over-cument potection and
shart circutt potection with auto recovery

+ Sume pratection - 20K Tums fidue off
atend of life; Includes LED farend of life
imication (e sume suppEssor page 3

+ Quick-mount plate included for easy
installation

+ Thedecorative inteqral am houses two
stage hinge mechanism

+ Safety laich thEB |uminaine door 1o prevent
"fiee swing”

+ Quick-connect wiring for simplified, hassle-
free installation

+ Suitable for applications rquiring 3G test-
ing preccribed by AMS] &136.31

Finishc
+ TGIC themosat pahvester powder paint
finish applied at nominal 2.5 mil thickness

Warranhy:
Five year limied waranty, for mone
infomation vist:

Listings:
+ Listed to UL1598 and C5a C22 24250.0-24
for wet ocations

+ F10mA models meet DesignLights
Consortium (DLC) qualifications, consult
DLC website for mome detaits:

+ |0, approwed

+ |FEE

+ |ES Progress foward Winner - 2013

43 LED 354 VIEW

DIMTENSIONS

—
* DHti:nnaI 0-10WDC continuous dimming to
10% =
+ Automat thermal seff-pratection = E% |
+ LED electical azsembly, including PR =
deices, Consumes nio power in the 'off’
clate
C
Controls: i
+ Dirjvers are 0-1 0V dimming standamd. 0—E
Phiotocell and occupancy sensors availabke o, F
forcarmplete ondoff and dimming contral ] é =
191b6s.
SEZRgE.
CERTIFICATIONS L STINGS
F - R’ B [ ] E F G H
[ 1 ida TLED R/ @ e S e D e 2D M B

@ =rnoma

Certificate of Appropriateness for: Littleton Mixed Use
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LIGHT FIXTURES

Full cut-off DA compliant perimeter or entry lighting

far 12-18ft mounting helghts that require high light
output and maximum energy efficiency. Laredo LMG-30
LED wiallpack provides lows installation costs with [ile
or na rraintenance and B0%+ energy savings. ldeal

far schools, factories, hospitals, warehouses and retail
apnlications.

Construction:

Decorative die-cast aluminum housing and door. Rugged
design protects internal components and provides excel-
lent thermal management for over 70% lumen mainta-
nanceat 50,000 hours minimum LED Ife, Lekirocote®
series powider paint finishes provide lasting appearance
in outdoor erwironments. Five standard finishes include:
Erorge, Black, Gray, White and Flatinum,

Optics/Elactrical

LED:

30 High power LEDs delivers up to 8070 lumens at
TO0mAand up 1o 3489 lumens at 350maA, Variety of
distributions — Types Il, Il and 1Y (Forward throw). High
CRILEDs prenice excellent color rendition with up to 100
lumens per watt efficiency,

+ GCT- S000KS 67 CRI, 40008 70 CRI, 3000k 80 CRI
 Elactronic driver 71w system (2 drivers, 2 drcufts),
0.4 AMPS ma, o 35 {1 driver, 2 circuits), 0.3 amps
rry, 120277V and 2477 and 4800 50/80H
+ Surge protection — 20K4; Turns fixture off
at end of lite; Includes LED for end of life
indication see surge suppressor page 2)

Full cut-off distribution - individual acrylic: LED optics
prowide [ES Tepe I, Il and I distributions,

Installation:

CQuick mount systam provides rigid mounting over
recessed junction hoxes — fidure does not require apen-
ing for mounting. Foam gasket for sealing to smooth
surtaces provided. Superior performance with 5o 1
spacing to mounting height ratio. Minimum operating
temperature is -0 -40F,

Controls:

Dirivers are 0-10W dimming standard,

Photocell and occupancy sensor options available
for cormplete ondoff and dirrming oantrol.

Listings:

+ Listed to ULT 598 for wiet locations

+ A0 C amblent ervironments

+ .S, Patent No, D563, 587

DesignLights Consortium DLC) qualified,
Consult DLC wehsite for more details:
hitt pe S, d esignlights.org/ QP L

-

LMEC-30LU Egress Wallpack:
Designed to meet strict 11¢ minimurm requirements.
At 12t mounting height 11 covers 181 6t area, well
beyond the 101 Oft standard; Mo uplight, external test
hutton; 1200 or 27 7 only; Rated -20° Cto 35°C

Warranty:
Five year limited warranty (for mare infarmation
wisit: http:Swn. hubbelloutdoor.com/resources’
wiarranty/

LAREDO = SPAULDING
Job Type
S E R | E S Approvaks
LMC - 30LEDs
SPECIFICATIONS PRODUCT IMAGE(S}
Intendad Usa: Lansas:

LMC-30LU Motion Sensor

LMC-30LU

LMC-30LU BBU

DIMENSIONS

i A
gl

&€ € =

%ﬁp;;-ﬁn

LED PridistPartne

16.0"
(406 mm)

12.125"
(308 mm)

a0
(229 mm)

ORDERING INFORMATION

ORDERING EXAMPLE: LMC-30LU-5K-3-1-PC{4)

LMG

m NUMBER OF LEDS/SOURCE/VOLTAGE m IES DISTRIBUTION | DRIVE CURRENT m

LMC Laredo  30LU 30 LEDs, Universal voltage 120-277y 3K 3000K 2 Typell
Medium naminal
Cut-off 30L1 30 LEDs, 120 K 4000K 3 Typalll
3012 30 LEDs, 208V MRy ype
5K 5000K (Forward throw)
30L3 30 LEDs, 240V nominal
30L4 30 LEDs 277V

30LF 30 LEDs, 347
30L5 30 LEDs, 4800

1 PC¥jard F Fleda:e}{wh1 120\"2-2EEW' 2240, 4277V
& Mustorder dirowi
daylight clibration and dlﬁzlemin'e delaysenngs T200-277 only

@p sroome

atings, 0-100 fullv adjustable dreing with autonatic

BLANK STD 700MA 1 Bronze
2 Black
035 350MA 3 Gray
4 \White
5 Platinum

Spaulding Lighting * 701 Millennium Boulevard » Greenwille, SC 28607 # Phone: 864-678-1000
Dueto our cortinued efforts to improve our products, product specifications are subject to change without notice. i
@ 3015 SPAILDING LIGHTING, 2l Rights Rese ved « For mom informetion visitourwebsite: wunrspauldnglighting.com  + Printed in US4 LMG-SPEG 10715
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BBU'

PG

F

SCp12

Integral battery for 120 or
277V rated for -20° C ambi-
ert; Avalable in 350maA
{035) drive current only
Button photocantrol,
replace X with voltage,
spacify 1-1204 2-208Y,
J-240M 4-277

Fusing (specity voltage per
footnate)

Programmable mation
contral, factory default is
10% light output

* HUBBBELL
Lighting

LAIDesign Group

www. LAldesigngroup.com

= 303.734777
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LIGHT FIXTURES

KICHLER

HL}ch to lLve _h-} "

Project

Type

Ordering#

Comments

Certificate of Appropriateness for: Littleton Mixed Use
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LED 3000K Quidoor Up & Down Lantem - AZT

112581 AZT30 ({Textured Architectural Bronze)

Product Description:

This LED outdoorwall up and downlight features smooth lines, a modem ook and
a Texured Architectural Bronze finish.

Available Finishes

Testured Black
Textured Architectural Bronze

Technical Information

Safety Rated: Wlst
HCWO: B25
Title 24: Yes

Color Bendering Index 80
Color Temperature Range:  2850-3130

Expected Life Span: 40000 Hours
Operating Moltage Range:  120-277
Wideith: 500"

Height 12.00"

Lamp Included: Integrated
Exension: g.50"
Voltege: 120:27 7
Enemyy Efficient Yes

Light Source: LED

Kehin Temperature: 3000k

I Vat 150

Finish: Textured Architectural Bronze

LAI Design Group

www.LAldesigngroup.com « 303.734.1777

] Landscape Architecture | | Real Estate Advisory



LIGHT FIXTURES

3000 K LED Qutdoor Lantern - AZT AZT E’;?jtf;;“ame
11250AZ T30 (Textured Architectural Bronze) Type
Qty:
Comments;

Ordering Information

Product ID 11250AZT30
Finish Textured Architectural Bronze
Available Finishes AZT, BKT
Dimensions
BExtension 6.50"
;':L?-.?; ;rom center of Wall 3,08
Base Backplate 5.00X5.00
Weight 260LBS
Photometrics
Kelvin Temperature 3000K
Color Rendering Index a0
Specifications
Material Aluminum
Electrical
Voltage 120-277V
Input \Voltage Dual {120/140)
Dimensions Qualifications
Height 7.00" Safety Rated Wet
Width 5.00" Title 24 Yes
Class 2 Yes
Dark Sky Yes
Expected Life Span 40000 Hours
Wamranty www kichler comfwarranty
Primary Lamping
Light Source LED
Lamp Included Integrated
MNumber of Lights/LEDs 1
Delivered Lumens 350
Delivered Efficacy 33
Max or Nominal Watt 11

Kichler Notes: KI I ER
7711 East Pleasant Yalley Road 1) Information provided is subject to change without notice. =

Cleveland, Chio 44131-8010 Al walues are design or typical values when measured under
Toll free: 866.558 5708 or kichler.com labaratory condifions.
2 Incandescent Equivalent: The incandescent equivalent as
presented is an approximate number and isfor reference only.

Certificate of Appropriateness for: Littleton Mixed Use LAI Design Group

2679 West Main street B Litt|et0n, CO|0radO 80120 www.LAIEasigngmuu.con: = 303.7341777
January 27, 2017 Case # COA16 - 0003

Architecture =] Planning & Entitlements [ ] Visual Media = Landscape Architecture m Real Estate Advisory



Y

$ A850 OLD TOWN SERIES

EFR 5 TEAR L T IR
121 [FF) | WARRRMIY | WATTRGE LIST
WEIGHT 230w

15 LBS

®

LIGHT FIXTURES

JCE NAME

RXTURETYPE

WERAD

BUILD A PART MUMBER

ORDERIMNG EXAMPLE: 24-ABS0-5P-100HPS120-MED-RES-A-PEC-FHS/ 50 P/ 4212 FP4/ 1]
: : ; ; Option ; oy Rrm Pde
Mourting 7 - Option Option Option Option Lamme -
Goig. Fxiure | Fitter Bdlmt | Woi | Sochet | Optic | Lenz Rim | Pramotiol | GA Eﬁn& e s S;SII[I.;F:!‘B .s::;ﬂ:t Finizh
SerSkEt

kaunting Configuratian Options SDECi Acations
¥Edk how tavios mounting cnfiquaian shoat] * £ DR +ast Decarativa Ring .
e +28 + A9 + 1AM * COR-CL* Cast Dacar Ring with-Zustom Loga Fixture
+FT + 25490 + 3APT + 2 hd * PEDR® Farfaratad Bizss Decaraciva Ring Tha hetura shall ba 157 in diamawrand 28-127
15 « NPT - Al + AS0FE * PEC Elecrranic Phamcanoal 120277 valt tall. It will ba mada af vandal resistant claar rax-
14T =r « AT * ' Re=poacke Cahy Far Tevise- Loch Phorconeeal wrad patlycarbanace ardant r@sis tant {OR| claar
Watia Yk a1, PTe 30s. Tes APT= %es. Tes A1 id Yo, * RF Teizelodk Phamcanwal 5 Reepiade {20270 raxtuad aoovlic vhita @oued is aka availabla,

A=A oo A= AT Wd Weoq, PE- PoZoso

Fixture

+ 4030 * OSSR

Fitter

3P fLes | » Qg5 * LF2
72 Le3en] *BDA * LR
] RLet=rt *BD3 * BHE
RT3 =3=4 - BDT - 20ET

Add T 2w Ge-desgia.c Toes.cna s, ooy e
Ballast®*=
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Subarea 5 - Main Street
Note: Italic text indicates statements unique to this subarea.

I 5.1 General Subarea Character Statements: EXxisting

and Desired

51.1 Existing character
Main Street establishes the small scale town center
character of the downtown area. This character is
composed of the following attributes:

e One to two story high buildings;

e Buildings defined by smaller lots
(approximately 50 to 100 feet wide);

e Building frontages defined by smaller
structural modules;

5. Sycamore Strest

e Generally storefront buildings with large
display windows;

e Smaller scaled materials such as brick,
storefront windows with base panels, block
and stone;

e Variety in building size, character, material and
color, consistent with individual choices;

e Except for public buildings, the use of simple,
straight-forward and unassuming building
architecture and materials;

e Limited and defined commercial center.

Location of Subarea 5
lllustration 1 5.1

Main Street is the location of the Main Street
Historic District. It has a simple but powerful urban
design form: a straight street lined by one to two
story commercial store front buildings framing a
view to the west of the old Carnegie library (now
the Melting Pot restaurant) with the mountains
beyond and a view to the east of the old
landmarked Arapahoe County Courthouse (City of
Littleton Municipal Courthouse.) The Main Street
Historic District draws its integrity from these
important design elements.

A ‘natural’ gateway occurs at the east end of Main
Street because of the physical gap caused by the
railroad depression and the open space provided
View west on Main Street by Bega Park. An old renovated gas station at this
llustration 5.1.1 gateway on northwest corner of Main Street and
Rio Grand Street helps set the small scale tone for
downtown Littleton.

5-1
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5.1.2 Desired character
Redevelopment on Main Street should simply infill
gaps in the street frontage and align with the faces
of the existing buildings.

New buildings higher than two stories should set
their upper floors back from the face of the
building sufficiently to maintain the smaller scale
of the street.

The character of the new architecture should
compliment the existing early twentieth century
buildings without trying to recreate that era.

s If redevelopment occurs at the corner of Main
o Street and Rio Grand Street, special design
attention must be given to this parcel’s role in
maintaining a Main Street character by being an
important focal point, and gateway to downtown.

Other gateway elements within the right-of-way
at this intersection such as banner poles or other
features may be appropriate, but must not spoil
the views of the Courthouse, the mountains, and
the Carnegie Library.

lllustration 5.1.2

l. * o il |
g =T H ols

Note: Arrows indicate important views.

EXISTING CHARACTER: Building Pattern
lllustration 5.1.1

T Hf ST

Note: Toned areas indicate desired L/u,
street oriented infill buildings. -

DESIRED CHARACTER: Building Pattern
lllustration 5.1.2

5-2
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I1'5.2 Urban Design/Site Plan
5.2.1 Building and use orientation
Objectives
5.2.1.01 To orient front facades and main entries
toward streets and/or public open spaces.

5.2.1.02 To provide informal observation of streets
and open spaces from adjoining buildings
by orienting windows and doors toward the
street.

5.2.1.03  To create a generally continuous or
consistent building edge to the street,
which helps to define a sense of place and
focuses pedestrian activity within the public
realm of the street.

5.2.1.04  To coordinate the forms and
FACADE AND . . . . .
FRONT (MAIN) orientation of buildings to frame views
ENTRIES ORIENTED - -
T ASTREET of the old Carnegie Library and the
mountains beyond to the west and the
old Arapahoe County Courthouse to

the east.

5.2.1.05  To orient and design buildings in ways that
help define the passage from one subarea
to another.

ENTRY ON PASSAGEWAY LEADING 5.2.1.06  To insure that the facades which face the

public realm (such as streets and parks)

. receive the building's highest level of design
lllustration 5.2.1.01 - . .
ustration 5 ° and the building's best quality materials.
5.2.1.07  To design the building's rear or side facades

with sufficient design attention and quality
of materials to maintain the value of
adjoining properties and, in renovations,
the value of the existing building itself.

5.2.1.08 To locate the front facade of the
building on or very close to the street
right-of-way.

5.2.1.09 To align the front facade of the building
with adjoining buildings, or generally
parallel with the street right-of-way.

lllustration 5.2.1.03 Standards
5.2.151 The ground floors of building frontages

shall be primarily occupied by pedestrian
active uses.

5.2.1.52 Building frontages shall be located on
the street right-of-way or aligned with
the face of an existing historic building.

5-3
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[} =

xlF

Example: Commercial entry locations B or
C shall not be substituted for A. Alis
acceptable if clearly adjacent to and visible
from the street. Entry location D is
acceptable if a street entry is not available.

el

Entry location E is not generally acceptable.

Entry location G is not acceptable if entry
location F is possible.

lllustration 5.2.2.s1

5.2.1s3 Facades that face Main Street shall be
designed to be the primary facade.
Including such components as:

e High quality materials;
e lLarge windows and entries;
e Highest level of design and details.

5.2.1.54 For corner buildings at the intersection of
two or more streets, all street-facing
facades shall be designed to be primary
facades and to be architecturally
interrelated.

Guidelines

5.2.1.g1  The majority of the building facade should
be oriented parallel to the street on which it
fronts.

5.2.1.g2 Tenant entries should generally be oriented
toward streets. An occasional side or rear
tenant entrance may be allowed at the
discretion of the HPB or the DRC.

5.2.2 Pedestrian and vehicular access
Objectives
5.2.2.01 To promote security on a street or public
open space by providing frequent points of
building pedestrian access from the street
or public open space.

5.2.2.02 To minimize conflicts between automobiles,
trucks and pedestrians.

Standards

5.2.251 In general, ground floor commercial uses
with exterior exposure shall each have an
individual public entry directly located on
the public sidewalk along the street. A
public entry not directly on the street or
public open space shall not eliminate an
entry that otherwise would be on the
street. (See illustration 5.2.2.51.)

5.2.2.82 Sidewalks shall be uninterrupted by
curb cuts and driveways as much as
possible in order to improve and
support Main Street as a walkable
street.

5.2.2.53 The number and width of driveways and
curb cuts shall be minimized to reduce the

5-4
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overall impact of vehicular access across a
sidewalk.

5.2.2.54 Driveways and ramps to underground
parking shall be perpendicular or generally
perpendicular to the street.

A 5.2.2.s5 Driveways located across sidewalks shall
maintain at least a six feet wide portion of
the sidewalk at a maximum slope of 3

percent.
N e . .
5.2.2.56 Recessed entries shall be allowed if they are
relatively shallow in depth (A), but shall not
be allowed if deep enough to form an
arcade (C) or large entry vestibule (B). (See
illustration 5.2.2.s6.)

N\

NN\

lllustration 5.2.2.s6

Guidelines

5.2.2.91 For mixed-use buildings with
residential units, residential entrances
that face the street or are directly
connected to the street are encouraged.

5.2.2.92 Each multi-story building should have one
clearly identifiable ““front door” that faces
the street.

5.2.2.g3  Each block face should have multiple
building entries.

5.2.2.g4  Sharing of vehicle entries between two
adjacent parking lots is strongly
encouraged.

5.2.3 Parking lots and garage locations
Objectives
5.2.3.01 To place parking lots and garages at the
rear of buildings, rather than in the front of
buildings.

5.2.3.02  Where visible from the street or public open
space, to minimize the visibility of vehicles
within parking lots or garages.

5.2.3.03  To minimize the impact of parking lots or
garages on the continuity of active uses
such as residential, mixed use, retail or
office.

5.2.3.04  To minimize the impact of vehicle noise and
headlights from within parking lots and
garages onto adjacent residential uses,
particularly front and side facades.

5-5
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Side St.
Standards

5.2.351 Surface_parking shall not be located
between the front, street-facing facade of
the building and the street.

7

)

r—

|

|

|
1>
Main St

5.2.3.52 Where minor additions are proposed
for buildings (less than, cumulatively,
25% of the existing building’s gross
floor area) and which have an existing
parking lot between the facade and the
street, such parking lots may remain
but shall not be expanded. If the
proposed addition is, cumulatively, over
25% of the existing building gross floor
area, the new addition must occur on or

Side St. very close to the street right-of-way.

LG
—,

7
7

T U

Desirable example

5.2.3.s3 Parking lots serving Main Street
buildings shall be located at the rear of
buildings. Side parking lots shall be
avoided along Main Street in order to
maintain the continuity of the building
frontages along the street.

7
i

Main St.

5.2.354 Rear parking lots shall be connected to
Main Street by pedestrian passages
between buildings and/or by side street
sidewalks. Pedestrian passages may be

— enclosed if they are highly transparent

+ )

OHHIHJHHU}

70

- T L

7///

Unacceptable example and obvious to the street.

Side St 5.2.3.55 Any parking structure that adjoins Main
Street or its intersecting streets shall
provide ground floor pedestrian-active
space wherever it adjoins Main Street
and for the majority of its frontage
along an intersecting street.

5.2.3.56 Where no pedestrian active uses may occur
at the ground level, (for example, a portion
of the ground level along an intersecting
street), the majority of the parking
structure’s ground floor fagade shall
conceal the structure’s interior, other than
at the vehicular access points.

Main St.

N Guidelines

B . 5.2.3.g1  Whenever possible, parking structures or
lots should be sited internally to the block
so that parking structure or parking lot
lllustration 5.2.3.s1 street frontages are avoided.

.
0

Unacceptable example on Main Street

5.2.3.92 Parking lots serving Main Street
buildings may adjoin to the street along

5-6
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lllustration 5.2.3.s5

the side streets leading to Main Street.
(See illustration 5.2.3.s1.)

5.2.4 Service areas, trash enclosures, utility and
mechanical equipment locations
Objectives
5.2.4.01  Through careful location, to minimize the
visibility of service areas, trash storage and
mechanical/electrical equipment from
streets, parks and adjoining properties.

Standards

5.24:51 Utility appurtenances shall be located
behind the sidewalk and out of the
sidewalk amenity zone (the zone between
the curb and the clear walking area of the
sidewalk where street trees, street and
pedestrian lights and street furniture are
located) wherever possible. Where they
must be in the amenity zone, such
equipment shall be centered on the tree
line and aligned with but no closer than 42
inches from the face of curb. This includes
switch boxes, telephone pedestals,
transformers, meters, irrigation and similar
equipment.

5.2.4.52 Service areas and refuse storage areas
shall not front onto Main Street. Such
areas should be located in the alley.

Guidelines

5.24.91 Refuse storage and pick-up areas in the
alley should be combined with other service
and loading areas to the extent practicable.

5.2.4.9g2  The use of alleys is encouraged to locate all
mechanical, electrical and utility equipment
to the extent possible.

5.2.4.93  Satellite dishes and antennae should be
located so as to not be visible from
Main Street.

5.2.5 On-site open space provision and location
Objectives
5.2.5.01 To create usable open spaces suitable for
the uses on the property.

5.2.5.02  To create areas and spaces on the property,
where appropriate, for the purpose of
maintaining privacy between adjoining uses
and exposure to sunlight and/or daylight.

5-7
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lllustration 5.3.1.05

5.2.5.03

5.2.5.04

Standards
5.2.5s51

Guidelines
5.2.5.91

5.2.5.g2

[1 5.3 Architecture

To maintain the continuity of building
frontages along Main Street.

To generally maintain reinforce and
extend the existing predominant
spatial character of Main Street. (See
illustration 5.2.1.)

Along Main Street front setbacks shall
not be allowed unless determined
necessary to align with adjacent historic
buildings.

Side setbacks should be avoided
entirely, or developed into pedestrian
passages to the street from parking lots
or structures located behind Main
Street buildings.

Usable open spaces serving residential and
non-residential uses should be located close
to the uses served and may be provided by
balconies or roof gardens.

5.3.1 Building scale, form, massing and character

Objectives
5.3.1.01

5.3.1.02

5.3.1.03

5.3.1.04

5.3.1.05

5.3.1.06

5-8

To create buildings that provide human
scale, interest and variation.

To maintain the prevailing commercial
storefront character along Main Street
through the use of simple flat roofed
forms, wall planes parallel to the street
and continuous attached buildings.

To maintain the existing scale of
predominantly one to two story-
building frontages found along Main
Street.

To create occasional special building forms
that terminate views, emphasize
intersections, help define the passage
between subareas and provide varied
skylines.

To emphasize the entry or entries to a
building.

To promote sun and sky exposure to public
streets and open spaces.
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T — 5.3.1.07  To moderate scale changes between
% - — adjacent buildings.

T T , 1
na.an e %DE :HE;I 5.3.1.08 To maintain the architectural

i 11 a1 dominance of the two landmarks at

either end of the street (the old
llustration 5.3.1.07 Carnegie Library and the old Arapahoe
County Courthouse)

5.3.1.09 To avoid large areas of undifferentiated or
blank facades.

5.3.1.010 Where near designated historic buildings or
contributing buildings, or within an historic
district, to respect the form, detalil,
materials and colors of historic buildings
through either careful emulation, or
appropriate contrast in the design of new
buildings.

5.3.1.011 To maintain Main Street's older, town
center commercial character through
the use of smaller scale details,
architectural elements, materials,
transparent storefronts and a
traditional facade proportion and
architectural organization.

5.3.1.012 To provide transparency for the street
facing facades (particularly at the ground
floor level) consistent with the nature of the
use: greater transparency for commercial
uses, less transparency for residential uses.

5.3.1.013 To create visual interest through the
interplay of sunlight and shadow.

Standards

5.3.151 Buildings shall be designed to provide
human scale, interest and variety while
maintaining an overall sense of relationship
with adjoining or nearby buildings.
Examples of techniques that meet this
objective are:

e Variation in the building form such as
recessed or projecting bays;

e Expression of architectural or structural
modules and detail;

o Diversity of window size, shape or
patterns that relate to interior
functions;

Illustration 5.3.1.s1

5-9
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e Emphasis of building entries through
projecting or recessed forms, detail,
color or materials;

e Variations of material, material
modules, expressed joints and details,
surface relief, color and texture to
scale;

e Tighter, more frequent rhythm of
column/bay spacing, subdividing the
building facade into smaller, more
human scaled elements.

‘ 5.3.1.52 Proposed buildings adjoining Main
(0]
25% I: Street that are higher than two stories

é!’ shall step back their upper story or

stories so that only 25 percent or less
of the upper floor(s) is visible to
pedestrian view from the center of the

’ ! sidewalk directly across the street from

S the project. This setback may be
waived for special corner forms,
architectural emphasis at street
intersections, or improvement in

lllustration 5.3.1.s2 material qualities.

5.3.1s3 New buildings and additions shall
possess an architectural character that
respects the traditional design
principles of historic buildings along
Main Street. Such principles are:

TOP =S «  The building facade should
MIDDLE ADD goo generally have three vertical
divisions: ‘bases’, ‘middles’ and
BASE ‘tops’. In buildings of two stories or
ﬁ-Hﬂbﬂ-l—.—. less in height, the ‘top’ may be

comprised of an architectural ‘cap’
or cornice rather than the

lllustration 5.3.1.s3 articulation of an entire floor of
habitable space. No ‘middle’ occurs
in one-story buildings.

e Each ‘base’ should be composed of
the first floor or possibly the first
two floors of the building.

e Each ‘base’ in its entirety should be
designed to give the appearance of
greater height than any single floor
of the middle.

5-10
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Main Street

lllustration 5.3.1.s4

HORIZONTAL REGULATING LINES

{----t----{ npy ppg
B e =T

e}

VERTICAL MODULES

lllustration 5.3.1.93

53.154

Guidelines

5.3.1.91

5.3.1.g2

5.3.1.93

5.3.1.g4

5-11

e The architectural treatment of the
‘top’ should be designed to create a
sense of distinctly completing or
terminating the building facade.
This architectural completion may
be accomplished by such strategies
as: providing a projecting cornice or
cap, change in the window rhythm,
change in apparent floor height,
setback, use of other materials, or a
combination of these elements.

Primary building facades shall include some
elements that provide a change in plane
that create interest through the interplay of
light and shadow. Examples of such
elements are:

e Recessed windows, at least 3 inches;
e Recessed entries and doors;

e Projecting sills;

e Projecting pilasters, columns, bays;

e Projecting cornices, roofs;

For long building facades, the building
design should create varied roof parapet
and cornice lines in order to create
interesting and human scaled skylines.

Distinctive corner, entry treatments and
other architectural features designed to
interact with contextual features may be
designed differently than the ‘base’,
‘middle’ and ‘top’. This difference would
allow the addition of vertical emphasis at
significant architectural points along the
building facade.

The existing historic building width
modules found along Main Street
should be maintained in any
restoration, or used to scale and
modulate the Main Street fagcade of any
new construction.

New buildings should maintain the
continuity of ground floor storefront
windows and entries found on Main
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NEW HISTORICQ_)L
-k E - 532

Desirable example

lllustration 5.3.1.g5

5.3.1.g5

Objectives
5.3.2.01

CELEIL L]

DUU Dnu 5.3.2.02

=

J

B | -

1.

5.3.2.03

1%

NEW J » HISTORIC %

Undesirable example

lllustration 5.3.1.g5

lllustration 5.3.2.08

5.3.2.04

5.3.2.05

5.3.2.06

5.3.2.07

5.3.2.08

Standards
5.3.2s1

5.3.2.82

5-12

Street and generally repeat their
height, width and proportion.

New buildings should emulate the
upper floor historic window
proportions, patterns and types in the
design of multistory facades.

Building materials

To reinforce the predominant use of
brick as expressed in the existing
historic buildings along Main Street.

To use highly transparent glass with
low reflectivity for all windows in
buildings along Main Street.

To use materials with intrinsically muted but
rich colors.

To use paints and coatings that are
generally muted but ‘rich’ rather than
tinted in tone. Careful use of brighter
accent colors may be appropriate.

To encourage color and material variety
between buildings, but not to the extent of
fostering many, strongly contrasting
buildings.

To use lasting materials that weather well
and gracefully age.

To use materials that need less
maintenance and that resist vandalism.

To use materials that incorporate human
scale in their modules and have the ability
to receive and/or provide detail and textural
relief.

The great majority if not all of the
facade facing Main Street and, for
corner buildings, the facade along an
intersecting street (not including
windows, doors and their framing
systems), shall be composed of modular
brick.

Highly transparent glass shall be provided in
all windows and storefronts.

F:\2002\3-02-0001Littleton\GuidelineDrafts\Adopted031306\LitDTDGSub5 061307.doc



Littleton Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines (ADOPTED 3-13-06) Main Street

lllustration 5.3.3.02

5.3.2.53 EIFS (Exterior Insulating Finish System) shall
not be used as a facade material on any
building within the historic district and/or
any building located along Main Street.
However, a one or two coat ‘hard coat’
stucco system with a synthetic finish
(typically 100 percent acrylic based coating)
is acceptable.

Guidelines
5.3.2.g1 Infill materials should have a non-structural
appearance.

5.3.2.g2  Other wall or wall component materials,
including but not limited to glass fiber
reinforced concrete, fiber reinforced plastic,
metal panels, architectural precast concrete,
architecturally cast concrete, cast stone,
specially treated concrete masonry units,
terra cotta, cement stucco, wood and
hardboard siding may be used as secondary
rather than primary exterior wall materials.

5.3.2.g3  Simulated stone, standard concrete
masonry units and standard cast in place or
precast panels should not be used as visible
wall materials.

5.3.2.g4  Window, door and storefront framing
systems should be composed of either
wood, metal clad wood, or metal. Vinyl
window frames are strongly discouraged.
Replacement windows and storefronts in
designated buildings in the Main Street
Historic District should match as closely as
possible the original framing and materials.

5.3.2.g5 Materials used for rear facades of
buildings along Main Street should
reflect the scale, character and quality
of the front facade materials.

5.3.3 Parking structures
Objectives
5.3.3.01  To minimize the visual impact of parked
cars on the pedestrian experience and the
street environment.

5.3.3.02  Toincrease pedestrian activity and interest
along the street by the way the ground
floor of parking garages are treated, either
functionally and/or architecturally.

5.3.3.03  To design parking garages visible from
streets or public open spaces so that

5-13
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5.3.3.04
5.3.3.05
5.3.3.06
Level 3
Level 2
Standards
Level 1 5.3.3.51
Street Commercial, live/work, residential
and/or institutional space.
lllustration 5.3.3.s51
)
| & 5.3.3.52
g
(] 8.
A 5 {
¥ 15
X 5.3.3.53
| );
3>
1_’1'] Street oriented garage frontage.
g'}j Ground floor uses meeting 5.3.3.s1
' standard. 5.3.3.54
1:3_1 Adjacent commercial uses.
lllustration 5.3.3.s1a
Guidelines
5.3.3.91
5.3.3.02
5-14

they are consistent with Main Street’s
quality and character.

To create visual interest in all facades that
face public streets and open spaces.

To avoid large areas of undifferentiated or
blank facades.

Where near designated historic
buildings , or within the Main Street
Historic District, to respect the form,
detail, materials and colors of historic
buildings through either careful
emulation, or appropriate contrast in
the design of parking garages.

A parking structure with a facade
facing Main Street shall provide
commercial, live-work, residential
and/or institutional space for the entire
garage’s ground level Main Street
facing frontage and at least 100 feet of
any garage frontage along an
intersecting street, excepting vehicular
and/or pedestrian access points to the
garage.

Parking garage openings shall be vertically
and horizontally aligned when viewed from
a public street

Each building facade oriented to the street
or public space shall include architectural
variety and scale through the use of such
elements as: expressions of building
structure; patterns of window, door or
other openings that provide surface
variation through change of plane; change
in color; change in texture; change in
material module or pattern; art, signs or
ornament integral with the building.

Street oriented facades shall conceal the
view of parked cars and light sources from
the exterior view for the full height of the
structure.

Sloping ramps should not be visible within
the street facade of any parking structure.

Openings in parking structure facades that
face a street should be proportioned more
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like separate windows in a wall than long
horizontal gaps between the structural
frame.

5.3.4 Building lighting

Objectives

5.3.4.01

5.3.4.02

5.3.4.03

5.3.4.04

5.3.4.05

5.3.4.06

Standards
5.3.4.s1

5.3.4.52

Guidelines
5.3.4.91

5.3.4.92

(see also: Chapter 15, Lighting Requirements, City
of Littleton Title 10 of the Municipal Code)

To accentuate important architectural
components of the building, (such as
entries, towers or roof elements), or
repetitive columns or bays.

To add to the general image of a safe, well-
lit street environment.

To provide lighting for safety and ease of
access at building entries.

To avoid significant night sky light pollution.

To add interest and variety to Main
Street’s nighttime environment.

To avoid glare into residential uses.

Primary building entries shall be externally
lit so as to promote a more secure
environment at the door, emphasize the
primary point of entry into the building and
provide sufficient lighting for efficient
access into the building.

Entry lighting shall complement the
building’s architecture. Standard security
lighting shall not be allowed.

While internal storefront display lighting
and lighted signs should receive the most
emphasis, additional lighting that highlights
important architectural elements is very
desirable.

Garage entries and service areas off alleys
should be adequately lit by lighting fixtures
that do not create glare or night sky light
pollution. Mount fixtures on the building
whenever possible.

5.3.5 Roof-top design and mechanical equipment

screening
Objectives
5.3.5.01

5-15

To maintain the integrity of architecturally
designed building tops.
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5.3.5.02  To significantly reduce or eliminate the
visual clutter of rooftop equipment as seen
from the street or public open space.

5.3.5.03 To reduce equipment noise impacts on
adjacent residential uses.

Standards

5.3.5:51 All roof mounted mechanical and electrical
equipment, communication antennae or
dishes shall be enclosed, screened, or
setback from view from a public street.

5.3.5.82 Unscreened rooftop equipment shall be
setback from a front facade so that it is
not visible to pedestrian view from the

lllustration 5.3.5.s1

center of the sidewalk directly across
the street from the screened
equipment.

5.3.5.:53 Mechanical equipment screening
material shall be opaque, and be
compatible in color, and texture with
the building.

5.3.5.54 Mechanical equipment screening shall be at
least 6 inches higher than all portions of the
equipment to be screened except an
occasional flue or vent.

Guidelines

5.3.5.g1  For buildings with flat roofs, the design of
‘roofscape’ elements of such as mechanical
screening, or penthouses, should relate
directly to the building wall design below or
provide a careful contrast to emphasize the
wall below.

5.3.5.02 In mixed-use development, if residential
uses are located near mechanical
equipment, care should be taken to
mitigate the impacts of noise and odors.

Il 5.4 Landscape Architecture
The landscape architecture section of this document
references the City of Littleton Landscape Design
Criteria Manual (here in referred to as the Landscape
Manual) and Chapter 15, Lighting Requirements, City of
Littleton, Title 10 of the Municipal Code. Quantity,
quality, size, and type of plant materials required are
identified in the Landscape Manual. Where the
quantity, size, or type of plant material is given in these
guidelines, the guidelines supercede the Landscape
manual.

5-16
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5.4.1 Open space on private property
Objectives
5.4.1.01 To insure that no part of the final
development is left without deliberate and
well-designed hardscape and/or landscape
treatment.

54.1.02 To reinforce the pedestrian environment
established in the adjoining street right-of-
way.

5.4.1.03 To create private hardscape and landscape
that enhances the quality of the public
realm.

5.4.1.04  To create private hardscape and landscape

that maintains and enhances the value of
adjoining property.

§ 5.4.1.05 To provide private hardscape and landscape
- \ that adds value to the uses on the property.
\ - \ 5.4.1.06  To create usable open spaces for the
~ \ occupants of the uses on the property.
: \ 5.4.1.07  To ensure adequate buffering between
2 j\ adjacent land uses.
\ Standards

a N 5.4.151 Public and private open space shall be
{1 \ attractively landscaped with a variety of
[\

plant materials and hard surfaces.

R.ON.~} 5.4.1.s2  All areas of the site not covered by

buildings, structures, parking areas, service

@ Front Setback areas, walks and bikeways, plazas and
_ other impervious surfaced functional areas,
[Nustration 5.4.1.s3 shall receive landscaping.

5.4.1.s3 Where a front setback area occurs

Nt (N between a building frontage and a
. street right-of-way, it shall be designed
= to extend the pedestrian amenities of
the street, such as increased walkway

1
1

| widths, areas for outdoor

oll{ café/restaurant seating, increased
X sidewalk widths to allow window
i [ shopping out of the stream of
a

pedestrian traffic and space for the
temporary display of a retailer’s goods.

5.4.1.54 Where a side setback area occurs, it shall be
designed as a passageway, or contribute to
a paved driveway or alley.

Side yard as a passageway
lllustration 5.4.1.s4 5-17
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Guidelines

5.4.1.g1

Where space permits, planting in
containers, raised planters, or cutouts in the
paving, is encouraged.

5.4.2 Parking areas

Objectives
54.2.01
5.4.2.02
5.4.2.03
5.4.2.04
5.4.2.05
Standards
54.2:51
5.4.2.52
10% of the lot’s interior is
landscaped exclusive of parking
lot screening (see 5.4.2.54).
@ 4 feet wide parking lot
screening (see 5.4.2.s4).
Example of large parking lot interior
landscaping at 10 percent.
lllustration 5.4.2.52a
5-18

To reduce the scale of surface parking lots.

To soften the appearance of parking lots
with the addition of landscaping.

To reduce the overall amount of heat re-
radiated from parking areas.

To provide some shade for parked vehicles.

To screen the view of surface parking lots
and the cars in them from adjoining streets,
public open spaces, pedestrian paths and
bikeways.

Coverage: At least 5 percent of the interior
area of a parking lot, including the area for
parking lot screening (see 5.4.2.s4) shall be
landscaped if the lot contains fifteen (15) or
more spaces. This requirement shall be
counted toward the unobstructed open
space requirements of each zone district.
At least 75 percent of the required
landscaped area shall include living plant
material. (This 75 percent living plant
material coverage requirement shall be met
within three years of planting.)

Larger parking lots containing 50 or more
parking spaces shall be shaped and/or
landscaped to reduce their scale and overall
impact by at least one of the following
approaches; 1) increasing the interior
parking lot landscaping requirement to a
minimum of 10 percent of the parking lot
area, excluding areas used for parking lot
screening; 2) in addition to the requirement
for at least 5 percent of the parking lot
interior to be landscaped, dividing the
parking lot into visual segments by either
breaking the lot up into visually separate
lots with at least a 20 foot wide landscaped
zone between them (these lots can be
interconnected) so long as they appear
separate when viewed from the street, or
by creating divisions internal to the parking
lot that visually divide it into segments
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through the provision of at least a 10 foot
wide landscape zone running the length of,
at most, every third double-sided parking
row. All landscaped areas that divide
parking lots shall include shade trees at a
maximum spacing of 30 feet on center.
Additional shade trees shall also be
provided in any increased landscaping
percentage requirement.

5.4.2.s3 Islands: Landscaped parking lot islands shall
be delineated by a clear physical barrier,
such as concrete or cut stone curbs to
protect the plant material from vehicular
damage. Landscape timbers are not
acceptable in this subarea. All islands shall
be irrigated in conformance with the
Landscape Manual.

The islands shall be a minimum of eight feet
in width and 120 square feet in area to
allow adequate space for tree roots. The
use of turf is discouraged on islands unless
Pocket island(s) — minimum they are at least 20 feet in width. In

_ 6 feet diameter general a parking island should contain a
lllustration 5.4.2.s3 shade tree (or several if appropriately
spaced), low evergreen shrubs or ground
cover and a mulch installed over a weed
barrier fabric. Ornamental shrubs, boulders
and flower areas may be added as accents
where appropriate. Islands should be
spaced so as to maximize the amount of
shade afforded by trees while minimizing
large expanses of uninterrupted pavement.

Pocket islands with a minimum 2%z inch
diameter shade tree may be substituted for
traditional parking islands. Pocket islands
shall be at least 6 feet in diameter, or at
least 6 feet measured along any edge
located at the intersection of the corners of
the parking spaces and must have a raised
Example of pocket islands vertical concrete curb at least 6 inches high.
lllustration 5.4.2.s3a Pocket islands may count double their area
for any landscaping percentage
requirement.

5-19
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@ 20 foot wide landscaped parking lot separation ;
area. @ 10 foot wide landscaped divider.

Interior landscaping at 5 percent of the lot, ¢ ;
exclusive of the separation area and parking lot :gteggéla?\?:ﬁaﬁg &gitrnengSiCit d?sfrsﬂ;i "

screening. g £
@ parking lot screening.

4 foot wide parking lot screening.

4 foot wide parking lot screening.
Parking lot separation area must be visually break
the lot at a street, or public open space.
Example of large parking lot interior
landscaping with landscape dividers.
lllustration 5.4.2.s2c

Example of large parking lot interior landscaping
with visually separate lot segments.
lllustration 5.4.2.s2b
5-20
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5.4.2.54 Parking Lot Screening: Where a parking lot
adjoins a street, the screening of cars is
required using such methods as:

e A landscape zone at least 8 feet wide
and extending the distance that the lot
adjoins the street, not including

lllustration 5.4.2.s4

driveways and exclusive of car bumper
overhangs, planted with at least two
rows of shrubs (at least one row
planted to create a consistent hedge)
with a spacing of no greater than 3
feet on center. A row of trees at a
maximum spacing of 30 feet on center
may be substituted for one row of
shrubs. Other groundcover lower than
3 feet high is needed when trees are
substituted for shrubs. Shrub height
shall be at least 2 ft. installed but
maintained no higher than 3 ft. 6in. at
maturity.

e Alandscape zone from 4 feet to 8 feet
wide and extending the distance that
the lot adjoins the street (exclusive of
driveways) with one row of shrubs
planted with a spacing of no greater
than 3 feet on center and a height of at
least 2 ft. installed but maintained no
higher than 3 ft. 6in. feet at maturity,
and a railing or solid masonry wall at
least 3 feet 6 inches high.

5.4.2.55 Where parking lots are used primarily for
truck parking, the screening of trucks from
the street side and rear property lines is
required using such methods as:

e Arow of trees, deciduous or evergreen,
no further apart than 30 feet on center
within a landscaped zone 8 feet wide.

e Alandscape zone from 4 feet to 8 feet
wide and extending the distance that
the lot adjoins the street (exclusive of
driveways) with one row of shrubs
planted with a spacing of no greater
than 3 feet on center and a height of at
least 2 ft. installed but maintained no
higher than 3 ft. 6in. at maturity, and a
quality metal railing fence (not chain
link) at least 8 feet high. The spacing
between fence pickets shall be no
greater than 4 inches in any direction.

5-21
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Example of a low railing and hedge
lllustration 5.4.2.s4a

5.4.3

Example of a tall railing and hedge
lllustration 5.4.2.s4b

544

Example of a wall and hedge
lllustration 5.4.2.s4c

Guidelines
5.4.2.91

e Alandscape zone from 4 feet to 8 feet
wide and extending the distance that
the lot adjoins the street (exclusive of
driveways) with one row of shrubs
planted with a spacing of no greater
than 3 feet on center and a height of at
least 2 ft. installed, , and a solid
masonry wall at least 8 feet high.

The number and initial size of shade trees
should be maximized in the landscaping of
parking lots. Landscaped area
requirements may be reduced if a greater
number or size of trees is provided other
than required or expected.

Site distance triangles

Objectives
5.4.3.01

Standards
5.4.3s1

Guidelines

To maintain appropriate sight lines for
vehicles entering and exiting a site, as well
as those approaching internal intersections.

All motor vehicle access points to a site shall
be designed with traffic, bicycle and
pedestrian safety in mind. All projects shall
be subject to the Sight Distance Triangles
provisions in Section 7 of the Landscape
Manual.

None.

Existing landscaping

Objectives
5.4.4.01

5.4.4.02

Standards

54451

Guidelines

5-22

To save and reuse existing healthy trees and
shrubs to the extent possible.

To insure that all existing trees and plants
that are incorporated into the landscape
design are adequately protected and
maintained during construction.

All projects shall be subject to the Existing
Landscaping provisions in Section 7 of the
Landscape Manual.

None.
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5.4.5 Screening, walls and fencing

Objectives

5.4.5.01

5.4.5.02

5.45.03

Standards
5451

5.4.5.52

5.4.5.53

5.4.5.54

5.4.5.85

5-23

To screen or block from view outside trash
receptacles, loading docks, open storage
areas and utility boxes/equipment from
public sidewalks, streets, bikeways and
other public areas from which the property
is visible.

To provide security and privacy for private
and common open spaces not open to the
general public.

To relate the design and materials of fences
and walls to the architecture and/or
landscape architecture of the project.

Outside trash receptacles, loading docks,
open storage areas and utility boxes shall
be screened from public sidewalks, streets
and other public areas from which the
property is visible. Screening for such areas
shall be opaque and be provided for by
means of walls or solid fences. Landscape
screening is not acceptable.

All utility boxes, which include electric
transformers, switch gearboxes, cable
television boxes, telephone pedestals and
boxes, shall be screened on the sides visible
from the public rights of way that are not
used for service access.

Screening enclosures for refuse containers
and service areas shall be incorporated into
building architecture and utilize the same
materials as the principle building to be
greatest degree practicable. Trash
receptacles and dumpsters shall be entirely
screened from view and enclosed by a solid,
gated wall or fence. Screen walls and
fences shall be one foot higher than the
object being screened. An opaque metal
gate shall be included where required for
complete screening. The trash enclosure
shall be sited so the service vehicle can
conveniently access the enclosure and
maneuver without backing onto a public
right of way.

Typical vertical board or palisade fences are
not allowed if viewable from the street.

All trash containers must be covered.
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Guidelines

None.

5.4.6 Private open space, detention areas and
drainage channels

Objectives
5.4.6.01

Standards
5.4.6.51

Guidelines

To insure that private open space,
detention areas and drainage channels, not
designated as natural areas be designed
and landscaped in such a manner to blend
properly with the property and adjacent
uses.

All projects shall be subject to the Existing
Landscaping provisions in Section 7 of the
Landscape Manual.

None.

5.4.7 Site lighting/parking lot lighting

Objectives

5.4.7.01

5.4.7.02

5.4.7.03

54.7.04

5.4.7.05

5.4.7.06

5.4.7.07

Standards
54.7s1

5-24

To define practical and effective measures

by which the obtrusive aspects of excessive
and/or careless outdoor light usage can be
minimized.

To preserve safety, security and the
nighttime use and enjoyment of property.

To curtail the degradation of the nighttime
visual environment.

To encourage lighting practices that direct
appropriate amounts of light where and
when it is needed.

To increase the use of energy-efficient
sources.

To decrease the wastage of light and glare
resulting from over lighting and poorly
fixtures.

To provide interest and identity through
architectural and landscape lighting.

All lighting shall comply with Chapter 15,
Lighting Requirements, City of Littleton Title
10 of the Municipal Code.
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Main Street

PEDESTRIAN
LIGHTING

lllustrations 5.4.7.s6

5.4.7.52

5.4.7.53

5.4.7.54

5.4.7.s5

5.4.7.56

Guidelines
5.4.7.91

5.4.7.92

5.4.7.93

5.4.7.g4

5.4.7.g5

5-25

Private and/or open spaces accessible to the
public shall be lit to accommodate expected
activities and events.

Where the light source is directly visible, the
luminaires shall be designed to incorporate
elements to reduce glare, such as
translucent, obscure or refracting lenses,
low wattage light sources or shielding
devices.

Parking lot light type shall be fully shielded
luminaires mounted on poles no higher
than 20 feet and be consistent in color.

Lighting shall not provide objectionable
glare onto adjoining properties.

Pedestrian lights shall be provided in paths
between buildings from parking areas to
building entries or public streets.

Lighting systems should be interrelated,
organized, simple and avoid a variety of
different lighting types.

On-site pedestrian lights should be a
mounted on buildings whenever possible.

If free standing, on-site pedestrian pole
lights are used, they should be a minimum
of ten feet high and a maximum of
fourteen feet high.

The color of the light emitted by parking lot
and off-street pedestrian lighting should
match the color of light emitted by on-
street lighting. If both white light
(fluorescent or metal halide) and warm
yellow (high pressure sodium) are used in
on-street lighting, parking lot lighting shall
match on-street lighting; and off-street
pedestrian lighting shall match on-street
pedestrian lighting.

Steps and/or ramps at or leading to a
primary building entry should be illuminated
sufficiently for safe access.
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5.4.8 Paving materials

Objectives
5.4.8.01

5.4.8.02

5.4.8.03

5.4.8.04

5.4.8.05

Standards
5.4.8.51

5.4.8.52

Guidelines
5.4.8.91

5.4.8.g2

5.4.8.93

To provide safe paving conditions for all
persons.

To provide quality of paving materials and
patterns consistent with the quality of the
surrounding architecture and open spaces.

To create interest and variation within the
paved surface.

To differentiate between functional areas in
plazas, drop-offs and sidewalks.

To coordinate with the paving used in the
public right-of-way where on-site paving
intersects with right-of-way paving.

Paving materials and patterns used on
private development parcels shall be
coordinated with the design of public
pedestrian facilities where they intersect.

Engineered base and setting conditions
determined by soil conditions shall be used
for paving.

Special paving should be carefully chosen
for structural capability and durability in the
local climate.

Special paving patterns and materials may
be used to emphasize entries, provide
interest and variation and differentiate
functional areas.

Concrete, asphalt, granite, local sandstone
or hydraulically pressed base with thickness
no less than 80 mm should be used for
vehicular use in drives and drop-off areas.

5.4.9 Landscape materials, xeriscaping, irrigation

and maintenance

Objectives
5.4.9.01

5.4.9.02

5-26

To conserve energy and water resources by
encouraging the use of xeriscaping and
water conserving irrigation techniques.

To use plant materials that survive with
reasonable care in our high plains climate.
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5.4.9.03

5.4.9.04

5.4.9.05

5.4.9.06

Standards
5.49s1

5.4.9.52

5.4.9.53

5.49.54

5.4.9.s5

Guidelines
5.4.9.91

5.4.9.g2

5-27

To ensure the long-term health of
functional and attractive landscaping by
encouraging the proper maintenance
thereof.

To promptly replace dead plant materials.

To maintain irrigation systems in proper
operational conditions.

To minimize the area of exposed mulch or
bare earth in planted areas.

Underground automatic irrigation systems
shall be required for all landscaped projects.
All projects with irrigation shall be subject
to the provisions in Section 6 of the
Landscape Manual.

Irrigation systems are to be monitored and
adjusted periodically to insure that the
water demands of all plant materials are
being met and that water is not being
wasted.

The type, size, quality and quantity of the
living and non-living landscaping materials
shall comply with the requirements in
Section 8 and the plant lists included in the
Landscape Manual.

Only those plant species that are healthy
and compatible with the local climate and
the site soil characteristics, drainage and
water supply shall be planted.

All project maintenance shall comply with
the requirements of Section 10 in the
Landscape Manual.

The practice of xeriscaping, which is
landscaping to conserve water without the
loss of aesthetic appeal, is strongly
encouraged. Refer to Section 5 of the
Landscape Manual for the seven-step
approach to xeriscaping.

The size, quantity and spacing of plants
should be appropriate for the location in
the initial and projected appearance at
maturity.
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I15.5 Signs

5.4.9.93

5.4.9.g4

5.4.9.95

Shrubs and groundcovers should be
selected and planted so that they grow
together forming a simple, continuous
masses, with little or no mulch visible.

Plant materials should be organized into
zones of similar water need and solar
aspect in order to apply a consistent and
efficient water flow.

Water should be applied to follow the
natural seasonal curve and daytime evapo-
transportation curve: more in summer heat,
less in spring and fall. For example,
changing controller settings once a month
can reduce water use and run-off by 30
percent.

5.5.1 General criteria

a.

Type
Objectives
5.5.1.0a1

5.5.1.0a2

5.5.1.0a3

5.5.1.0a4

Standards
55.1s5al

Guidelines
55.1.ga1

5-28
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To allow a limited variety of sign types
consistent with types found during the
formative periods of development for the
subarea.

To reinforce the small scale town center
character of Main Street, which is
described in Section 5.1.1.

To reinforce the historic character of
the town center.

To locate, size, and design multiple signs for
a single or several uses in one building so as
to eliminate conflicts, mitigate the impact
and effects of the signs on adjoining
properties, avoid clutter and achieve the
desired character of their application.

New or rehabilitated buildings shall provide
a sign plan showing locations, sizes,
heights, and probable design and
illumination of all sign types to be used on
the building or its site.

While not superceding the limitations on
the number of signs permitted in Chapter
3, Sign Code, but in an effort to limit the
variety of sign types used on a single
building in this subarea, the following
combinations should be considered:
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e One (1) wall sign per use; window signs
limited to 10 percent of any window
area; one (1) monument sign per
building frontage, but awning signs,
pole signs, or projecting signs are
discouraged in this combination.

¢ Window signs limited to 20 percent of
the window area, awning signs, and
one (1) projecting sign per use, but wall
signs, pole signs, or monument signs
are discouraged in this combination.

e One (1) wall sign per use, one (1)
projecting sign per use if located or
designed so as not to visually conflict,
window signs limited to 10 percent of
any window area, but awning signs,
pole signs, or monument signs are
discouraged in this combination.

e One (1) monument sign per building;
one (1) wall sign per use; window signs
limited to 10 percent of the window
area; but projecting signs, pole signs, or
awning signs are discouraged in this
combination.

b. General number and location

Objectives
5.5.1.0b1

5.5.1.0d2

5.5.1.0b3

5.5.1.0b4

5-29

To allow a limited number of signs,
commensurate with the needs of the uses
in the building.

To reinforce the small scale town center
character of Main Street, which is
described in Section 5.1.1.

To respect the architectural character and
design of the building in the determination
of the number and location of signs.

To relate the location of signs to
locations originally found on the older
commercial buildings of the subarea,
such as in specifically designed
architectural wall panels or zones
above storefronts, on exposed side
walls, or on ground floor shop
windows. Traditional multifamily
residential signs are usually related to
building identity, not goods or services,
and are generally located above the
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5.5.1.0b5

Standards
5.5.1.sb1

Guidelines
5.5.1.gb1

5.5.1.gb2

main entry or on a low free-standing
sign near the main entry.

To avoid sign clutter where the number and
size of signs dominate the storefront or
facade of the building.

Wall, window, awning and projecting signs
shall not be allowed above the ground floor
except that the HPB or DRC, at its
discretion, may allow above the ground
floor:

e Painted, externally-lit wall signs;

o Internally-lighted channel letter signs
and/or logos;

e Painted wall murals with a minor
component for the identification of a
business;

e  One unlit window sign per business;

e The extension of a ground floor
projecting sign;

e The name of the building integrated
into the material and/or design of the
facade;

In no case shall an internally lighted, cabinet
type wall sign be allowed above the ground
floor.

Signs should not be located within the
residential portion of the facade of any
mixed use building.

A maximum combination of three sign
types should be used for any building
frontage. Such sign types are: wall,
projecting, ground, window, awning,
marquee and arcade. (See 5.5.1.gal for
suggested combinations.)

c. General size and height

Objectives
55.1.0c1

5-30

To relate the size of signs to the location
and speed of movement of the viewer.
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5.5.1.0c2

5.5.1.0c3

5.5.1.0c4

5.5.1.0¢c5

Standards

5.5.1.sc1

Guidelines

To reinforce the small scale town center
character of Main Street, which is
described in Section 5.1.1.

To respect the architectural character and
design of the building in the determination
of the size of signs.

To relate the height of signs to the heights
predominantly found during the formative
periods of development for the subarea.

To relate the size of signs to the urban
design characteristics of Main Street,
i.e., the views of the mountains and the
historic Carnegie Library to the west,
and the view of the historic Arapahoe
County Courthouse to the east.

Maximum sign size or total sign area shall
not be increased by the amount of setback
provided by the building.

No additional guidelines.

d. General design and illumination

Objectives

5.5.1.0d1

5.5.1.0d2

5.5.1.0d3

5.5.1.0d4

5.5.1.0d5

5-31

To reinforce the small scale town center
character of Main Street, which is
described in Section 5.1.1.

To relate the design and illumination of
signs to the sign design character originally
found during the earlier periods of the
subarea’s development.

To relate the design and illumination of
signs to the urban design characteristics
of Main Street, i.e., the views of the
mountains and the historic Carnegie
Library to the west, and the view of the
historic Arapahoe County Courthouse
to the east.

To respect the architectural character and
design of the building in the determination
of the design of signs.

To relate the design and illumination of
signs to a lively pedestrian
environment that supports an active
downtown Littleton.
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5.5.1.0d6

5.5.1.0d7

5.5.1.0d8

Standards
5.5.1.sd1

5.5.1.sd2

5.5.1.sd3

5.5.1.5d4

5.5.1.sd5

5.5.1.5d6

5.5.1.sd7

Guidelines
5.5.1.gd1

5-32

To relate the design and illumination of
signs to Littleton’s Lighting Requirements of
Chapter 15, Title 10 of the Municipal Code.

To provide high quality signs.

To create signs that are expressive of the
activity or product of the use for which they
are displayed.

Materials for signs shall complement the
color, material and overall character of the
architecture.

Signs shall be constructed of high quality,
durable materials. All materials must be
finished to withstand corrosion. All
mechanical fasteners shall be of hot-dipped
galvanized steel, stainless steel, aluminum,
brass or bronze.

All conduits, transformers, and other
equipment shall be concealed, and shall
have UL ratings.

Exterior lighting of signs shall be oriented
down onto the face of the sign, not up
from below to minimize night sky light
pollution.

Sign illumination shall not create
objectionable glare to pedestrians,
motorists, and adjoining residents.

A business's corporate logo or typical sign
design may be allowed by the HPB or the
DRC. However, the HPB or the DRC shall
retain complete control over the design,
dimensions, location, number and type of
the sign.

Hand-painted signs shall not be allowed,
unless painted by a sign contractor
specializing in hand painted or hand crafted
signs.

Sign illumination should be integrated into
the design of the sign. Signs may be
externally lit so long as the external lighting
has been conceived and controlled as part
of the sign design.
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5.5.2

lllustration 5.5.2.s1

5.5.1.gd2

5.5.1.9d3

Wall signs

Objectives
5.5.2.01

Standards

55.2s1

5.5.2.52

5.5.2.53

5.5.254

Guidelines
5.5.2.91

5.5.2.92

5-33
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Exposed neon may be used as a light source
in this subarea so long as it meets one of
the following sign criteria:

e Confined to the lighting of channel
letters / numbers / symbols or reverse
channel letters / numbers / symbols
(halo signs).

e Has precedent in the historical signs
that existed in this area.

e Does not become an architectural
element or part of the lighting of the
building.

Internally illuminated sign cabinets, either
for wall or projecting signs, should not have
white or light colored back-lit translucent
face panels.

To integrate wall signs with the architecture
of the building.

Wall signs shall be located within any sign
areas clearly designed for signs on existing
or proposed building facades.

Lighted wall signs shall not be located at
the top of a building’s facade if the facade
is higher than two stories and faces a
residential neighborhood.

Maximum wall sign size shall not be
increased by an increase in sign height.

Wall signs may project into the right-of-way
up to 12 inches. Where a wall sign is on
private property, it may have a depth of up
to 18 inches before it is considered as a
projecting sign.

Wall and projecting signs may be used
together, with the wall sign generally
higher than the projecting sign. See Il
5.5.2.54

No more than one wall sign should be
allowed for each use by right or for each
use by right’s street frontage.
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lllustration 5.5.2.97

5.5.2.93

5.5.2.g4

5.5.2.g5

5.5.2.96

5.5.2.97

5.5.2.08

5-34

Wall signs should not overlap, or generally
conflict with important architectural
features such as windows, cornices, belt
courses, or other details.

Wall signs located on the side wall of a
building that faces a side property line
(including a side property line along a
street), should not be lighted above the
ground floor.

In general, wall mounted sign cabinets
should be discouraged.

Wall signs should be composed of
individually mounted letters, logos or icons
without sign backing panels, or letters/logos
mounted on a backing panel. Fabricated or
flat cut-out letters and shapes at least linch
thick or pinned off 1 inch from the wall or
sign backing are strongly encouraged with
or without a backing panel.

Wall signs may be painted directly onto
a wall in the manner found in the
formative years of the town. Such
painted signs may be externally lit.

Preferably, wall signs if lighted should
be externally lit from a shielded light
source in keeping with the historic
nature of the subarea. However,
internally illuminated channel letters or
reverse channel halo-lit letters and
graphic shapes are acceptable.
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& company

|l il

Examples of desirable wall signs
lllustration 5.5.2

5-35
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Objectives
Standards
5.5.351
5.5.3.52
Guidelines

5.5.3g1

5.5.3g2

5.5.3.93

5.5.3.04

5.5.3.95

5.5.3.96

5.5.3.97

lllustration 5.5.3.96

5-36

5.5.3 Projecting signs

No additional objectives.

Each use by right shall be limited to one
projecting sign for each of that use’s street
frontage.

Projecting signs shall not be located above
the ground floor.

No more than one projecting sign should be
allowed for each use by right or for each
use by right’s street frontage.

Projecting signs should be encouraged, but
carefully used so as not to conflict with wall
signs or awnings. In general, they should
not be closer than 50 feet apart, and no
more than 3 for 200 feet of street frontage.
Projecting signs eight (8) square feet per
sign face or less may be closer and/or more
frequent.

All projecting sign structures on a building
should be located at the same height as the
other sign structures.

Projecting signs should be located above or
below awnings, but not in line with the
awnings.

Projecting signs should not be greater in
size than 12 square feet per face or 24
square feet per sign.

Projecting signs should be unique and
interesting in shape or profile. Typical
square or rectangular sign cabinets or
panels should be discouraged. Three
dimensional shapes or symbols are
encouraged.

Projecting signs, if lighted, are
encouraged to be externally lit.
Internally lit sign cabinets are
discouraged, particularly those with
white or light colored translucent sign
faces. Internally lit channel letters,
logos, or iconic forms, with or without
exposed neon, are also acceptable, if in
keeping with the historic nature of the
subarea.
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Examples of desirable projecting signs
lllustration 5.5.3

5-37
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Example of a standard pole sign
lllustration 5.5.4.91

e EBHO

| STATE FARM S {007 CLINI

< CHRISTYISPORTS
Peaiy Marrers - CHEE I

Wi Dentist

Example of desirable joint identification
sign
lllustration 5.5.4.96

5.5.4 Ground signs

Objectives

Standards

55451

5.5.4.52

Guidelines
5.5.4.g1

5.5.4.g2

5.5.4.93

5.5.4.94

5.5.4.g5

5.5.4.96

5-38

No additional objectives.

Ground signs shall have no more than two
separate sign cabinets, sign backings, or
sign forms.

Ground signs shall be limited in height to 8
feet in this subarea.

Typical pole signs are discouraged.
‘Designed’ pole or post signs are
encouraged when the vertical supports are
integrated into the design of the sign.

Where a ground sign is appropriate, a
'designed pole' or 'monument’ sign type
should be used.

Monument signs are preferred rather than
pole signs except where prohibited in sight
triangles at intersections.

The base of a monument sign should be
composed of a material used in the
architecture of the building that encloses
the use for which the sign is intended.

Sign cabinets may be used for monument
signs so long as the sign face is not
translucent or light colored except for
letters or logos.

The design of joint identification signs
should be uncluttered, easily readable, and
of high quality. Ways to avoid a cluttered
appearance are:

e The sign text for most components is
composed of the same type face and
size.

e The sign structure or frame is dominant
enough or simple enough to visually
organize varied components.

e The sign has a clear hierarchy or
importance in its components.
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" 16th St. Mall §
. .',Fraa Shuttle
ﬁ( iLower
{ Downtown
08 lHistoric Dist.
SHENSME | Union Station 7
|

€ NextLeft &

Examples of ground signs with ‘designed" poles
lllustration 5.5.4

5-39
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lllustration 5.5.6.92

555

5.5.6

Marquee Signs
Objectives
No additional objectives.

Standards
No additional standards.

Guidelines
5.5.5.g1  Marquee signs should be used for only a
few important buildings, uses, or entries.

5.5.5.92 Marqguee signs should be located only over
important building entries or the entry of a
major tenant.

Window signs
Objectives
No additional objectives.

Standards
No additional standards.

Guidelines

5.5.6.g1  Window signs are encouraged so long as
the overall sense of the window’s
transparency and openness to the interior
or the display is maintained.

5.5.6.g2  Window signs should generally be located
in the lower or upper 25 percent of the
window area. Window signs may be
located in the middle portion of the
window, but should not substantially
obscure the activities or displays beyond the
window.

5.5.6.g3  Window signs should not be larger than 10
percent of each window or door area
except that window signs may be as large
as 20 percent of each window area if no
wall sign is provided.

5.5.6.g4  Storefront window signs should be limited
to either the tenant’s name or logo.
Operating hours are also permitted to be
applied onto the glass, but should be kept
small, preferably on the windows next to
the front door.

5.5.6.g5  Window signs on glazing should be either
silk screened, back painted, metal leafed, or
sand blasted onto the glass. Vinyl letters
should be discouraged.

5-40
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'1

Examples of desirable window signs
lllustration 5.5.6

5-41
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5.5.7 Awnings and awning signs
Objectives
No additional objectives.

Standards

55.751 Backlit awnings with or without signs shall
not be allowed. Shielded down lights
within an awning that light only the
paving under the awning may be
acceptable.

5.5.7.52 Awning signs shall not be allowed above
the ground floor. Awnings without signs
may be allowed above the ground floor if
they are compatible with the architecture.

5.5.7.53 Awnings shall be consistent in color and
visually balanced over the facade of the
building.

5.5.7.54 Standard residential type aluminum
awnings shall not be used.

Guidelines
5.5.7.g1  Each awning for a use by right may have a
sign printed on its valence.

5.5.7.g2  Awning signs are encouraged, but should
be carefully controlled so as not to become
substitute wall or projecting signs.

5.5.7.g3  Entry canopies should not be allowed if
they extend more than 4 feet from the
building face.

Example of extensive undesirable text on
sloped portion of awnings 5.5.7.g4

: Awning signs should be located primarily
lllustration 5.5.7.96

on the awning valence that faces the street,
not on a valence that is generally
perpendicular to the street.

5.5.7.g5 If side panels are provided, such panels
should not carry signs greater in area than
20 percent of the area of the awning sign
panel.

5.5.7.g6  Alogo or symbol but not primarily text
should be located on the sloped portion of
the awning. The logo, symbol, and
associated text should be no greater than
15 percent of the sloped area of the
awning.

5.5.7.g7  Text on awning valences should not be
greater than 8 inches high. A valence drop
length should be no greater than 12 inches.

Example of an undesirable typical residential
metal awning
lllustration 5.5.7.97 5-42
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5.5.7.08  Awnings should be composed of non-
combustible acrylic fabric.

5.5.7.99  Awnings should fit within a building’s or
storefront’s individual bays or columns, not
extend over them.

5.5.7.910 Awning should be composed of traditional
forms, and complement the window or bay
within which it occurs. Straight, more
steeply sloped awnings are preferred.
Rounded awnings are discouraged.
Rounded awnings designed to fit arched
windows or bays are acceptable.

5.5.8 Arcade

) Objectives
Example of acceptable metal awnings No additional objectives
lllustration 5.5.7.g7a '

Standards
No additional standards.

Guidelines
No additional guidelines.

5-43
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Examples of desirable awning signs
lllustration 5.5.7

5-44

F:\2002\3-02-0001Littleton\GuidelineDrafts\Adopted031306\LitDTDGSub5 061307.doc



Received Opposition
Letters for
HPB Reso 04-2017

February 22, 2017

COA for Littleton Mixed Use
at 2679 West Main Street



City of Littleton Mail - For Hist Pres Board: Strong objection to Mixed Us... Page 1 of 4

LI;‘ lttleton Dennis Swain <dswain@littletongov.org>

For Hist Pres Board: Strong objection to Mixed Use plan for
2679 W. Main Street

2 messages

Peter TenEyck <PeterT@blueonionmedia.com> Tue, Feb 21,2017 at 10}:'3\}
To: "cdjm@littletongov.org” <cdjm@littletongov.org>, "cddjc@littletongov.org”
<cddjc@littletongov.org>, "amimnaugh@littletongov.org" <amimnaugh@littletongov.org=>,

"cdds@littletongov.org” <cdds@littletongov.org>
Cc: "teen10eyck@aol.com" <teen10eyck@aol.com>, "pbutterfield@hmbrown.com"

<pbutterfield@hmbrown.com>

To Jocelyn Mills, Denise Ciernia, Andrea Mimnaugh and Dennis Swain,

Hello and thank you for taking time to review this email.

I appreciate the job you have been tasked with and on an even greater scale, appreciate
your proven willingness to listen to the publics’ concerns as they relate to this ill-advised
project but mostly for your actions taken to this point.

| would also like to thank and acknowledge the property owners and the developer for
what is clearly a very serious investment in time and money to come up with both the
initial concept and the latest modifications as well. This latest rendition while falling way
short of what is appropriate for downtown Littleton, none the less shows a significant
response to the concerns brought forward by the Historical Preservation Board and that

Is appreciated.

This project is still massively inappropriate for Historic downtown Littleton.

This project does not conform with Code 4-6-14(C):

» When the subject site is within a historic district, the board must also find that the
proposed work is visually compatible with the development on adjacent properties.

https://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/?ui=2&ik=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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s For the purposes of this section, the term "compatible" shall mean consistent
with, harmonious with, and/or enhances the mixture of complementary
architectural styles either of the architecture of an individual structure or the

character of the surrounding structures.

» The historic Carnegie Library and the Masonic Hall determine the character and
architecture of this visually-defining corner and gateway.

s itis glaringly obvious that the size, mass, unbroken and uncharacteristic length,

depth and height of Littleton Mixed Use, is not compatible, consistent or
harmonious with, and does not enhance the architecture or the character of the

surrounding historic and defining structures.

o Inmvy view, this project does not adhere with the goals and objectives in the
Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines.

+ |t does not enhance the "small scale town center character of the downtown
area"(5.1.1) “

e The third story facade, the 5-bay unbroken street frontage, and the atypically long
and 3-story-high sides are definitely not architecturally interrelated to the other
corner buildings at this intersection, specifically the Carnegie Library and Masonic Hall;
not even Blue Ribbon Stables. (Il 5.2.1.s4).

o 52 parking spaces equate to a traffic impact for 112 spaces - based on the
piroposed use for the building uses

+ Furthermore, access to the street via a driveway over the sidewalk, detracts from
the walkability of Main Street, and introduces hazards for pedestrians (5.2.2.s2)

(5.4.3.51).

+ The length and height and depth of the building is not "human-scale”, especially
when compared to the other buildings on Main Street (5.3.1.01) (5.3.1.s1).

« The height, the excessive size, the lack of setbacks, the 3rd story and the modern
treatment of the atypically long sides visibie from all directions, all these elements attack
and degrades the "architectural dominance” of the Carnegie Library building

(5.3.1.08).

+ The Littleton Mixed Use building does not moderate scale differences between
adjacent buildings and itself. This project is simply too massive, 3 times the size of
surrounding buildings, monolithic, and the depth is unusually long and unbroken 3-story
contemporary. It does not gracefully modulate its scale to fit with the surrounding
and truly historic nearby buildings on either side or across the street (i.e. Carnegie
Library, Masonic Hall), especially considering the view from Santa Fe and points
west going up the river valley. (5.3.1.03) (5.3.1.07).

» This project does not keep the scale of the existing historic building "width
modules found along Main Street". This is another design guideline intended to

https://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/2ui=2&ik=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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vertically break up long facades into smaller-scale human-scale frontages that better
match the historic 1870-1940 time period of Main Street. (5.3.1.g3).

o Even in this latest modification, the project provides only 50% of the parking
that would be required for the proposed uses, due to their inclusion in the Main St
Historic District by the Community Development Director in December.

s Open Space is reduced from 20% to 12%, and Open Space along the street frontage
is reduced from 10% to less than 3%.

At the end of the day, Littleton deserves development that is both Code-compliant and of
high quality. Please vote no on the COA.

Sincerely,
Peter Tenkyck

5771 S. Spotswood Street
Littleton, CO 80120
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l[,‘.lttleton Dennis Swain <dswain@littletongov.org>

Historic Pres Board - Deny COA for "Littleton Mixed Use"

1 message

CLOE <cloeee@msn.com> Wed, Feb 22, 2017 at 11:24 AM
To: "cdjm@littletongov.org” <cdjm@iittletongov.org>, "cddjc@litletongov.org"
<cddjc@litietongov.org>, "amimnaugh@littletongov.org" <amimnaugh@littletongov.org>,
"cdds@littietongov.org" <cdds@littletongov.org>

The historic Carnegie Library and the Masonic Hall determine the character and
architecture of this visual corner and gateway to downtown Littleton. The size, the
mass, the unbroken and length and depth and height of this Littleton “Mixed Use”
are not compatible with, not consistent with, not harmonious with and do not
enhance the architecture of the character of the surrounding historic structures.

| think this project does not conform with a number of the standards, goals and
objectives in the Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines:

e [t violates, instead of enhances, the “small scale town center character of the
downtown area” (5.1.1)

* The three story fagade, the five-bay street frontage, and the iong and three-
story-high sides are definitely not architecturally interrelated to the other corner
building at this intersection, specifically the Carnegie Library and Masonic Hall (Il

5.2.1.54)

¢ The 52 parking spaces (only 50% of the parking required) access the street
with a driveway over the sidewalk which detracts from walkability of Main Street
and introduces hazards for pedestrians (5.2.2.s2) (5.4.3.s1)

« The length and height and depth of the building is not *human-scale”, when
compared to the other building on Main Street (5.3.1.01) (5.3.1.81)

+ The height, the excessive size, the lack of setbacks, the third story and the
modern treatment of the long side visible from all directions attack and degrade
the “architectural dominance” of the Carnegie Library building (5.3.1.08)

https://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/?ui=2& ik=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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e The Littleton Mixed Use building does not moderate scale differences between

adjacent buildings and itself. The project is massive - three times the size of
surrounding buildings and the depth is unusually long and unbroken. It does not
modulate its scale to fit with the surrounding historic buildings on either side or

across the street. (5.3.1.03) (6.3.1.07)

» The project does not keep the scaie of the existing historic building "width
modules found along Main Street”. This is a design guideline intended to
vertically break up long facades into smaller-scale human-scale frontages that
better match the historic 1870-1940 time period of Main Street (5.3.1.g3)

¢ Open space is reduced from 20% to 12%, and open space along the street
frontage is reduced-from 10% to less than 3%. .

| believe Littleton deserves development that is code compliant — that is why we
have codes/guidelines right??7?

Cloe Wright

7743 South Nevada Drive

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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[
l_];ilttleton Jocelyn Mills <jmills@littletongov.org>

Monthly thoughts from a historian to the Historic Preservation Board about
Downtown Littleton
1 message

Loretta Lohman <lorettalohman@gmail.com> Tue, Feb 21, 2017 at 3:24 PM
To: Dennis Swain <cdds@littletongov.org>, Jocelyn Mills <cdjm@littletongov.org>, Denise Ciemia <cddjc@littletongov.org>
Cc: Peggy Cole <pcole@littietongov.org>

My previous emails are included below. I'd actually hoped to attend the meeting this time but am, unfortunately, ill.

I see nothing in the latest version of the plans for this development that makes it fit into the Downtown Littleton Historic
District. Further, whilst shopping downtown last week | did not encounter any one who supported the relatively massive
development. In fact the under construction roof garden across the street from the proposed building is already of very
serious concern. | do wonder how that escaped your purview.

To summarize: nothing has changed vis-a-vis the lack of historic suitability of the proposal; nothing has changed to
address the mundane but very real matters of air and water pollution; and nothing has changed to protect the view.

I urge you to deny the certificate one more time.

Loretta Lohman, PhD

On 1/18/2017 11:50 AM, Loretta Lochman wrote:
I am sending, again, my email of December 19, 2018, to refresh your memories. That is below.

As far as | can discemn from the varicus drawings of the proposed development on the west end of Main
Street, NONE of my concems have been addressed. Adding trees to an architect's drawing does not
obscure the reality that this proposal remains out of scale for downtown Littleton. If you can visualizing
driving WEST on Littleton Boulevard from Woodlawn, iry to imagine the right side of your view of the
mountains obstructed by a tall building.

If that doesn't help | hope you drove west on Main Street even yesterday late moming. It was nat exactly
clear driving even a day following the end of snow. And we simply will not mention walking in the area.
And that is the fallout from two-story building. Imagine a four-story buildings effect on streets and

sidewalks.

Now, there is yet another issue beyond that of road and sidewalk safety, appropriateness for the area, and
whether Littleton wants a historic main street or not. That is the issue of yet more significant impervious
surfaces and the west end of main street. Adding even more building and fully paved area will increase
stormwater runoff in the streets and polluted inflow to the river. In fact, there is probably a case to be
made to stop this on water quality grounds UNLESS known successful methods of remediation are
incorporated into the plans. | am sure the Public Works folks can direct you to the stormwater permit that

may affect this.

To sum up, | see nothing that makes this project eligible for a certificate of approval within the Historic
Downtown district. Please reject it.

Loretta Lohman, PhD

Loretts Leohman, FhD
lofimam and Assodiates
3375 W Aguaduct Ave
Latietan, CO B0123-2903
303-549.-3063
forettalphman@grmail.com

https ://m ail google.com/mail /ulF?ui=28ik= 2f40da8068view=ptisearch=inbox&th= 15a62c68676b297a&sim|=15a62c686 7602973 112
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On 12/19/2016 12:23 PM, Loretta Lohman wrote:

Unfortunately | will NOT be able to attend your meeting this evening but | wish to share a few
thoughts as a historian and as a 60-year Littleton resident.

First, Littleton is promoting itself as a rich small town with a unique historic downtown area.
That particular promotion is shaky at best as there are no shops in downtown that support
locatl interests—no grocer, no drugstore, no place to get a spool of thread or other types of
small necessities. It appears that the "tourist” type shops are succeeding but without very
much support from the city. The two local shops that do provide necessary items, Savory
Spice and Evoo are increasingly difficult for someone like me, who cannot walk long
distances, to reach. It turns out that even 11 a.m. on a Sunday moming is not good as there
is some sort of large church meeting directly across the street and NEXT to the proposed

four-story development.

Your job is to decide if a tall building, with little addition to the sales tax base, is appropriate
to an entirely two-story down town area. [s it appropriate in overshadowing the truly historic
Carnegie Library building? Is it appropriate to allow only half of the required parking spaces
when there is already sufficient parking and too few merchants are providing assistance with

Py P TN
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Additionally, you might check with Littleton road maintenance. Four stories at the bottom of
main street will, in winter, shade all of the street leading into an already hazardous curve.

If you want to preserve a "historic” downtown this proposal is out of scale and adds
unieeded office space o a congested area thatis increasinigly designed for pleasure
seekers and visitors. |f you want to preserve a historic district, four stories is not
appropriate. [f you want to preserve citizen safety while driving and walking, four stories will

have a negative effect.

Personally | understand and accept change. But it is always easier to support change that is
appropriate to the neighborhood and the needs of that neighborhood. Downtown needs to
keep it historic perspective if it is to remain a historic district. And what it really needs is
parking and useful retail, not high-end apartments and more bars. It also needs greater
consideration {o issues like stormwater and other types of pollution, something | would be
happy to discuss at another time.

Sincerely,

Loretta Lohman, PhD

toretta Lehman, PhD
Lohman and Associates
3375 W Aqueduct Ave
Littleton, CO 80123-2903
303-549-3063
{orettaichman@gmaif.com

https:/imail.google.com/mail/wl/ Pui=28ik=2f40daB06&view=ptésearch=inbox&th= 15a62c686 760297 aksiml=15a626686760297a



City of Littleton Mail - Littleton Mixed Use Project (The Old Valley Feed ... Page I of 1

ulttleton Dennis Swain <dswain@littletongov.org>

Littleton Mixed Use Project (The Old Valley Feed Store)

1 message

dxolive@netscape.net <dxolive@netscape.net> Tue, Feb 21, 2017 at 8*;2“2
To: hpbmc@littletongov.org, hpbkf@littletongov.org, hpbpg@littletongov.org,
hpbel@littletongov.org, hpbpk@littletongov.org, hpbdm@littletongov.org,
hpbmp@littietongov.org, hpbds@littletongov.org, cdds@littletongov.org,
amimnaugh@littietongov.org, cdim@littletongov.org

Dear Historic Preservation Board,

I am writing to ask you to deny the Certificate of Appropriateness for the "Littleton Mixed
Use Project” in our BEAUTIFUL HISTORIC- SMALL TOWN CHARACTER Littleton. This
building is still too massive for our Historic Downtown and it does not match the
surrounding buiidings. Approving something this massive will be setting a precedence for
the future of our precious downtown. ! do not believe this is what the majority of the
citizens of Littleton want for our Historic Downtown. | do not want it to fook like downtown
Denver. What we allow to be built in downtown does make a difference to those of us
who live and enjoy visiting Historic Downtown. The reason it is in front of HPB is because
the Planning Commission approved the plan only if HPB would approve the parking
exemption. | also do not think that a parking exemption should be considered because
Downtown Littleton already has a parking problem and giving a new project an
exemption does not make any sense whatsoever.

Please do not approve this building that is much too massive and does not match the
existing buildings or feel of our Historic Downtown Littleton.

Thank you for your service to the citizens of Littleton. Thank you for the time that you
donate to our fair City. It is much appreciated and | know that you don't hear this enough.

Sincerely,

Jeanie Erickson
District 1

https:/mail.google.com/mail/u/0/7ui=2&ik=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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-
l_l:ltt‘leton Dennis Swain <dswain@littletongov.org>

Littleton Mixed Use: still not compliant
1 message

Pam Chadbourne <ChadboLittCO@aoi.com> Wed, Feb 22, 2017 at 2:01 AM
To: Pamela Grove <hpbpg@littietongov.org>, Dan Miller <hpbdm@littletongov.org=>, Margi Clute
<hpbmc@littletongov.org>, Edward Leighty <hpbel@iittletongov.org>, Paul Kastner <hpbpk@littletongov.org>, Michae!
Price <hpbmp@littletongov.org>, David Spratlen <hpbds@littietongov.org>, Kimberly Field <hpbkf@littletongov.org>
Cc: Pam Chadbourne <ChadbolLitCO@aol.com=>, Andrea Mimnaugh <amimnaugh@littletongov.org>, Jocelyn Mills
<cdjm@littletongov.org>, Denise Ciemia <cddjc@iittietongov.org>, Dennis Swain <cdds@littletongov.org>

Hello, members of the Littleton Historical Preservation Board (LHPB),

| was pleased to see the significant changes the Applicant made to the "Littfeton Mixed Use" project pian, in
response to the Board's findings of fact on January 18. This Applicant has treated the Board and the City with
respect. They seem to be sincere investors in Littleton with professional competence who could be great partners in
City redevelopment. This project, original or revised, would be great on Littleton Blvd or on Broadway.

However, in spite of the improvements, to me, the revised "Littleton Mixed Use" still does nat conform to the
Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines and City Code. If | were on Historical Preservation Board, from what |
see now, | would feel obliged per City Code to vote against the Certificate of Appropriateness (COA).

It seems to me that "Littleton Mixed Use" is still too massive and monolithic to fit Main Street's "smali-scale town-
center character”; and the Main Street facade, and its long high sides and upper floor are too big and too modern,
considering the project would share this western gateway corner with the iconic Carnegie Library and the historic

Masonic Hall.

it is vital for Littleton's Historical Preservation Board to establish and maintain both the the precedent of fair,
consistent and complete enforcement of our City Codes and regulations; and the physical integrity of Main Street.
If HPB does not enforce our Title 4 Code this time (and it is the Board's, and only the Board's, authority per Code to
do s0), then the character of Main Street will be changed by this project, and this precedent, forever.

View from east, still high and massive, filling lot without vertical breaks. Still essentially urban, not small-
scale town-center character.

| think this project unfortunately still does not conform with Code 4-6-14{C):

When the subject site is within a historic district, the board must also find that the
proposed work is visually compatible with the development on adjacent

properties. ...

For the purposes of this section, the term "compatibie™ shall mean consistent with,
harmonious with, and/or enhances the mixture of complementary architectural styles

https://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/?ui=2& ik=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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either of the architecture of an individual structure or the character of the
surrounding structures.

The historic Carnegie Library and the Masonic Half determine the character and architecture of this visually-defining
corner and gateway to the Histaric District. The size, the mass, the sheer unbroken and uncharacteristic iength and
depth and height of Littleton Mixed Use, are not compatible with, not consistent with, not harmonious with, and
do not enhance the architecture or the character of the surrounding historic and defining structures - especially

the essential Camegie Library and Masonic Hall.
According to the Historic Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines (approved July 6, 2011):
Down the street, the historic Carnegie Library
stands apart, as many civic and institutional buildings have
done traditionally. It relates to the district, in terms of masonry
materials and overall scale and use of details, but it is
meant to be perceived "in the round," with all sides conveying
a level of detail that is less frequently seen on the sides.
or rear elevations of traditional commercial storefronts.
Littleton Mixed Use is so big and uninterrupted, that the tall and long sides are visible from east and west, and also

north and south. The 3rd floor facade and the sides are contemporary. The design and mass and style are not
harmonious or compatible with viewing the Carnegie Library as it was meant to be viewed, "in the round".

To approve a Certificate of Appropriateness, the Historical Preservation Board has to find that the project, as a
"non-conforming” member of the Main Street Historic District, complies with the Downtown Design Standards and

Guidelines.

The staff analysis uses only Standards from the Design Standards, and they show compliance with only some of
them. | find the interpretation of some of the compliance references uncenvincing.

I'm not lawyer, but it's my claim that the Historical Preservation Board must assure that the project complies with the
Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines in their entirety.

if the project only complies partially, and other portions do not conform, then the Historical Preservation Beard
may/shall find that the project does not qualify for a Certificate of Appropriateness.

For your consideration, here are some citations that reflect non-conformances with the Downtown Design
Standards and Guidelines. (the references are provided for many, or at the bottom of this e-mail.)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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* Littleton Mixed Use disrupts and mars, instead of enhances, the "small scale town center character of the
downtown area” (5.1.1)

Main Street establishes the small scale town center
character of the downtown area. This character is

composed of the following attributes:

* One to two story high buildings;

* Buildings defined by smalfer lots
(approximately 50 to 100 feet wide),

* Building frontages defined by smaller

structural modules;

* This project exceeds 2-stories; it does not maintain the existing scale of predominantly 1-2 story frontages along
Main Street. In fact it obviously violates that 2-story scale from pretty much any view point in the entire area,
including approaching from across the river valley a half-mile or more to the west; and from either direction on Santa
Fe; and approaching from the hill to the east by the Courthouse; and from both the north and south sides with

residential and business users and visitors. (5.1.1) (5.3.1.03)

II 5.3 Architecture

5.3.1 Building scale, form, massing and character
5.3.1.03 To maintain the existing scale of

predominantly one to two story building

frontages found along Main

Street.

* to maintain small-scale character, the Main Street frontage should be defined by smaller structural modules
(5.1.1)

* these non-conformances undermine and destroy the integrity of the Main Street Historic District (5.1.1)

Main Street is the location of the Main Street

Historic District. It has a simple but powerful urban
design form: a straight street lined by one to two
story commercial store front buildings framing a
view to the west of the old Carnegie library (now
the Melting Pot restaurant) with the mountains

beyond and a view to the east of the old

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=1277189d04&view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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fandmarked Arapahoe County Courthouse (City of
Littleton Municipal Courthouse.) The Main Street
Historic District draws its integrity from these
important design elements.

* the form of the project obstructs the view of the Carnegie library and of the mountains from significant portions of
the sidewalks and venues on Main Street. (Il 5.2.1)

II 5.2 Urban Design/Site Plan
5.2.1 Building and use orientation

Objectives

5.2.1.04 To coordinate the forms and
orientation of buildings to frame views
of the old Carnegie Library and the
mountains beyond to the west and the
old Arapahoe County Courthouse to

the east.

Note: italic text indicates statements unique to this subarea.

* The third story itself, the third story contemporary facade, and the 5-bay continuous street frontage (as well as the
atypically long and 3-story-high modern sides) are definitely not architecturally interrelated to the other comer
buildings at this intersection, specifically the Carnegie Library and Masonic Hall; not even Blue Ribbon Stables. (II

5.2.1.54).

II 5.2 Urban Design/Site Plan

5.2.1 Building and use orientation

5.2.1.s54 For corner buildings at the intersection of
two or more streets, all street-facing

facades shall be designed to be primary

facades and to be architecturally

interrelated.

* the east side proximity to the property line precludes opportunities for privacy or access to sunlight/daylight
(5.2.5.02)

* the 58 parking spaces (which actually might experience traffic for 120 spaces based on the building uses), access
the street with a driveway over the sidewalk, which unquestionably detracts from the walkability of Main Street,
and introduces hazards for pedestrians. The 20-feet added to the 2-story street frontage adds a 5th 'bay' on what
was previously open parking area, further reducing pedestrian visibility from the sidewalk. (5.2.2.52) (5.4.3.51)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/7ui=2&ik=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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Standards
5.4.3.s1 All motor vehicle access points to a site shall
be designed with traffic, bicycle and

pedestrian safety in mind.

* the length and height and depth of the building is not "human-scale”, especially when compared to the other
buildings on Main Street (5.3.1.01) (5.3.1.51);

1 5.3 Architecture

5.3.1 Building scale, form, massing and character

5.3.1.01 To create buildings that provide human

scale, interest and variation.

5.3.1.s1 Buildings shall be designed to provide

human scale, interest and variety while

maintaining an cverali sense of relationship

with adjoining or nearby buildings.
* both the height and the unbroken mass obstruct the sun and sky exposure to the public street and the open
spaces (5.3.1.06)

I1 5.3 Architecture

5.3.1 Building scale, form, massing and character

5.3.1.06 To promote sun and sky exposure to public

streets and open spaces.

* The height, the excessive size, the lack of setbacks, the 3rd story and the modemn treatment of the atypically long
sides visible from all directions, all these elements attack and degrade the "architectural dominance" of the

Carnegie Library building (5.3.1.08)
5.3.1.08 To maintain the architectural

dominance of the two landmarks at
either end of the street (the old
Carnegie Library and the old Arapahoe

County Courthouse)

https://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/?ui=2&ik=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2G17
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* The Littleton Mixed Use building does not moderate scale differences between adjacent buitdings and itself. This
project is still massive, 3 times the size of surrounding buildings, monglithic, and the depth is unusually long and
unbroken 3-story contemporary. It does not gracefully modutate its scale to fit with the surrounding and truly historic
nearby buildings on either side or across the street (i.e. Camegie Library, Masonic Hall), espectally considering the

view from Santa Fe and points west going up the river valley. (5.3.1.03) (5.3.1.07)

I1 5.3 Architecture

5.3.1 Building scale, form, massing and character
5.3.1.03 To maintain the existing scale of
predominantly one fo two story building
frontages found along Main

Street.

5.3.1.07 To moderate scale changes between

adjacent buildings.

* This building has a long facade for Main Street: it should create "human-scaled skylines”. This project might be
urban-scaled; it is not human-scaled based on the human-scale of the rest of Main Street (5.3.1.g1)

5.3.1.g1 For tong building facades, the building
design should create varied roof parapet
and cornice lines in order to create

interesting and human scaled skylines.

* This project does not keep the scale of the existing historic building "width modules found along Main Street”.
This is another design guideline intended to vertically break up long facades into smaller-scale human-scale
frontages that better match the historic 1870-1940 time period of Main Street. (5.3.1.g3)

II 5.3 Architecture

5.3.1 Building scale, form, massing and character

5.3.1.93 The existing historic building width
modules found along Main Street

should be maintained in any

restoration, or used to scale and

modulate the Main Street facade of any

new construction.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2& ik=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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* This project is actually to some extent a wrapped or disguised parking structure. This structure does not respect
the form or details of the nearby historic Carnegie Library or the Masonic Lodge; neither careful emulation nor
appropriate contrast are expressed in form, because the huge bulk and height of the structure certainly does not
emulate either historic building, and it's certainly a contrast but not an appropriate one. (5.3.3.06)

5.3.3 Parking structures

Objectives

5.3.3.06 Where near designated historic
buildings , or within the Main Street
Historic District, to respect the form,
detail, materials and colors of historic
buildings through either careful
emulation, or appropriate contrast in

the design of parking garages.

* Traffic, bicycle and pedestrian safety is compromised by the way this anomalously large, 58-space parking lot
accesses Main Street over the sidewalk; and now, by the added 5th bay on former open parking area, which blocks

pedestrian views of vehicles driving behind the new structure. (5.4.3.51)

5.4.3 Site distance triangles [sic]

Standards

5.4.3.s51 All motor vehicle access points to a site shall
be designed with traffic, bicycle and

pedestrian safety in mind. All projects shall

be subject to the Sight Distance Triangles

provisions in Section 7 of the Landscape

Manual.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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Jan 2017 version

derpah o
Feb 2017: viewnt moved
* because ft's 20" ionger

| think it's unfortunate that Historical Preservation Board, and the Applicant, are in this position. But | think LHPB has
an obligation to apply the Code and the Downfown Design Standards and Guidelines straightforwardly, for the sake
of fairness to all applicants, and to preserve the character of our historic and unique Main Street.

Thanks for your consideration of these thoughts. And thank you for your service on the Historical Preservation Board.
Best wishes for your deliberations and decision on this matter.

Pam Chadbourne
downtown Littleton resident and homeowner

At 5:56 PM 1/18/17, Pam Chadbourne wrote:

Dear members of the Littleton Mistorical Preservation Board (LHPB),

Tonight you hold the future of Littleton's Main Street Historic District, in your heads, your hands, and your
hearts.

! believe the current design of the Littleton Mixed Use project, if built, would destroy the historic
authenticity of Littleton's downtown Main Street District. | believe that construction of the current "Littleton
Mixed Use" project would lead to the erasure of the efforts of generations to preserve the economic and
cultural and community value of our historic downtown area.

And, i maintain that the current Littleton Mixed Use project design:
- does not comply with the Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines, and;

- that the project is required to comply with that document in its entirety in order to receive a Certificate
of Appropriateness.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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For these reasons, | ask you to deny the Certificate of Appropriateness COA for the "Littleton Mixed
Use” application.

| believe you have

the authority,

and the legal right,

and the duty/obligation

to deny this COA, under Littieton's regulations.

If | sat on the the Historical Preservation Board, | would vote against the COA for "Littleton Mixed Use".
i have satisfied myself that denial is the legal and appropriate action for the Historical Preservation Board
to take. I'll share the basis for that conclusion, below.

| don't have a reckless disregard for the legal implications of this decision. But | don't think the future
possibilities should affect your taking the appropriate vote to deny, tonight.

- The applicant has the right to appeal your decision to the City Council. Their interests are protected by
Our process.

- From the LHPB discussion on December 18, | think you have some concerns about whether a City
Council vote on Appeal would agree with yours. But | would not let that influence my vote, and | hope it
does not influence yours. To me, the LHPB's responsibility to deny the COA is clear, and the process
will continue in its own way, after your duty is discharged. Please do not let the external potential concept
of a City Council Appeal, and whether they agree or not, influence your vote tonight; | don't believe there
is a serious problem whether their vote agrees with yours or not, should it even happen.

Here are specific references that show that denial of the COA is your legal right, your responsibility, and
the right choice for Littleton. | hope you agree with my assessment, and vote to deny the COA for "littleton

mixed use”,

. LHPB authority

http:/fwww.sterlingcodifiers. com/codebook/index.php?book_id=504

Title 2 BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS; Chapter 11: HISTORICAL PRESERVATION BOARD

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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2-11-1: POWERS AND DUTIES: The historical preservation board, hereinafter in this chapter referred to
as the "board", shall have such powers and duties as conferred to them pursuant totitle 4, chapter 6 of
this code and any regulations adopted pursuant thereto. (Ord. 15, Series of 1997)

Title 4 Building Regulations; Chapter 6 Historic Preservation Code

4-6-6 4-6-6. POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE HISTORICAL PRESERVATION BOARD:

(C) Review and issue a certificate of historic appropriateness, a certificate of economic hardship,
and/or a certificate of demolition, when appropriate, on any application for alterations, moving or
demolishing a designated historic landmark or contributing property or noncontributing property in a

historic district.

4-6-14: CERTIFICATE OF HISTORIC APPROPRIATENESS:

(A) When Required: A certificate of histonic appropriateness shatl be obtained in conformance with any
applicable adopted design guidelines, and in addition to any other permit or other approval required
by this code for any designated historic landmark structure or any property in a historic district.

(C) Criteria For Certificate Of Historic Appropriateness:

The board shall issue a certificate of historic appropriateness for any proposed work on a historic
landmark or any property in a histori¢ district when the proposed work would not detrimentally alter,
destroy or adversely affect any architectural or landscape feature which contributes to its original historic

designation @NM is otherwise in conformance with any applicable adopted design guidelines.
The board must find the propesed work visually compatibie with designated histonc structures jocated on
the property in terms of design, finish, material, scale, mass and height.

When the subject site is within a historic district, the board must alse find that the proposed work is
visually compatible with the development on adjacent properties.

in the case of partial demolitions, the board must aiso find that the partial demolition is required for the
renovation, restoration or rehabilitation of the structure and impacts on the historic importance and
architectural integrity of the structure(s) located on the property have been mitigated to the greatest

extent possible.

For the purposes of this section, the term "compatible” shall mean consistent with, harmonious with,
and/or enhances the mixture of complementary architectural styles either of the architecture of an
individual structure or the character of the surrounding structures.

4-6-18: APPEALS:

The applicant or property owner may appeal any decision of, or designation by, the director to the board
within thirty (30) days of notice of such decision ar designation. The applicant or property owner may
appeal any decision of, or designation by, the board to the city council within thirty (30) days of such
decision or designation. After notice as provided in section 4-6-22 of this chapter, the city council shall
hold a public hearing to consider the appeal, and council review shall be limited to whether the board has
abused its discretion. The decision of city council shall be a final order subject to appeal in accordance
with section 2-2-5, "Appeals From Beards And Commissions”, of this code. (Ord. 18, Series of 2012)

ll. Applicability of regulations

Page 10 of 24

2/22/2017



City of Littleton Mail - Littleton Mixed Use: still not compliant Page 11 of 24

As in 4-6-14 (C), above, the Board shall issue a COA
- for any proposed work on any property in a historic district

- when the proposed work would not detrimentally alter, destroy or adversely affect any architectural or
landscape feature which contributes to its original historic designation

[this work isn't designated historic, so not applicable]

- AND is otherwise in conformance with any applicable adopted design guidelines.

The Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines were adopted by the Planning Commission and the
Historical Preservation Board on March 13, 2006.

Also note that the City is required to assure that a development is "compatible” with design guidelines
adopted by the Planning Board, before approving a Site Development Plan. So City Code intends and
specifies that both Historical Preservation Board and the City Staff apply the Downtown Design

Standards and Guidelines, in this case.
Title 7 Zoning Reguiations, Chapter 7 Site Development Plan

10-7-3: APPROVAL CRITERIA:

{H) Design Guidelines Compatibility: The development shall be compatible with any design guidelines
adopted by the planning board which affect the property to be developed under the proposed plan.
{Ord. 20, Series of 2012)

Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines apply, because this is a non-contributing property to the
Downtown Main Street Historic District.

reference

[sorry, ran out of time to fill this in. Believe this is not a matter of disagreement or dispute.]

lll. Violations leading to Denial of COA

The Littleton Mixed Use application, as it appears in the meeting documentation for the Historical
Preservation Board meeting on January 18, 2017, does not meet the requirements in the Downtown
Design Standards and Guidelines, either specifically, or in its entirety.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=1277189d04&view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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The project must comply with Goals, Objectives and Standards. if the applicant claims it doesn't have to
comply with Goals and Objectives, | believe that the City has a2 legal right to demand that they do. Please

see above.

Therefore, the Littleton Historical Preservation Board must deny the Certificate of Appropriateness for this
specific application.

Here are some specific citations of violations.
The project violates the Downtown Standards and Guidelines because:

* it viviaies, instead of enhances, the "small scale town center characier of the downtown
area" (5.1.1)

* itis not 1- to 2-stories high; it does not maintain the existing scale of predominantly 1-2 story
frontages atong Main Street. In fact it obviously violates that 2-story scale from pretty much any view
point in the entire area, including approaching from across the river valiey a half-mile or more to the west;
and from either direction on Santa Fe; and approaching from the hill to the east by the Courthouse; and
from both the north and south sides with residential and business users and visitors. (5.1.1) (5.3.1.03)

iCamegic Library [
'Masonic | (Melting Pot) Littleton
|Lodge - Mixed Use™
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* ali of these violations listed undermine and destroy the integrity of the Main Street Historic District
(5.1.1)

* the form of the project obstructs the view of the Carnegie library and of the mountains from significant
portions of the sidewalks and venues on Main Street. (Il 5.2.1)

* the third and fourth story facades are definitely not architecturally interrelated to the other corner
buildings at this intersection (Il 5.2.1.54)

* the east side proximity to the property line precludes opportunities for privacy or access to
sunlight/daylight (5.2.5.02}

* the 64 parking spaces (which actually might experience traffic for 120 spaces based on the building
uses), access the street with a driveway over the sidewalk, which unquestionably detracts from the
walkability of Main Street, and introduces hazards for pedestrians (5.2.2.52) (5.4.3.51)

* the length and height and depth of the building is not "human-scale”, especially when compared to
the other buildings on Main Street (5.3.1.01) (56.3.1.81);

* both the height and the unbroken mass obstruct the sun and sky exposure to the public street and
the open spaces (5.3.1.06)

* the height, the excessive size, the lack of setbacks, the 3rd and 4th stories and the elevator shaft, all
these elements attack and degrade the "architectural dominance™ of the Carnegie Library building

(5.3.1.08)

1

Fmang

o -s e Il “
- s —— Littleton

Mixed Use dwarfs the Carnegie Library, which is required to be respected and architecturally
dominant. (Littleton Mixed Use is many times the depth of the Library/Melting Pot, too.} Which
one looks "architecturally dominant” to you?

* The Littleton Mixed Use building does not moderate scale differences between adjacent buildings
and itself. This project is huge, monolithic, 4 stories with an elevator. It does not gracefully modulate its
scale to fit with the adjacent or truly historic nearby buildings on either side or across the street.

(5.3.1.03) (5.3.1.07)

Page 13 of 24
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* This building has a long facade for Main Street: it should create "human-scaled skylines". This project
might be urban-scaled; it is not human-scaled based on the human-scale of the rest of Main Street

(5.3.1.g1)

* This design does not provide vertical emphasis at significant architectural points along the facade,
which is intended to break up the "base”, "middle” and "top" articulations in a long facade. (5.3.1.g2)

* This project does not keep the scale of the existing historic building "width modules found along
Main Street”. This is another design guideline intended to vertically break up long facades into smaller-
scale human-scale frontages that better match the historic 1870-1940 time period of Main Street.

(5.3.1.g3)

* This project is actuaiiy ic some exieni a8 wrapped or disguised parking structure. This sliuciure does not
respect the form or details of the nearby historic Camegie Library or the Masonic Lodge; neither
careful emulation nor appropriate contrast are expressed in form, because the huge size and height of
the structure certainly does not emuiate either historic building, and it's certainly a contrast but not an

appropriate one. {5.3.3.06)

* Traffic, bicycle and pedestrian safety is compromised by the way this anomalously large, 64-space
parking lot accesses Main Street over the sidewalk. (5.4.3.51)

IV. Legal speculation

{I'm not a lawyer, but here's my opinion...)

- | appreciate that the applicant has expended time, money and effort on this application.

- When the applicant approached the City, possibly around latter 2015 or early 2016, Michael Penny had
been City Manager since late 2011. In 2014 and 2015, under Penny's management, some (IMO)
questionable and objectionable City actions occurred, including rushed passage of 4 excessively-large
Urban Renewal Plans {3 of which have been repealed), and illegal administrative approval of the 5-story
apartment complex across from the historic Courthouse above Main Street, when it should have gone
through a public rezoning process {as the similar Broadstone application was required to do in 2013).

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?2ui=2&ik=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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- When the former City Manager Michael Penny was dismissed by City Council on June 14, 2018, this
applicant could have modified their "Littleton Mixed Use" design to comply more closely with City
requirements. To proceed with this 4-story massive urban half-modemn design in the Historic District after
Michael Penny was dismissed on June 14 2016, seems to me a risk that the applicant chose to take.

- 'm not a lawyer, but | believe that Historical Preservation Board has the legal authority to deny this
Certificate of Appropriateness, per City Charter, and based on the entire and complete Downtown
Design Standards and Guidelines. The applicant is subject to the City Charter and Code.

V. Other Comments

I do not see much of the desired big economic return to Littleton, from this office/parking project on this
particular site. But | do see the future destruction of Historic Main Street and the character of downtown

Littleton.

Valley Feed has already been demalished. If the Certificate of Appropriateness is denied, it is uncertain
what might happen; the owners could appeal to City Council; if the denial was upheld, they could design a
project that fits better, or sell the property. These seem reasonabie, and the owners are not harmed.

And, if the Certificate of Appropriateness is denied, we send the vital message that Littleton will enforce
the historic character of Main Street, by not allowing projects of excessive scale and mass and height,
compared to the existing 1870-1940 form and small-scale town character; and that we will respect the
historic design principles and views of the historic buildings on Main Street, and preserve them for the
future; specifically that we respect the Camegie Library, which deserves and is required to receive
protection and status.

https:/fen wikipedia.org/wiki/Carnegie_library

VI. Conclusion

Considering the above, | request that Historical Preservation deny the requested Certificate of
Appropriateness for the current (Jan 5 2017) "Littleton Mixed Use" proposal.

| request this, because I'm satisfied that it is legal, appropriate, and required for the Historical
Preservation Board to deny a COA for this non-compliant project application. Denial is how f would vote, if

| were on the Board.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/7ui=2&1k=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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Pam Chadbourne

Downtown Littleton homeowner and resident.

some References, against the requested Certificate of Appropriateness:

http:/fwww littietongov.org/building-development/historic-preservation

Subarea 5 - Main Street

Note: Italic text indicates statements unique to this subarea.

IT 5.1 General Subarea Character Statements: Existing

and Desired

5.1.1 Existing character

Main Street establishes the small scale town center

character of the downtown area. This character is
composed of the following attributes:

* One to two story high buildings;
* Buildings defined by smaller lots
{approximately 50 to 100 feet wide);

* Building frontages defined by smaller

structural modules;

* Generally storefront buildings with large
display windows;

* Smaller scaled materials such as brick,
storefront windows with base panels, block

and stone;
* Variety in building size, character, material and
color, consistent with individual choices;

* Except for public buildings, the use of simple,
straight-forward and unassuming building
architecture and materials;

* Limited and defined commercial center. (p 5-1)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2& ik=1277189d04& view=pt&search...
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Main Street is the location of the Main Street
Historic District. It has a simple but powerful urban

design form: a straight street lined by one to two
story commercial store front buildings framing a

view to the west of the old Carnegie library (now
the Melting Pot restaurant) with the mountains

beyond and a view to the east of the old
fandmarked Arapahoe County Courthouse (City of
Littleton Municipal Courthouse.) The Main Street
Historic District draws its integrity from these

important design elements.

II 5.2 Urban Design/Site Plan

5.2.1 Building and use orientation
Objectives

5.2.1.04 To coordinate the forms and
orientation of buildings to frame views

of the old Carnegie Library and the
mountains beyond to the west and the

old Arapahoe County Courthouse to

the east.

Note: Italic text indicates statements unique to this subarea.
Standards

5.2.1.s1 The ground floors of building frontages
shall be primarily occupied by pedestrian

active uses.

5.2.1.s2 Building frontages shall be located on
the street right-of-way or aligned with

the face of an existing historic building.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=1277189d04& view=pt&search...
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Note: Htalic text indicates statements unique to this subarea.

5.2.1.54 For corner buildings at the intersection of
two or more streets, ail street-facing
facades shall be designed to be primary

facades and to be architecturally

interrelated.

5.2.2 Pedestrian and vehicular access
Objectives
5.2.2.02 To minimize conflicts between automobiles,

trucks and pedestrians.

Standards

5.2.2.52 Sidewalks shall be uninterrupted by
curb cuis and driveways as mucin as
possible in order to improve and

support Main Street as a walkable

streel.

Note: Italic text indicates statements unique to this subarea.

Guidelines

5.2.2.91 For mixed-use buildings with
residential units, residential entrances
that face the street or are directly

connected to the street are encouraged.
5.2.2.92 Each multi-story building should have one

clearly identifiable "front door" that faces
the street.

5.2.2.93 Each block face should have muitiple
building entries.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/7ui=2&1k=1277189d04& view=pt&search...
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5.2.5 On-site open space provision and location
Objectives

5.2.5.01 To create usable open spaces suitable for
the uses on the property.

5.2.5.02 To create areas and spaces on the property,
where appropriate, for the purpose of

maintaining privacy between adjoining uses

and exposure to sunlight and/or daylight.

II 5.3 Architecture

5.3.1 Building scale, form, massing and character
Objectives

5.3.1.01 To create buildings that provide human
scale, interest and variation.

5.3.1.03 To maintain the existing scale of
predominantly one to two story building

frontages found along Main
Street.

5.3.1.06 To promote sun and sky exposure to public
streets and open spaces.

5.3.1.07 To moderate scale changes between
adjacent buildings.

5.3.1.08 To maintain the architectural
dominance of the two landmarks at

either end of the street (the old

Carnegie Library and the old Arapahoe

County Courthouse)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/2ui=2&1k=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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5.3.1.010 Where near designated historic buildings or
contributing buildings, or within an historic

district, to respect the form, detail,
materials and colors of historic buildings
through either careful emulation, or
appropriate contrast in the design of new

buildings.

Standards

5.3.1.s1 Buildings shall be designed to provide
human scale, interest and variety while
maintaining an overall sense of relationship

with adjoining or nearby buildings.

5.3.1.53 New buildings and additions shall
possess an architectural character that

respects the traditional design
principles of historic buildings along

Main Street. Such principles are:
* The building facade should
generally have three vertical
divisions: 'bases’, ‘'middies' and
‘tops’. In buildings of two stories or
less in height, the 'top’ may be
comprised of an architectural ‘cap’
or cornice rather than the
articulation of an entire floor of
habitable space. No 'middie’ occurs

in one-story buildings.

Guidelines

5.3.1.g1 For long building facades, the huilding
design should create varied roof parapet

and cornice lines in order to create

interesting and human scaled skylines.

5.3.1.g2 Distinctive corner, entry treatments and
other architectural features designed to

interact with contextual features may be
designed differently than the 'base’,

‘middle’ and 'top’. This difference wouid

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&1k=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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atlow the addition of vertical emphasis at
significant architectural points along the
building facade.

5.3.1.93 The existing historic building width
modules found along Main Street

should be maintained in any

restoration, or used to scale and
modulate the Main Street fagade of any

new construction.
5.3.3 Parking structures
Objectives

5.3.3.06 Where near designated historic
buildings , or within the Main Street

Historic District, to respect the form,
detail, materials and colors of historic

buildings through either careful
emulation, or appropriate contrast in

the design of parking garages.

5.4.2 Parking areas
Standards

5.4.2.s4 Parking Lot Screening: Where a parking lot
adjoins a street, the screening of cars is

required using such methods as:
* A [andscape zone at least B feet wide

5.4.3 Site distance triangles [sic]

Standards

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/7ui=2&1k=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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5.4.3.s51 All motor vehicle access points to a site shall
be designed with traffic, bicycle and

pedestrian safety in mind. All projects shall
be subject to the Sight Distance Triangles
provisions in Section 7 of the Landscape

Manual.

To Protect the Carnegie Library :

Historic Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines, July 6, 2011:

http://www Jittletongov org/building-development/historic-preservation

Why Have Design Guidelines ?

The primary purpose of the guidelines, and the review process
through which they are administered, is to promote
preservation of the istoric, culturai and architectural hentage
of Downtown Littleton. The design guidelines provide

a basis for making consistent decisions about the treatment

of historic resources. An essential idea is to protect historic

resources in the downtown from alteration or demolition
that might damage the unique fabric of the core of the city.  (pg iii)

This combination of one and two story facades creates a
relatively low scale street edge, but with variations in height;

this is a key feature of the area. (pg 2)

TheHistoricCharacterof
DowntownlLittleton

Down the street, the historic Carnegie Library

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=1277189d04& view=pt&search...
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stands apart, as many civic and institutional buildings have
done traditionally. It relates to the district, in terms of masonry
materials and overall scale and use of details, but it is

meant to be perceived "in the round,” with all sides conveying
a level of detail that is less frequently seen on the sides
or rear elevations of traditional commercial storefronts. (pg 2)

WhatDoesPreservationMean?

Preservation means keeping properties and places of historic

and culturaf vaiue in active use. This includes accommodating
appropriate improvements to sustain their viability

while maintaining the key, character-defining features which
contribute to their significance as historic resources. Preservation
also means keeping historic resources for the benefit

of future generations. That is, while maintaining properties

in active use is the immediate objective, this is in part a

means of assuring that these resources will be available

for others to enjoy in the future. Hisloric preservation is

also an integral component of initiatives in neighborhood
livability, sustainability, economic development and culture. {pg 16)

In contrast to this, a Period of Focus is a more limited time
frame, typically lying within a more limited portion of the
period of significance, representing the time during which

the majority of development which reflects the character of
the area tock piace. Downtown Litlleton's period of focus is
from 1870 to 1945. This covers the earliest days of settlement
up to the end of World War |, and includes most of

the buildings that define the historic character of downtown.

The preservation of structures from the period of focus is
a high priority. For buildings within this peried that have
been altered, restoration is usually the preferred treatment

strategy. Buildings from the period of focus also establish

the context for the design of new, compatible infill projects. (pg 17)

Historic landscapes, sites, structures, buildings and features

are essential components of the city's identity. Preserving
historic places, including landrnarks and neighborhoods,

helps maintain a connection to the community's heritage.

This has been a fundamental part of the preservation movement
in Littleton since its beginning.

When historic buildings occur on a block, they create a

street scene that is "pedestrian friendly,” which encourages
walking and neighborly interaction. Decorative architectural

features also contribute to a sense of identity. This sense
of place reinforces desirable community social pattems

Page 23 of 24
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and contributes to a sense of security, which enhances the
guality of life for all. Historic properties also provide direct
links to the past. They convey information about earlier

ways of life that helps current residents anchor their sense
of identity with the community, which is a key ingredient in
cultural sustainability. (p20}

Economic Componentof

Sustainability

Historic buildings represent substantial investment by
previous generations. Using these existing assets yields
economic benefit and adds value. Other economic benefits
occur with actual rehabilitation projecis and the income
brought in from heritage tourism.

The economic benefits of protecting local historic districts
are well documented across the nation. These include
higher property values, increased heritage tourism and job
creation in rehabilitation industries which often include more

local jobs than new construction industries. (p 23)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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Eittleton

Dennis Swain <dswain@littletongov.org>

For Hist Pres Board: DenyCOA for Littleton Mixed Use

2 messages

Pamela Cook <pamela.cook.rd@gmail.com> Wed, Feb 22, 2017 at 10:;
To: Jocelyn Mills <cdjm@littletongov.org>, Denise Ciernia <cddjc@littletongov.org>, Andrea
Mimnaugh <amimnaugh@littletongov.org>, Dennis Swain <cdds@littletongov.org>

Dear Board Members,

As a concerned resident of Littleton, | am asking again that you deny the COA for this
project. | am unable to attend in person this evening due to my work schedule, so | hope
you'll accept my comments and concerns.

While | do appreciate the applicant for the substantial and serious efforts to respond to
the January findings of the Board, there remains concern for several code violations.

It is vital for Historical Preservation Board to establish and maintain both the the
precedent of faithful, consistent and complete enforcement of our City Codes and
regulations and the physical integrity of Main Street. If you do not enforce our Code this
time, then the character of Main Street will be changed by this project forever. Below are
some violations of our City Codes:

* It violates, instead of enhances, the "small scale town center character of the
downtown area" (5.1.1)

* The third story facade, the 5-bay unbroken street frontage, and the
atypically long and 3-story-high sides are definitely not architecturally
interrelated to the other corner buildings at this intersection, specifically the
Carnegie Library and Masonic Hall; not even Blue Ribbon Stables. (Il

5.2.1.54).

* The 52 parking spaces (which actually might experience traffic for 112
spaces based on the building uses), access the street with a driveway over
the sidewalk, which detracts from the walkability of Main Street, and
introduces hazards for pedestrians (5.2.2.52) (5.4.3.s1)

* The length and height and depth of the building is not "human-scale”,
especially when compared to the other buildings on Main Street (5.3.1.01)

(5.3.1.51).

* The height, the excessive size, the lack of setbacks, the 3rd story and the
modern treatment of the atypically long sides visible from all directions, all
these elements attack and degrade the "architectural dominance" of the

Carnegie Library building (5.3.1.08)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/7ui=2&ik=1277189d04& view=pt&search... 2/22/2017
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* The Littleton Mixed Use building does not moderate scale differences
between adjacent buildings and itself. This project is still massive, 3 times the
size of surrounding buildings, monolithic, and the depth is unusually long and
unbroken 3-story contemporary. It does not gracefully modulate its scale to fit
with the surrounding and truly historic nearby buildings on either side or
across the street (i.e. Carnegie Library, Masonic Hall), especially considering
the view from Santa Fe and points west going up the river valley. (5.3.1.03)

(5.3.1.07)

* This project does not keep the scale of the existing historic building
"width modules found along Main Street”. This is another design guideline
intended to vertically break up long facades into smaller-scale human-scale
frontages that better match the historic 1870-1940 time period of Main

Street. (5.3.1.93)

Pamela Cook, RDN, RYT-200
Registered Dietitian Nutritionist
Registered Yoga Teacher
pamela.cook.rd@gmail.com
303.653.8106

Steve Nelli-DA <denverarea@hotmail.com> Wed, Feb 22, 2017 at 12,;,1,;

To: Dennis Swain <cdds@littletongov.org>, Andrea Mimnaugh
<amimnaugh@littletongov.org>, Jocelyn Mills <cdjm@littletongov.org>, Denise Ciernia

<cddjc@littletongov.org>
Cc: Steve Nelli-DA <denverarea@hotmail.com>

Dear Board Members,

As a concerned resident of Littleton, | am asking again that you deny the
COA for this project. | am unable to attend in person this evening due to my
work schedule, so | hope you'll accept my comments and concerns.

there should be 2 parking spaces per unit to avoid residents from taking up
the limited parking that now exists along Main Street.

While | do appreciate the applicant for the substantial and serious efforts to
respond to the January findings of the Board, there remains concern for
several code violations.

It is vital for Historical Preservation Board to establish and maintain both the
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the precedent of faithful, consistent and complete enforcement of our City
Codes and regulations and the physical integrity of Main Street. If you do
not enforce our Code this time, then the character of Main Street will be
changed by this project forever. Below are some violations of our City Codes:

* It violates, instead of enhances, the "small scale town center character of
the downtown area" (5.1.1)

* The third story facade, the 5-bay unbroken street frontage, and
the atypically long and 3-story-high sides are definitely not
architecturally interrelated to the other corner buildings at this
intersection, specifically the Carnegie Library and Masonic Hall;
not even Blue Ribbon Stables. (I} 5.2.1.s4).

* The 52 parking spaces {(which actually might experience traffic
for 112 spaces based on the building uses), access the street with
a driveway over the sidewalk, which detracts from the
walkability of Main Street, and introduces hazards for pedestrians
(5.2.2.582) (5.4.3.51)

* The length and height and depth of the building is not "human-
scale", especially when compared to the other buildings on Main
Street (5.3.1.01) (5.3.1.81).

* The height, the excessive size, the lack of setbacks, the 3rd
story and the modern treatment of the atypically long sides visible
from all directions, all these elements attack and degrade the
"architectural dominance” of the Carnegie Library building

(5.3.1.08)

* The Littleton Mixed Use building does not moderate scale
differences between adjacent buildings and itself. This project is
still massive, 3 times the size of surrounding buildings, monolithic,
and the depth is unusually long and unbroken 3-story
contemporary. It does not gracefully modulate its scale to fit with
the surrounding and truly historic nearby buildings on either side
or across the street (i.e. Carnegie Library, Masonic Hall},
especially considering the view from Santa Fe and points west
going up the river valley. (5.3.1.03) (5.3.1.07)

* This project does not keep the scale of the existing historic
building "width modules found along Main Street". This is
another design guideline intended to vertically break up long
facades into smaller-scale human-scale frontages that better
match the historic 1870-1940 time period of Main Street.
(5.3.1.g3)

Sincerely,
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Steve Nelligan
Resident since 1977
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